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l.1. Survey Overview

Survey Overview

B Survey targets: Manufacturing companies that have
three or more overseas affiliates (including at least one
production base)

B No. of companies questionnaires were mailed to: 1,016

B Responses returned: 607 (response rate: 59.7%)
(*) 418 companies responded by post, 161 companies
responded over the web, and 28 companies responded
by electronic questionnaire

B Period of survey: Sentin July 2015
Responses returned from July to September 2015
Face-to-face interviews and phone interviews
conducted from August to September 2015

B Main survey topics:

* Evaluations of overseas business performance

* Medium-term business prospects

* Promising countries for overseas business operations

* The main subjects pertaining to overseas business
operations:
- Management challenges to be addressed, status of
overseas M&A and engagement policy, trends in
production repatriation from overseas, situations in China
and approach to business operations, etc.

B Note: “Overseas business operations” is defined as
production, sales, and R&D activities at overseas

p.2

Figure 1: No. of Respondent Companies by Industrial Classification

affiliates, as well as outsourcing of manufacturing
and procurement.

Note: The chemical industry shall cover chemicals (including plastic products) and pharmaceuticals

while the general machinery industry, the electrical equipment & electronics industry, the
automobiles industry, and the precision machinery industry shall cover corresponding
assemblies and parts hereinafter unless otherwise specified.

Transportation
(excl. Automobiles) Paper, Pulp & Wood
2.6% 1.6% companies)
Petroleum &
Rubber Industry Type FY2014| FY2015 | Proportion
1.8% Other A
9 6% . Automobiles 109] 108 17.8%
Automobiles Electrical Equipment & Electronics 97 9 6 15.8%
Ceramics, Ceme 17.8% Chomicals 94 91 15 0%
&::;:s General Machinery 61 57 9.4%
. Foods 32 30 4.9%
g [ -, |-
S |Texiles 24 28 4.6%
Nonfer;ol]:; Metals 15.8% Nonferrous Metals 22 19 3.1%
. Metal Products 19 18 3.0%
Chemicals Ceramics, Cement & Glass 17 18 3.0%
15.0% Steel 16 15 2.5%
Petroleum & Rubber 14 11 1.8%
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 14 1 6 2.6%
Paper, Pulp & Wood 10 10 1.6%
General Machinery Other 59 58 9.6%
4.9% 9.4% Total 617 607 100.0%
companies)
Figure 2: Paid-in Capital FY2014 | FY2015| Proportion
No. of Respondent Less than ¥300 mn. 92 87 14.3%
. . ¥300 mn. up to ¥1 bn. 76 74 12.2%
Com panies by Capltal ¥1 bn. up to ¥5 bn. 150 149 24.5%
¥5 bn. up to ¥10 bn. 82 82 13.5%
¥10 bn. or more 198 199 32.8%
Holding company 18 16 2.6%
No response 1 0 0.0%
Total 617 607 100.0%
FIgUfe 3: companies)
No. of Res pon dent Net Sales FY2014 | FY2015| Proportion
Ccom panies by Net Sales |[Less than ¥10 bn. 76| 69 11.4%
¥10 bn. up to ¥50 bn. 213 183 30.1%
¥50 bn. up to ¥100 bn. 100 106 17.5%
¥100 bn. up to ¥300 bn. 113 136 22.4%
¥300 bn. up to ¥1 trillion 65| 67 11.0%
¥1 trillion or more 42 43 7.1%
No response 8| 3 0.5%
Total 617 607 100.0%
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|.2. Summary p.3

1. Medium-Term Stance toward Overseas Business Operations (II. and III.)

Reflecting the recent state of the global economy, this year’s results — when compared with those of the past
surveys —indicate signs of a standstill, despite the fact that over 80% of responding companies showed a
stance toward strengthening/expanding overseas operations.

2. Promising Countries over the Medium-Term (IV.)

As was the case in the previous survey, India was given most as the promising country. 2nd and 3rd were
Indonesia and China. These countries received similar percentage shares around the 40% mark and balanced
out — much higher figures than the lower ranked countries. While the percentages of Brazil (9th) and Russia
(12th) saw significant decreases, there were increases of the figures for Mexico (6th), USA (7th), and the
Philippines (8th), all of which indicate the effects of recent economic conditions in each country and region.

3. Management Challenges to be Addressed (V. 1.)

The top responses were standard challenges: "Expand current businesses qualitatively and quantitatively” and
"Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market share product in niche market).” However,
develop individuals who are capable of managing overseas bases, the creation of new businesses that will be
new growth drivers, and product development in line with local needs were given as the challenges with the
next highest level of importance.

4. Engagement in Overseas M&A (V. 2.)

As part of overseas business operations, overseas M&A was recognized as an important means of management
by over 70% of responding companies and over 50% indicated that they were engaging in overseas M&A. As an
objective of overseas M&A, "Exploration of new markets, expansion of sales network" was given by almost 80%.

5. Domestic Business Operations and Repatriating Production (IIl. and V. 3.)

Of the companies that will be strengthening/expanding overseas business, for three consecutive years there has
been an increase in the ratio of those that expect to either maintain or strengthen/expand domestic business,
leaving that ratio at almost 90%. Regarding the repatriation of production, "Has been done" and "There are
plans to do so in the future” were given by a total of 13.8%, and the overseas production bases that have been
transferred to Japan have mainly come from Chinese bases. The dominant reason for having repatriated
production was “Due to improvement of export competitiveness via yen depreciation.”

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



.2. Summary p.4

6. Productivity Comparison between Plants in Japan and Overseas (V. 4.)

In comparisons between mother plants in Japan and plants manufacturing the same type of products in eight
Asian countries and regions, the evaluation that delivery time was at about the same level as mother plants in
Japan was dominant, while the majority agreed that overseas plants were inferior in terms of labor productivity
and capacity to start up mass production of new products. Responding companies thus recognized mother
plants in Japan as being superior.

7. Business Stance in China (V.5.and V.6.)

In the recent international affairs, responding companies indicated stronger interest in the economic situation
of China more so than those of the USA and ASEAN, regardless of their business industry. Over 90% of the
companies with business operations in China showed concerns about Chinese economic trends and wage
levels. Quite a few were concerned with political and diplomatic matters in China as well.

8. Assessment of the Main Infrastructure of Each Country in the Asian Region (V. 7.)

Though China and the developed ASEAN countries are assessed higher for their local infrastructure than less
developed countries in Asia, China and the developed ASEAN countries show room for further development.
Those giving the response "We will not establish a presence there depending on the status of the infrastructure
available" reached about 80%, which is indicative of the significant influence that the status of infrastructure
development has on companies’ stance toward making local inroads. In addition, the development of logistical
infrastructure in Asia is widely recognized as having a positive effect on business.

9. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) for Business Operations in Emerging Countries (V. 8.)

The response "We are receiving long-term financing of more than three years" was given by 33.5%. It may
suggest that the rest of responding companies intended on using their own funds or short-term financing. Of
the companies answering that they are receiving long-term financing of more than three years, about two-thirds
indicated that they were doing something to hedge against currency risk, while the remaining one-third
answered "Though we are aware of the currency risk, we are doing nothing special to deal with that."

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.
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[1.1. Increase/decrease in the Number of Overseas Affiliates * Aggregate calculation regarding respondent companies p.5

Figure 4: Increase/decrease in the Number of Overseas Affiliates (During FY2014)

Figure 5: State of Holding of Overseas Affiliates
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Note: The Percentage
written in Figure5
shows the proportion
of respondent
companies (597)

\4
Decrease

(1) One or more overseas affiliates for production

The Classification of Major Regions

NIEs3 (Korea, Taiwan, Hong Kong)

ASEAN 5 (Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines)

North America (USA, Canada)

EU15 (United Kingdom, Germany, France, Italy, Netherlands, Belgium, Greece,

Luxembourg, Denmark, Spain, Portugal, Austria, Finland, Sweden, Ireland)

Central & Eastern Europe (Poland, Hungary, Czech Republic, Slovak Republic, Bulgaria,
Romania, Slovenia, Albania, Croatia, Serbia, Montenegro,
Bosnia-Herzegovina, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia)

The Classification of Areas in China

Northeastern China (Heilongjiang, Jilin, Liaoning)

Northern China
Eastern China
Southern China
Inland China

(Beijing, Tientsin, Hebei, Shandong)
(Shanghai, Jiangsu, Anhui, Zhejiang)
(Fujian, Guangdong, Hainan)
(Provinces other than those

mentioned above and autonomous regions)

No. of
Country/Area [respondents |Proportion
(company)
1 [China 485 81.2%
2 |Thailand 302 50.6%
3 |North America 259 43.4%
4 lindonesia 198 33.2%
5 |EU 15 145 24.3%
6 |Taiwan 139 23.3%
7 |Vietnam 137 22.9%
8 |India 134 22.4%
9 |Malaysia 132 22.1%
10 |Korea 123 20.6%
11 [Mexico 103 17.3%
12 |Philippines 83 13.9%
13 [Brazil 73 12.2%
14 |Central & Eastern Europe 62 10.4%
15 |Singapore 58 9.7%
(2) One or more overseas affiliates for sales
No. of
Country/Area [respondents [Proportion
(company)

1 |China 348 58.3%
2 |North America 282 47.2%
3 |EU 15 246 41.2%
4 |Thailand 204 34.2%
5 |[Singapore 193 32.3%
6 |Hong Kong 176 29.5%
7 |Taiwan 171 28.6%
8 |Korea 158 26.5%
9 JIndia 116 19.4%
10 [Indonesia 105 17.6%
11 [Malaysia 103 17.3%
12 |Brazil 83 13.9%
13 |Mexico 78 13.1%
14 [Vietnam 65 10.9%
15 [Russia 51 8.5%

increase less the decrease) was 345 (371 in the previous survey).

\_ and IT (including new acquisitions through purchase).

(WASEAN 5 and North America saw an increase in the number of new affiliates, exceeding the numbers in the previous survey

» The number of new overseas affiliates established in FY2014 (the number increase) was a total of 504 companies (breakdown production: 204 companies; sales: 165 companies; R&D: 6
companies; area administration: 16 companies; others: 113 companies), which was 70 companies less than the number of the increase in FY2013 (574 companies). And the net increase (the

» The countries/regions with the most increases, in order, were ASEAN 5 (130 companies), Europe (74 companies), North America (70 companies), and China (65 companies). Of these, ASEAN
5 increased by 17 companies over the previous survey (113 companies) and North America increased by 12 companies over the previous survey (58 companies). On the other hands, China
has seen its number of increase in a downward trend from the 2012 survey (172 companies to 139 companies to 109 companies to 65 companies). As indicated in Figure 5, based on the fact
that of the responding companies 80% have production affiliates and 60% have sales affiliates in China, there appears to have been a lull in the establishment of new affiliates.

» There has been an increase in ASEAN 5, North America, and Europe of local affiliates categorized as “others,” which is an increase in overseas affiliates in service fields such as engineering

N\

J
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[1.2. Ratios of Overseas Production, Overseas Sales and Overseas Income

Figure 6: Ratios of Overseas Production®?!, Overseas Sales*?,
and Overseas Income*3

Medium-term plans (FY201|8)

44%
a0y | —a— Overseas Sales Ratios l
40% | —>—Overseas Production Ratios 38.9% 39.60
g% | —e—Overseas Income Ratios 37.5%
36% T T 36.0%
sy | 33.5% 34.0% S
4.3%
32%
30% 30.5% 30.8% 31.0% 31.3% FY2015
28% 29.2% Projected
L +—
26% Actual
24% T o46m
22%
20% i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 (FY)

~N

‘The actual overseas production ratio based on FY2014
performance was 35.1%, and the plan of increasing overseas
production over the medium term remains unchanged

*» The actual overseas production ratio based on FY2014 performance was 35.1%, which was
slightly below the FY2013 performance (35.2%). However, the projected figure in medium-
term plans (FY2018) was close to the 40% level (39.6%), indicating that the responding
companies continue to have a plan of expanding overseas production (Figure 6).

» The overseas sales ratio based on the FY2014 performance was 37.9%, while the overseas
income ratio was 34.3%, increases on performance over the previous year by 0.4 points and
0.6 points, respectively. An increase of about 1 point more is anticipated in FY2015 (Figure
6).

BAmong the four major industries, the overseas production ratio
of automobiles has reached a new high

* Among the overseas production ratio based on FY2014 performance for the four major
industries, the automobile industry was highest at 44.6%. The projected FY2015
performance is 45.4% and in medium-term plans (FY2018) is 48.9%, which indicate that the
automobile industry is prepared to continue to bolster overseas production (Figure 7).

« High overseas sales ratio for electrical equipment & electronics and overseas income ratio
for automobiles were seen in FY2014 performance and projected for FY2015 performance.
Comparing the FY2013 performance and FY2014 performance, general machinery has

seen the largest rise. This can possibly be attributed to expanded exports due to the
depreciating Yen (Figure 8).

p.6

* Refer to Appendix 6 regarding values of Figures 7 to 9.

Figure 7: Ratios of Overseas Production™! by Major Industry

FY2015 Medium-term
FY2013 (Actual) | FY2014 (Actual)| oo oo | an (ry2018)
TNoof | 1T No.of | T Noof | 1T No.of |
respondent respondent respondent respondent
companies companies companies companies
Chemicals 28.0%, 80| 285%i 72| 29.2% 72| 336% 64
General 23.7%| 52| 20.9% 45| 30.1% 43| 30.1% 39
Machinery | :
E:ec"":?' Eauipment& | 40606 84| 41.9%! 81| 43.1% 79| 465% 75
ectronics : '
Automohiles 430%| 102 44.6% 98| 45.4%| 96| 48.9% 92
All industries 35.2%| 547| 35.1% 514 36.0%| 506| 39.6% 468
Figure 8: Ratios of Overseas Sales”2 by Major Industry
FY2015
FY2013 (Actual)|FY2014 (Actual) (Projected)
CNoof | T No.of | " No.of
respondent respondent respondent
Chemicals 35.7%| 89| 37.5% 91| 38.1% 88
General 30.29%| 57| 45.0% 51| 45.4% 49
Machinery ]
E:“‘”Ca.' Eauipment& | 48105 03| 47.4% 90| 48.2% 89
ectronics
Automobiles 422%| 107| 43.6% 103| 44.8% 99
All industries 37.5%| 501| 37.9% 578| 38.9% 559
Figure 9: Ratios of Overseas Income” 3 by Major Industry
FY2015
FY2013 (Actual)|FY2014 (Actual) (Projeeed)
CNoof | 7T No.of | iTh No.of
respondent respondent respondent
— e —
Chemicals 35.4%| 74| 35.4% 69| 36.2% 67
General
Machinery 30.5%| 47| 36.4% 43| 355% 41
Electrical Equipment &
NN 39.1%| 71| 34.9% 72| 35.1% 73
Automohiles 42.4%, 101| 463% 94| 484% 91
All industries 33.7%| 517| 34.3% 492| 3520 483

* 1 (Overseas Production) / (Domestic Production + Overseas Production)

* 2 (Overseas Sales) / (Domestic Sales + Overseas Sales)

* 3 (Overseas Operating Income)/ (Domestic Operating Income + Overseas Operating Income)
* 4 Ratios were calculated by simply averaging the values the respondent companies provided.

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



[1.3. Performance Evaluations (FY2014 performance)

1) Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Profits and Net Sales (by major country and region)

Q

Which of the following applies concerning your company’s FY2014 net sales and profits
compared with initial targets in the countries/regions overseas you invested in?

= 1: Unsatisfactory

2: Somewhat unsatisfactory

p.7

Figure 12: Countries/Regions Responding Companies
Answered as More Profitable than Japan
(descending order by ratio)

3: Can't say either way 4: Somewhat satisfactory 5: Satisfactory (Companies)
Country/Region "More Profitable than Responses per Ratio:
Figure 10: Satisfaction with Net Sales/Profits (all-industry averages) Japan' responses (1) | region/countries 2) | [(1)/(2)]
1 Thailand 110 360 30.6%
2 North America 103 390 26.4%
(FY of performance) FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 3 NIEs3 55 230 23.9%
Net Sales 2.85 (+0.30) 2.64 (A0.21) 2.63 (A0.01) 2.71 (+0.08) 2.66 (A 0.05) 4 China 117 510 22.9%
Profits 2.75 (+0.21) 2.54 (A0.21) 2.56 (+0.02) 2.65 (+0.09) 2.62 (A0.03) 5 Indonesia 51 254 20.1%

(Note) When companies were asked about their profitability in FY2014 in countries/regions
in which they had businesses, they were asked to respond regarding the
country/region which had higher rates of profitability than Japan. “Total responses
(2)" is the sum of the number of companies that responded to inquiries about
satisfaction with profits and those that responded to the comparison of profitability
with Japan.

BThe evaluation of degrees of satisfaction with net \
sales and profits has declined somewhat

-Degrees of satisfaction in FY2014 performance were 2.66 for net sales, a

decrease of 0.05 points on the previous year, and 2.62 for profits, a drop

of 0.03 points from the prior year. Both have thus decreased somewhat
(Figure 10).

EDegrees of satisfaction were relatively higher in North
America and lower in Brazil and Russia than other
countries/regions

+In Inter-America, the degrees of satisfaction in North America were
relatively higher than other countries/regions. And while the degrees of
satisfaction in Mexico increased slightly over the previous survey, in Brazil
the degrees of satisfaction took a big drop (Figure 11(2)).

+In Russia the degrees of satisfaction decreased dramatically. Meanwhile,
the degrees of satisfaction in Central & Eastern Europe continued to
maintain same high level from the previous survey (Figure 11(3)).

*Among Asian countries, the degrees of satisfaction in India increased, while
in Indonesia and Thailand they were in a downward trend, which is an
indication of the effects of the stagnating ASEAN economy (Figure 11(1)).

EAbout 30% of the responding companies answered
that in comparisons to Japan, the profit rate in
Thailand was higher

*Questioning about the countries/regions with higher profit rates than Japan
again resulted in Thailand as the top response (about 30%), as was case
in the previous survey as well. The number-two response was North
America, which at 26.4% saw an on-year increase of 3.3 points. In contrast,
China saw a decrease by 1.3 points from the previous survey and was

\22.9% in this survey (Figure 12).
Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.

(Note 1) These figures are simple averages of assessments by country and region.
(Note 2) Numbers in parentheses indicate the increase/decrease over the previous year's assessments.

Figure 11: Satisfaction with Profits (by region)

(1) Asian Countries
(Average score)
3.20

3.00 Q

(2) Inter-America (3) Europe/Russia

3.20

3.20 Satisfactory

o
g

Unsatisfactory

3.00

2.80

2.60

2.40

N

2.20 220

2.00 2.00 200

1.80

1-80 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(FY of performance) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

e Total
—4— Indonesia
—&— Thailand
—&—China

—o— India

e To tal

—4&— Russia

—— Central & Eastern Europe
—O—EU 15

—9— Turkey

e TO tal

---#&--- Latin America
—{— Mexico
—&— Brazil

—>— North America

(Note 1) (2) Inter-America: Individual aggregation of Mexico and Brazil have been separated from Latin America
since FY2012 results.
(3) Europe/Russia: Aggregation for Turkey has been added since FY2012 results.
(Note 2) See Appendix 7 for more detailed data collated by country/region.



[1.3. Performance Evaluations (FY2014 performance): 8
2) Reasons for Satisfaction with Profitability (by major country and region) p

Figure 13: Reasons for Satisfaction with Profitability over Time (Multiple responses)

ASEAN 5 China India North America EU 15
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
80% [ 80% 80% I 80% | 80% I
60% 60% 60% 60% 60% |
40% 40% 40% 40% | 40%
20% 20% | 20% 20% 20%
AN
0% : : : : 0% 0% 0% 0%
(FY of Performance)2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
(Companies) (289) (170) (212) (196) (177) (141) (71) (54) (100) (81) (25) (15) (16) (14) (25) (83) (64) (86) (106) (104) (49) (40) (24) (56) (46)
(Note) Companies who responded with “4. Somewhat satisfactory” and/or “5 Satisfactory” regarding profitability were asked for the reasons on a
region/country basis. The percentages represent the ratios of each choice to the total number of responses (shown in parentheses under the fiscal
year of performance) for reasons given for the relevant region/country. Multiple responses were possible.
=l 1.Good performance of sales in the country/region (mFor ASEAN 5 and China, the ratio giving “1. Good performance of sales in the )

country/region” decreased

—O— 2. Good performance of exports in the country/region ) ] . . . . )
+ The response given by the highest ratio consistently in all regions was “1. Good performance of sales in the

——f— 3. Successful cost cuts (personnel, materials, etc.) country/region,” although a look at trends in recent years shows that there are differences in each country/region. In this
survey, the ratios given for India, North America, and EU15 increased over the previous survey, while for ASEAN 5
—}— 4. Cost cuts via consolidation of manufacturing dropped from 73% to 66% and for China decreased from 75% to 67% from the previous survey, respectively..
@ 5-Manufacturing facilities brought fully on line BFor all regions, “6. Foreign exchange gains (including effects of Yen rates in

_ o _ consolidated accounting)” contributed to the increased degrees of satisfaction with
6. Foreign exchange gains (including effects of

Yen rates in consolidated accounting) profitability
- In all regions, the response “6. Foreign exchange gains (including effects of Yen rates in consolidated accounting)”

tended to be given by high ratios. In fact, the increases for India and North America over the previous survey were
pronounced. Regarding exchange gains, there was feedback from companies interviewed that Yen conversion of foreign
\_currency positively influenced accounting figures. W,
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[1.3. Performance Evaluations (FY2014 performance): 9
3) Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Profitability (by major country and region) p

Figure 14: Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Profitability over Time (Multiple responses)

ASEAN 5 China India North America EU 15
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
80% 80% I 80% [ 80% | 80% [
60% [ 60% [ 60% 60% [ 60%

kxR
40% 40% O

40% | . L
- 40% 40%
o0 | 20% 20% | 20% | 20%
0% ' ' ' ' 0% 0% >
(FY oferformance) 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
(Companies) (329) (447) (418) (460) (459) (194) (249) (304) (252) (248) (70) (93) (104) (106) (84) (148) (163) (140) (129) (128) (126) (131) (142) (98) (100)

(Note) Companies who responded with “1. Unsatisfactory” and/or “2. Somewhat unsatisfactory” regarding profitability were asked for the reasons on a region/country basis.

The percentages represent the ratios of each choice to the total number of responses (shown in parentheses under the fiscal year of performance) for reasons given for

the relevant region/country. Multiple responses were possible.

O

1. Difficulty in cutting costs (personnel, materials, etc.)

—&— 2. Not brought fully on line right after establishment

3. Demand for discounts from customers

——k— 4. Difficulty in getting customers (intense competition)
— 5. Shrinking market due to economic fluctuations

—@—— 6. Decreased competitiveness of products due to a

strong Yen
7. Foreign exchange losses (including effects of Yen
rates in consolidated accounting)

/AFor all regions "4. Difficulty in getting customers (intense competition)" was \

the top response

- "4. Difficulty in getting customers (intense competition)" was given consistently in all regions as the primary
reason for profits being unsatisfactory. For China, North America, and EU15 the response ratios had each
remained almost 50%.

*Regarding China, the response ratio of "1. Difficulty in cutting costs (personnel, materials, etc.)" was 45.2%,
which was higher than for other countries/regions.

HFor ASEAN 5 and China, the response ratio of "5. Shrinking market due to

economic fluctuations" increased greatly

= For all regions, the response ratio of "5. Shrinking market due to economic fluctuations" was in an upward
trend, with especially ASEAN 5 (18.3% in the previous survey to 28.3% in this survey) and China (16.7% in
the previous survey and 27.4% in this survey) seeing large increases in the response ratio from the previous
survey. This is indicative of the economic slowdown of ASEAN and China.

In comparison to other countries/regions, India again saw the response ratio of "2. Not brought fully on line
right after establishment" continue to be above the 30% mark, as was the case in the previous survey. This

\suqqests that is a relatively high ratio of bases not fully on line.
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[1.3. Performance Evaluations (FY2014 performance):
4) Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Net Sales and Profits (by industry)

Figure 15: Evaluating Satisfaction of Net Sales & Profits

(FY2014 performance)

p.10

Figure 16: Satisfaction with Profits by Country/Region (three key industries)

|(1) Electrical Equipment & Electronics|

. Comparison with . . o
Average by industry last FY resmm Countries/regions with highest | ---O--- FY2012 performance —#&— FY2013 performance —— FY2014 performance |
Net sales profits [Netsales Profits | comes average in satisfaction with profits 400
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- - 150 . . . . .
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7. Other 2.52 261 A002  +0.09 53 Indonesia (2.95) w &2 5 3z € T 3 » ® 5 &§F = & %o @ o
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14. Textiles 251 232 A0.10 A0.20 27 Vietnam (3.20) 350
15. Steel 2.32 2.26| A045 A063 13 EU15 (3.67) 300
(Note) The industries in the table above are ordered according to average values for 250
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200
150 . . . . .
] = =
4 o | A
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. N . . k=] @, k] o =]
industries and decreased in nine s 2 2 » 5 3 z fn;*
« Differences in changes in the degree of satisfaction with profit were seen by industry. While @ 3 e E] ?_0
there was an increase in the four industries of ceramics, cements & glasses, general |(3) Automobiles| S S
machinery, paper, pulp & wood, and others, decreases were seen in nine industries. In fact, ®
the decrease for steel from the previous survey was 0.63 points, which was quite larger -0~ FY2012 performance ~—#&— FY2013 performance —o— FY2014 performance |
than other industries (Figure 15). 350
HIn the automobile industry, the degree of satisfaction with 400
profits dropped sharply for Brazil and Russia '
» Alook at the degrees of satisfaction with profits by country/region in the three key 250
industries shows that in the automobile industry there was a drop for Brazil from the
previous survey of 2.00 to 1.25 in this survey. For Russia, the degree of satisfaction with 2.00
profits decreased drastically from 2.29 in the previous survey to 1.33 in this survey. In both
countries, the degree of satisfaction with profits has diminished in the electrical equipment 150
& electronics and chemicals industries, an indication of the effects of prolonged economic O
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lll. Business Prospects
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[11.1. Attitudes toward Strengthening Businesses (domestic & overseas)

Q : : . : .
QQuestlon concerning medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) overall prospects for overseas and domestic operations.

Figure 17: Medium-term Prospects (next 3 yrs. or so)

Overseas

for Overseas Operations

p.11

Figure 18: Medium-term Prospects (next 3 yrs. or so)

for Domestic Operations

[Total responding companies]

p
(Supplementary Info)
L Mid-tier firms/SMEs

(586)
0.2%

(588)
0.9%

[Total responding companies ]

Mid-tier firms/SMEs

(163) (153)  (169)  (166) (157)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
(FY)

2011

Note 1: “Overseas operations” is
defined as production, sales
and R&D activities at
overseas bases, as well as
the outsourcing of
manufacturing and
procurement overseas.

Note 2: The numbers in the
parentheses above the bar
graphs indicate the numbers
of responding companies to
the question.

Note 3: Mid-tier firms/SMEs are
companies whose paid-in
capital is less than 1 billion
Japanese Yen.

2012

[(Supplementary Info) ]

(610) (602) (594) (582) (588) (610) (604) (592) (162) (152) (168) (166) (158)
1.5% 0.7% 0.0% 100% 3.6% 4.4%
A Do e g ]
%élm s.;;a I 7-8% B 8.9y |
90% :
80% | || || L |
70% [ u H H 60% [ I 57.1% [ H55.1%
61.1% | | 57.2% 85I
60% H Mo ee Heoas el I I
62.0% 58.9% | [ 60.4% | | 58.6% I | i i |
56.5% 40%
50% | ] |1 I 30% H 1| |- || ||
| | 0% (T H [T H
40% 0% 29.9% 31.6%
10% H22.8%|25:0%] | | |23.5% | |
30% 1 I ] Il (m 1 1 n 1
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
20% [ 1 u u
. :
@ Scale back/withdraw p5io| | 257 | | 280 | [27.6% | | 20.6% BUndecided
OMaintain present level 10% i ] ] Il ¥ Scale back
B Strengthen/ d O Maintain present level
engthen/expan % . . .
2013 2014 2015 (Fyy 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 8 Strengthen/expand
N

GThere is a standstill in the stance of strengthening/expanding overseas business

+ There were 478 companies (response ratio of 80.5%) answering that they intended to “strengthen/expand” overseas business over the medium
term. The response ratio is more or less even with that of the previous survey (down 0.4 points), an indication of the downward trend since the
2011 survey and the current standstill. And a look at mid-tier firms/SMEs shows that the "strengthen/expand" response ratio has gradually
increased from 72.5% in the 2012 survey and has reached the 75.2% mark in this survey (Figure 17).

EStance of strengthening/expanding domestic business is somewhat on the rise

« Since the 2012 survey, the response ratios of "strengthening/expanding” have been in an upward trend. Out of the responding companies in this
survey, 29.6% (2.0 points more than the previous survey) chose “strengthen/expand." And among mid-tier firms/SMEs, “Strengthen/expand” was
selected by 31.6% of the responding companies (an increase of 8.1 points over the previous survey). Though the response "maintain the present
level" continues to account for the majority, the increase in responses that indicate a stance of strengthening/expanding can be partially attributed

\_ to the recent domestic economy and the currency exchange market situations (Figure 18).

J
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[11.2. Attitudes toward Strengthening Businesses (domestic & overseas

Figure 19:
Medium-term Prospects
for Overseas Operations

% See Appendix 4 regarding data by industry of Figure 19 and 20.

(602) (594) (31) (27) (24) (28) (93) (91) (58) (55) (94) (94) (105) (106) (29) (32)
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Medium-term Prospects
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60% L 54.29 25%¢0.7 61.59 .
60 .4 b6 711607
50% | | I
o | | 5470
@Undecided 30% || —— ]
51.7% | = 148.3%4146.94
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All Foods Textiles Chemicals General Blectrical ~ Automobiles Precision
industries Machinery Eduipment& Machinery
Electronics

, by industry)

p.12
N

WA stance of
strengthening/expanding
overseas business is
significant in foods and textiles

industries

* There has been no major change in the stance
of strengthening/expanding in the four major
industries from the previous survey. Precision
machinery saw a decrease of 82.8% in the
previous survey to 71.9% in this survey. At the
same time, the domestic demand-driven foods
industry increased from 93.5% in the previous
survey to 96.3%, while the labor-intensive
textiles industry increased from 75.0% in the
previous survey to 85.7%. The textiles industry
saw an increase in “scale back" to 7.1% (4.2%
in the previous survey), which can partially be
attributed to restructuring the industry with
greater focus on labor costs and other

Kproduction costs as well as market location. )

Note1: “Overseas operations” is defined as
production, sales and R&D activities at
overseas bases, as well as the
outsourcing of manufacturing and
procurement overseas.

Note 2: Numbers in parentheses above the
bar graph indicate the number of
companies that answered the question.

~

BRegarding the domestic
business prospect, there has
been an intensification of the
stance of
strengthening/expanding in
chemicals and electrical

equipment & electronics

A breakdown by industry shows that the
stance to strengthen/expand has intensified in
electrical equipment & electronics (41.1%) and
chemicals (36.3%). In both industries, this can
be attributed in part to the use of domestic
bases to accommodate expanding overseas
demand due to the depreciation of the value
of the Yen and drop in the price of crude oil.
The stance to scale back continues to be
relatively strong in the automobiles industry
(12.1%), but there was a large drop from
20.4% in the previous survey. At the same
time, the response ratio for maintaining the

\present level has increased to 70.1%.

J
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111.3. Cross Analysis of Overseas Businesses and Domestic Business Prospects

p.13

BAImost 90% of the companies that are going to strengthen/expand overseas business over the medium term expect to maintain or

strengthen/expand domestic business

« Of the companies that answered that would "strengthen/expand” overseas business over the medium term (471 companies), 89.8% (423 companies) answered that they would maintain or expand domestic business.
A comparison with the previous survey shows that the number of companies answering “strengthen overseas business, maintain or expand domestic business " decreased from 426 companies in the previous survey
to 423 companies, while the ratio increased 88.0% to 89.8% (Figure 21 - reference).

< At the same time, the number of companies answering that they would “strengthen overseas business, scale back domestic business” decreased from 41 companies in the previous survey to 30 companies in this
survey, a ratio decrease of 8.5% to 6.4%. A breakdown by industry shows that the order was steel (13.3%), automobiles (11.1%), precision machinery (9.4%), and general machinery (8.8%) (Figure 22).

Figure 22: Profile of Companies (30 companies) Which Selected to

Expand Overseas Businesses and Scale Back Domestic
Business

Figure 21: Cross Analysis of Prospects for Overseas and
Domestic Businesses (h= 587 companies)

Medium-term Prospects (next 3 yrs. or so) ,  Llyolumeofnet sales - :
0. of companies No. of
1 responding “scale respoﬁdent
1 back” for domestic ) (A)/(B)
. . . No. of . companies
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; 1 ¥1 trillion or more 2
SRS | ¥300 bn. up to ¥1 trillion. 5 67 7.5%
Strengthen/expand 161 34.2% |_> 89.8% ! ¥100 bn. up to ¥300 bn. 5 136 3.7%
Intainta 0 . ¥50 bn. up to ¥100 bn. 6 106 5.7%
Strengthen/expand Maintain present level 262 55.6% ,I %10 bn b 1o ¥50 bn. 7 T S5
Scale back 30 6.4%f—> - Less than ¥10 bn. 5 69 7.2%
(471 companies) [Undecided 18 3.8% \ _Il\_lgtgnswer 3g 603 g-gz//‘;
Strengthen/expand 13 12.1% ‘I 2)Volume of paid-in capital
Maintain present level |Maintain present level 80 74.8% | :i,(s)p Z‘nfj"m’“gpi"c':; No. of
Scale back 3 2.8% : back” for domestic ::eosn’:g;:?er: (A)/ (B)
(107 companies) |Undecided 11 10.3% " e ®)
Strengthen/expand 1 11.1% | Large Corporations
: [ 0 | Mid-tier firms/SMEs 12 161 7.5%
Scale back/withdraw Maintain present level 3 33.3% | No answer/Holding company 5 5 >
Scale back 3 33.3% I Total 30 607 4.9%
(9 companies) |Undecided 2 22.2% | 3) Industr
1 No. of companies No. of
1 responding “scale res o‘ndent
I back” for domestic con’jpanies (A)/(B)
business prospect
L. . . . . . 1 ((=))
(Reference)Transition of the number of companies which will maintain or | A tomobios () > 110
expand domestic business while expanding overseas | Electrical Equipment & Elecironics > % 2f10/2
business ! Chemicals 1 91 1.1%
: Gengrgl Machin_ew 5 57 8.8%
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 | Precision Machinery 3 T —
. . 0
Ratio (%) 81.8 86.4 88.0 89.8 1 Texiiles 2 28 7 1%
number of companies 401 432 426 423 1 Nonferrous Metals 1 19 5.3%
| Ceramics, Cement & Glass 1 18 5.6%
1 Metal Products 0 18 0.0%
1 Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 0 16 0.0%
I Steel 2 15  13.3%
\ Petroleum & Rubber 0 11 0.0%
\ |Paper, Pulp & Wood 0 10 0.0%
\ Other 0 58 0.0%
~ [Total 30 607 4.9%
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l11.4. Prospects for Overseas Operation by Region

Figure 23: Medium-term Prospects for
Overseas Operations (by region)

p.14

Note: The number above the
bar graph indicates the
number of respondent
companies to each
country/region.
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Companies were asked about medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) prospects for businesses in
countries/regions where they are currently operating or planning to operate.
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BThe stance of "strengthening/expanding” business prospects is on the decline for China and ASEAN 5

+ In China, the ratio of those answer that their approach would be toward strengthening business operations peaked at 73.0% in the 2011 survey and has since been in a downward
trend. It dropped by 4.3 points to 48.1% from the previous survey (52.4%) and now sits below the 50% mark. While there continue to be many companies intending on maintaining
the present level due to the importance they attach to market and production bases, the more aggressive approach that had been shown toward strengthening/expanding is now in
decline. In addition, in ASEAN 5 the response ratio for a stance to strengthening/expanding business operations dropped slightly from the previous survey (57.4%) to 56.1% in this
survey. This would appear to be attributable to the effects of a delay in the economic recovery of the ASEAN region.

BFor the Rest of Asia and Oceania, Latin America, Middle East, and Africa, the stance of strengthening/expanding business

operations continues to be strong

+ In the emerging countries of the Rest of Asia and Oceania (67.7%), Latin America (64.1%), the Middle East (62.0%), and Africa (59.0%), the stance of strengthening/expanding
business operations continues to be strong. With the exception of Brazil (down to 57.6% by 9.8 points from the previous survey) in Latin America, all response ratios saw increases
over the previous survey. Gains in Latin America have been driven by Mexico (71.4%) and in the Rest of Asia and Oceania by India (72.8%) and Vietnam (72.4%).

BFor the Europe region, CIS, and Russia, intention to maintain the present level is growing gradually

* In EU15 (43.8%), Central & Eastern Europe (44.9%), Rest of Europe & CIS (51.0%), and Russia (54.7%), the stance of strengthening/expanding is weaker than in the above-
mentioned emerging countries. In Russia, the "strengthen/expand" response ratio was 54.7%, which represents a decrease of 2.8 points from the previous survey (57.5%). This

appears to be attributable to the effects of lingering economic sanctions.

~

J
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l11.4. Overseas Business Operations Outlook by Region (cont.) p.15

Reference: Medium-term Prospects for Q . . . .
. . Companies were asked about medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) prospects for businesses in
Ove_rs eas (_)peratlons (by region) countries/regions where they are currently operating or planning to operate.
<Mid-tier firms/SMEs>

(companies)

116 113 101 241 237 239 227 228 217 101 92 85 81 76 85 45 50 42 45 44 41 10 13 13
100% TR e
90%
81)0%
80% | 753%
70%
58|6%
60%
46|1% 50.6% 4612%
0,
50% 0.5% 43|9%
40%
30%
Scale back/withdraw 20%
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[l Strengthen/expand 0%
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Note 1: The number above the bar graph indicates the number of respondent companies to each country/region.
Note 2: Countries/regions in which there were 10 or fewer companies answering were excluded.

(l The stance to "strengthen/expand” has intensified for Latin America and declined greatly for China

« In Latin America, the response ratio of a stance to strengthen business operations exceeded the 80% mark: 81.0%. This is largely the effects of the situation in Mexico —
especially the brisk activity in the automobiles-related industries. In contrast, in China, the response ratio of strengthening business operations was 46.1%, which falls below the
response ratio of the total in Figure 23 (48.1%). In China, the stance to maintain the present level has intensified. Though the situation is one in which there are no expectations
in an improved business environment due to either the sense that business has levelled off or that business confidence is down, the market size and ongoing business with
partners give players in the economy the feeling that there is no choice but to maintain the present level.

\

BFor both the Rest of Asia and Oceania and ASEAN 5 regions there continues to be a stronger commitment to

"strengthen/expand”
* In the Rest of Asia and Oceania (75.3%) , there continues to be strong a stance to strengthen business operations, with India and Vietnam contributing to this momentum. And
in ASEAN5(58.6%) ,there seems to be strong a stance to strengthen business operations compared to other region. In both regions the response ratios exceed the totals in
Figure 23 (Rest of Asia and Oceania: 67.7%; ASEAN 5: 56.1%), which is indicative of a stronger approach by mid-tier firms/SMEs to aggressively strengthen/expand. As there
has been a time lag between mid-tier firms/SMEs and large companies in terms of their overseas expansion, the countries/regions that were first approached by large
\companies are now seeing greater determination by mid-tier firms/SMEs to strengthen/expand business operations. Y,
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[11.5. Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (1) China, India & Vietnam

Figure 24: Medium-term Prospects for
Overseas Operations (China, India & Vietnam)

(companies)

p.16

* Figures 25 and 26 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding
"strengthen/expand” in Figure 24 by production and sales. Multiple responses

were possible.

Figure 25: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)
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AIn all five regions of China the stance to "maintain the present level" is )
intensifying
-In all five regions of China the response ratio to "strengthen/expand” has declined while the ratio to "maintain the 100 Z
present level" has increased. In light of the fact that five years ago (FY2011) all five regions had the ratios to
"strengthen/expand” of about 70%, responses now reflect a more cautious attitude about business operations :
throughout all of China — and not just in the Eastern China and Southern China regions, where labor shortages and
wage increases have been noticeable (Figure 24). 50
*The ratio of companies answering that they will “scale back / withdraw" over the medium term is highest in the Eastern i
China region, although the numbers of companies and response ratios are more or less at the same levels as the Z
previous survey (12 companies and 3.2% in FY2014 went to 14 companies and 3.7% in FY2015) (Figure 24). - | I
. . . . T 14( 15 — T
Hin India and Vietnam companies continue the stance to strengthen/expand, o 6= 11[ 10 ab—i i3 | 1679 1] 18
exceeding the 70% mark 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY)
\ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ )
*In India and Vietnam, the response ratios of "strengthen/expand” were 72.8% and 72.4%, respectively. The ratios Indi Viet
continue to be higher from before (Figure 24). In both countries, the number of companies answering that they would Nortgﬁ_astern N(():rr:hern Eéﬁfs;n S%gi:zm '”"”,‘"d ndia etnam
strengthen/expand in production decreased from the previous survey. However, for sales, the number of companies ina ina China
J Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.

\ eannding was at the same level in India, gnd there was somewhat of an increa_se in Vietngm (Figures 25, 26).




[11.6. Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (2) NIEs3-ASEANS5

Figure 27: Medium-term Prospects for
Overseas Operations (NIEs3-ASEANS)

(companies)

227 214 233 237 185 159 219 206 372 374 289 283 204 206 146 137

p.17

* Figures 28 and 29 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding
"strengthen/expand” in Figure 27 by production and sales. Multiple responses

were possible.
Figure 28: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)

100% p==porn
(companies)
250
@ Outsource to others
80% -
O Bolster existing plant(s)
200 O Establish new plant(s)
8
60% 7 ,
150 —
4 3 4
40% 100 137
127
90| 91
T
20% 50 T S
1T - —— I — 39| 34 31
oﬁj 19[ [24 23[1 ) ‘71 2419 28(2| ¢ 87 11
0% 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY)
14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY) \ ) \ )L ) \ J ) \ )\ ) \ )
\ J \_ ) \ J \ J \ - J \ J \ J \ J Korea Taiwan Hong Singapore Thailand Indonesia Malaysia Philippines
Korea Taiwan Hong  Singapore Thailand Indonesia Malaysia Philippines Kong
Kong Figure 29: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (sales)

B Strengthen/expand O Maintain present level BScale back/withdraw

(companies)
Note 1: The number above the bar graph indicates the number of respondent companies to each 250
country/region. BMore use of agencies
Note 2: The figures in the bar graph in Figure 27 are proportions of the companies responding O Bolster existing bases
strengthen/expand” (unit: percentage). 200 B Start new sales bases |

(l The countries where the stance to "strengthen/expand” exceeded the\

50% mark are Thailand, Indonesia, and the Philippines

+In Thailand, Indonesia, and the Philippines, the response ratios of "strengthen/expand® each were
above the 50% mark, an indication of the favorable assessment of the potential of each country. In
contrast, in the NIEs3 of Korea, Taiwan, and Hong Kong, the response ratios of
"strengthen/expand" each stayed around 30%, there are no great changes from the previous

survey (Figure 27).
EThe regions where production is to be strengthened/expanded are

Thailand and Indonesia
~Response about the strengthening/expanding production was strikingly high in Thailand and
Indonesia: 150 companies and 120 companies, respectively. Regarding specific initiatives about
strengthening/expanding, there were many responses about bolstering existing bases (Figure 28).
*Though there were many responses about strengthening/expanding sales in Thailand and
Indonesia, the intention to strengthen/expand in sales more than production were indicated in

J

\NIE53 and other ASEAN 5 countries (Figure 29).

150

100

o

66

50 il ] N 58| | 46 45
33| 30 33| #! 25| 24 o= | 29[ 5

02 34 5 9 24| 16 20 . 7
14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY)
\ ) \ J \ ) \ ) \ J \ J \ ) \ J
Korea Taiwan Hong  Singapore Thailand Indonesia Malaysia Philippines

Kong
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[1.7. Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (3) Americas, Europe, Middle East & Africa

Figure 30: Medium-term Prospects for Overseas Operations
(Americas, Europe, Middle East & Africa)

(companies)

p.18

* Figures 31 and 32 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding
"strengthen/expand” in Figure 30 by production and sales. Multiple responses

were possible.

Figure 31: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)

373 370 170 168 138 125 283 256 109 107 106 86 86 79 77 61
100% (companies)
150
BOutsource to others
O Bolster existing plant(s)
3 5 O Establish new plant(s)
rarad
100
84| g7
5 | [ 54 5 .
54 ] 3 2
W,
T 28 e - - 1 ] -
JENE o G, B
R I 6_93 1349&&3
14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY) 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY)
\ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ J \ J \ J \ ) \ J \ ) \ ) \ )
North ; i Central & ; ; . North Mexico Brazil EU15 Central&  Russia Middle Africa
America Mexico Brazil EU15 Eastern Europe Russia Méggle Africa America Eastern Europe East
Figure 32: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (sales)

B Strengthen/expand OMaintain present level BScale back/withdraw

Note 1: The number above the bar graph indicates the number of respondent companies to
each country/region.
Note 2: The figures in the bar graph in Figure 30 are proportions of the companies
responding "strengthen/expand” (unit: percentage).
(MMexico’s evaluation continues to be high )
*The percentage of companies answered that they would strengthen/expand in Mexico mostly unchanged from the
previous survey (71.8%) in this survey: 71.4%. Against a backdrop of favorable economic performance throughout

the North American region, production bases and markets are expected to become even more appealing, principally
in the automobiles industry (Figure 30).

BThe stance to strengthen/expand business operations has declined in

Brazil and Russia

+Brazil saw a drop in the response ratio of strengthening/expanding from 67.4% in the previous survey to 57.6%, an
indication of the effects of the domestic economy that continues to be stagnant. Similarly, Russia also saw its
percentage of strengthening/expanding drop from 57.5% in the previous survey to 54.7%, such change can be
attributed to the effects of stagnation of the domestic economy due to lingering economic sanctions and the fall in
the price of crude oil (Figure 30).

Hin the area of sales, North America and Mexico are intensifying their stance

to “bolster existing bases"
+In the areas of both production and sales, North America has seen an increase in “bolstering existing bases."

Similarly, in the area of sales, there were more responses of “bolstering existing bases" in Mexico, an indication of
greater commitment by companies that have already set up bases there (Figures 31 and 32).

150

100

50

(companies)

B More use of agencies
O Bolster existing bases

O Start new sales bases

F69 79

14( 13 5] :

14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 (FY)
\ ) \ J) \ ) \ ) \ J) \ ) \ ) \ )
North Mexico  Brazil EUls _ Central&  Russia  Middle Africa
America Eastern Europe
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V. Promising Countries/Regions over the Medium-Term

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



IV.1. Rankings of Promising Countries/Regions (Medium-term prospects) p.19

Figure 33: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business over
the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) (Multiple responses)

Q

The respondents were each asked to

name the top 5 countries that they No. of respondents citing
consider to have promising prospects for ’

: - i * Percentage country/region
?eursl;]n&sesxg geyrgu%rrmssgg/er the medium share = Total No. of respondent
i i companies
Ranking No. of Percentage
Country/Region Companies | Share (%)
FY2015 « FY2014 FY2015 Y2014 L\ 015 Fy2o14
(Total)| 433 499

1 - 1 | India 175 229 | 404 459
2 - 2 | Indonesia 168 228 | 38.8 457
2 4 3 | China 168 218 | 38.8 437
4 — 4 [ Thailand 133 176 | 30.7 35.3
5 - 5 | Vietham 119 155 | 275 31.1
6 - 6 | Mexico 102 101 | 236 20.2
7 4 8 | USA 72 66| 166 132
8 4 11 | Philippines 50 50| 11.5 10.0
9 ‘ 7 | Brazil 48 83| 111 16.6
10 -— 10 [ Myanmar 34 55 79 110
11 f 12 | Malaysia 27 46 6.2 9.2
12 9 | Russia 24 60 55 120
13 14 | Singapore 20 25 4.6 5.0
14 13 | Turkey 17 26 3.9 5.2
14 15 | Korea 17 20 3.9 4.0
16 17 | Taiwan 16 19 3.7 3.8
17 ¥ 15| cambodia 14 20| 32 40
17 4@ 18| Germany 14 9| 32 18
19 - 19 | Saudi Arabia 7 7 1.6 14
20 4@ 25 |Bangladesh 6 6| 14 12
20 49 32|Laos 6 3| 14 06
20 @ 32|uK 6 3] 14 06

Note 1: The countries and regions other than those listed above included North America (27
companies, 6.2% of the total), EU/Europe (15 companies, 3.5% of the total), and
Southeast Asia/ASEAN (8 companies, 1.8% of the total).

Note 2: In case of the same ranking, listed by the order of the previous year’s ranking and
then by alphabetical order.

.

@dia again takes 1st place, as was the case in the previousx

EMexico and USA have increased percentage shares

EThe Philippines rises in the ranking to 8th place; Brazil sees a

Hincreased presence for the countries of ASEAN

* See Appendix 1 for pre-FY2013 results of Figure 33.

survey

India took 1st place, as was the case in the previous survey. The number of
companies citing was 175 (229 companies in the previous survey), with a percentage
share of 40.4% (45.9% in the previous survey), which made it the only country to be
above 40% mark. Indonesia and China were close 2nd places, each with 168
companies citing and a percentage share of 38.8%. As will be explained later in the
report, though India has been identified as facing various issues, it continues to be
held in high regard for its potential for growth.

Among the top five countries, 1st place India through 4th place Thailand, and 5th
place Vietnam all saw decreases in the number of companies citing. However, in the
case of 6th place Mexico, the number of companies citing (102 companies) remained
mostly unchanged from the previous survey (101 companies), while the percentage
share increased to 23.6% (20.2% in the previous survey). Assessment of Mexico’s
potential — principally its automobiles industry — is on the rise.

Similarly, there was also an increase in the USA of the number of companies citing 72
companies, 66 companies in the previous survey, and the percentage share also
increased to 16.6% (13.2% in the previous survey). Adding the number in the footnote
(Note 1) 27 companies in North America, and 102 companies in Mexico, the number of
companies citing comes out to a total of 201 and the percentage share reaches 46.4%.
Favorable economic performance in the North America region has led to high marks
for the potential of both countries.

significant decrease in the number of companies citing

Though the number of companies citing the Philippines was the same as the previous
survey (50 companies), the percentage share increased from 10.0% in the previous
survey to 11.5%, thus resulting in it entering the top-10 countries.

Brazil, which has always been a top-10 mainstay, has seen a pronounced drop in its
ranking. The number of companies citing Brazil decreased from 83 companies in the
previous survey to 47 companies, and the percentage share also dipped to 11.1%
(16.6% in the previous survey). This in an indication of the increasingly grim outlook on
the future due to the effects of continued economic stagnation as economic and fiscal
policies fail to yield results.

A look at the top-10 countries shows that, in addition to Indonesia (2nd place),
Thailand (4th place), and Vietnam (5th place), the Philippines ranked 8th place, up
from 11th place in the previous survey. The top-20 countries include more ASEAN
countries, such as Malaysia (11th place), Singapore (13th place), Cambodia (17th
place), and Laos (20th place). This is an indication of the growing presence of ASEAN

countries as promising countries/regions. /
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IV.1. Rankings of Promising Countries/Regions (Medium-term prospects) (cont.)

p.20

Reference: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business over the Medium-term
(next 3 yrs. or so) (Multiple responses) <Mid-tier firms/SMEs>

The respondents were each asked to name

the top 5 countries that they consider to
have promising prospects for business

No. of respondents citing

* Percentage country/region

operations over the medium-term (next 3 share = Total No. of respondent
YIS. Or S0). companies / \
Rankin No. of Percentage
g Countrv/Redi Companies | Share (%) BFor mid-tier firm/SMEs, Indonesia, India, China, and
ountry/=egion FY2015 FY2014 Vietnam all have competing percentage shares
FY2015 <« FY2014 (Total)| 111 131 FY2015 FY2014 » Indonesia continued to hold its 1st place spot, as was the case in the previous
- survey, with 41 companies citing (63 companies in the previous survey) and a
1 — 1| Indonesia 41 63| 369 48.1 percentage share of 36.9%, which was a large drop from the 48.1% in the
2 — 2 | India 39 51| 351 389 previous survey. There was tight race between 2nd place India (39 companies
. citing and a percentage share of 35.1%), 3rd place China (38 companies citing
3 - 3 | China 38 45| 342 344 and a percentage share of 34.2%), and 4th place Vietnam (36 companies citing
4 - 4 | Vietnam 36 44 | 324 336 and a percentage share of 32.4%).
5 4 6 | Mexico ar 27 243 206 mMexico, the Philippines, and USA have seen increases in
7 9 | Philippines 16 15| 144 115 + In all the top four countries, from 1st place Indonesia through 4th place Vietnam,
8 _ 8 | Brazil 13 16| 11.7 12.2 there were consistent decreases in the number of companies citing. In Mexico,
’ ) the number of companies citing (27 companies) stayed at the same level as the
8 G 11| USA 13 12 11.7 9.2 previous survey, while the percentage share increased from 20.6% in the
10 Q 7 | Myanmar 9 18 81 137 previous survey to 24.3% to move Mexico into 5th place, its debut in the top-5
- countries.
11 9 | Malaysia 8 15 7.2 11.5 « Similarly, the Philippines saw its percentage share increase to 14.4% (11.5% in
12 13 | Turkey 6 8 5.4 6.1 the previous survey), while its ranking also increased from 9th place in the
: previous survey to 7th place. The USA’s percentage share increased to 11.7%,
12 G 15| Taiwan . 6 7 >4 53 catapulting it into 8th place (it was outside of the top 10 in the previous survey).
14 13 | Cambodia 5 8 4.5 6.1 The rise of Mexico and USA appears to be effects of favorable economic
15 19 | Laos 4 3 3.6 23 performance in the North American region.
15  {p 22|Germany 4 2 36 15 EShare for less developed countries of ASEAN
17 — 17 | Singapore 3 4 2.7 3.1 + Alook at the top-20 countries shows that Malaysia (11th place), Cambodia (14th
place), Laos (15th place), and Singapore (17th place) are all present. Laos and
17 G 19 Bang_lad esh 3 3 2.7 2.3 Bangladesh continue to gain percentage shares. The potential of less developed
19 Q 11 | Russia 2 12 1.8 9.2 countries in ASEAN is also recognized by mid-tier firms/SMEs.
19 1} 16|Korea 2 6| 18 46
19 4 25|Hongkong 2 1| 18 o8 \ /
19 - - | Cuba 2 - 1.8 -
19 — - | UK 2 - 1.8 -

Note: In case of the same ranking, listed by the order of the previous year’s ranking

and then by alphabetical order.
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IV.2. Promising Countries/Regions: Changes in Percentage Shares (9 main countries) p.21

Figure 34: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business over (Reference) The Number of Companies Which
% the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so): Percentage Shares Have One or More Overseas
(%) Affiliates of Production in China
100 )
India No. of .
Year of survey Proportion
—— Indonesia respondent
) FY2000 268 57.5%
80 ¢— China FY2003 408 71.8%
—®— Thailand FY2005 487 82.5%
—O— Vietnam FY2010 481 80.3%
. 0,
60 Mexico FY2012 490 81.3%
FY2015 485 81.2%
o— USA — -
Note: The ratio in the table shows the ratio of the number of
-9 Brazil companies which have one or more overseas affiliates
of production in China to the number of responding
: companies to the question regarding the number of
40 O Russia overseas affiliates.
ﬁrhe percentage shares of the top countries have \
declined and are quite close to each other
20 + As India, China, and Indonesia all saw decreases in the number of
companies responding, their percentage shares have also declined.
While these three countries had percentage shares at around 45% in the
‘\-'\ . . previous survey, in this survey India exceeded the 40% mark with a
L L .I 8;1-,—-0’, L . | percentage share of 40.4%, while China and Indonesia each languished

at 38.8%, leaving all three at around the 40% mark.

92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15

/ (FY) Hindia continues to maintain a percentage share in
excess of 40%

0 a » - Since the 2006 survey, India has maintained a percentage share of over
» > g E2 > 5 = 40%, the ratio of companies with production bases in India is only 22.1%
2 5 a o o 1 5 E] 5 (21.1% in the previous survey), while those with sales bases account for
g X a Se ;3‘; T | ] £ o ‘E" mere 19.1% (18.8% in the previous survey). Though expectations in India
> = =8 gé’ ‘O” Q ;% @ 2= are on the increase, the increase in the actual number of companies
- = = o ) o == . .
5 g 5 55 3 D |28 % S entering the India market has been slowly gradual.
= o ad o =) S > @ @
5 = = = @ 5 g @ e . . .
§ g @ a 2 = g ) § HIn China and Indonesia, the number of companies
® ® g 3 @ g S responding and the percentage shares have both

i 5 1 N decreased

+ In China and Indonesia, the percentage share (38.8%) dipped below the
40% mark and the number of companies responding dropped to 168. For
China, though there is still robust support for the importance of both
production bases and the market, recent increases in cost, intensified
competition and a leveling off of companies entering the market comprise
the background that keeps the percentage shares from increasing. And
regarding Indonesia, the dip seems to be the effect of the assessment

wat the domestic recovery is overdue.
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IV.3. Existence of Real Business Plans (Top 10 countries/regions) p.22

Figure 35: Existence of Real Business Plans in Promising Countries

Q
Companies that named promising (229) (175) (228) (168) (218) (168) (176) (133) (155) (119) (101) (102) (66) (72) (50) (50) (83) (48) (55) (34)
countries over the medium-term (%100 — — — T T ]
in Figure 33 were asked whether 1 — — ]
. 90
they had business plans for each
of the countries they chose. 80
70
- Plans, including either for new
business forays or additional 60
investment, do exist
50
[] No concrete plans exist at this point
[] No response 40
30
Note 1: The ratio in the graph was obtained by dividing the 20
number of responding companies for “Plans exist”
by the number of companies that responded as 10
promising.
0
Note 2: Thg figures in parenthesis abov_e the l_)ar graph (Fv)| 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15 14 15
indicate the number of companies which India | Indonesia| China Thailand | Vietnam | Mexico USA |Philippines| Brazil Myanmar

responded to the countries as being promising in
Figure 33.

_ _ Figure 36: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas
Note 3: Refer to Appendlx 8 regardlng the number of Opera“ons over the Med|um_term (next 3 yrS or SO)

responding companies for each choice.

Prospects
(Aggregated the number of companies which responded that “Plans exist”)
(mFor Mexico gnd USA, over 50% of the responding companies have ) No. of respondent Change
specific business plans Rank Country companies from last
« The top six countries in regard to the response ratios of "Plans exist"— in order from the highest — FY2015 Fv2014 {,Slus”,’lez)
were Mexico (53.9%), USA (52.8%), China (48.8%), the Philippines (44.0%), Indonesia (43.5%), and 1 Chi 52 136 - A 54
Thailand (42.9%) (Figure 35). And in terms of numbers of companies giving "Plans exist," the order iha
of the highest five was China (82 companies), Indonesia (73 companies), India (63 companies), 2 | Indonesia 73 101 A 28
Thailand (57 companies), and Mexico (55 companies) (Figure 36). 3 India 63 92 A 29
» A comparison with the previous survey of the top-10 in terms of number of companies responding 4 Thailand 57 104 A 47
shows that all but the Philippines and Mexico saw a decrease in the number of companies .
: ; Ay . X 5 Mexico 55 50 5
responding. Of the companies ranked as promising for overseas business operations over the
medium term in Figure 33, the only one that maintained a high evaluation and saw no decrease in 6 | Vietnam 46 52 A6
the number of companies responding from the previous survey was Mexico. The Philippines moved 7 [ USA 38 39 A1
from outside of the top 10 in the previous survey to take the 8th place spot in this survey. Mexico and 8 Philippines 22 20 2
the Philippines have seen an increase_in t_erms of thg number of companies wi_th s_peci_fic business 9 Brazil 15 35 A 20
plar_ls. The USA wer_lt from 39 companies in the previous survey to 38 companies in this survey, only 10 | Malaysia 10 17 A7
\a slight decrease (Figure 36).
10 | Myanmar 10 16 A6
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IV.4. Rankings of Promising Countries/Regions (by industry, long-term prospects)

Figure 37: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business
over the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so)
(by major industry)

p.23

Figure 38: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas
Business over the Long-term (next 10 yrs. or so)

Chemicals Automobiles
Rank| Country FY2015 FY2014 Rank| Country FY2015 FY2014
(Total 69) | (Total 76) (Total 71) | (Total 89)
1 India 34 41 1 Mexico 37 43
2 China 32 35 2 India 31 50
3 Thailand 25 32 3 Indonesia 29 53
4 Indonesia 23 33 4 China 23 44
5 Vietnam 19 26 5 Thailand 18 27
6 Mexico 13 16 6 Brazil 10 17
7 USA 12 10 6 Vietnam 10 8
8 Brazil 8 14 8 USA 8 10
8 Myanmar 8 6 9 Russia 6 16
10 Malaysia 6 7 9 | Philippines 6 4
Electrical Equipment & Electronics General Machinery
Rank| Country FY2015 FY2014 Rank| Country FY2015 FY2014
(Total 63) | (Total 75) (Total 46) | (Total 53)
1 India 30 40 1 India 22 22
2 China 24 32 2 Indonesia 21 27
3 Vietnam 20 26 3 China 20 17
4 Thailand 19 24 4 Vietnam 14 16
5 Indonesia 18 25 5 Thailand 11 20
6 | Philippines 13 9 6 USA 8 9
7 Mexico 11 7 7 Mexico 7 8
8 Brazil 8 14 8 Turkey 6 6
8 USA 8 5 8 [ Philippines 6 4
8 Singapore 8 4 10 Malaysia 5 7

Ranking No. of. Percentage
Companies | Share (%)

- ool Country/Region FY2015 FY2014 = [

(Total)] 301 372

1 — 1 [India 165 207 | 54.8 55.6
2 — 2 |Indonesia 109 163 | 36.2 43.8
3 — 3 |China 105 150 | 349 403
4 - 4 |Vietnam 82 117 | 27.2 315
5 — 5 |Thailand 70 105 | 23.3 28.2
6 — 6 |Brazil 61 91 [ 20.3 245
7 - 7 [Myanmar 57 70 | 189 1838
8 t 9 |Mexico 50 58| 166 15.6
9 10 [USA 43 47 | 143 12.6
10 ¥ 8|Russia 31 65| 103 175

~

cBy industry: For automobiles, Mexico takes 1st place
+ Though Mexico finished in 4th place for automobiles in the previous survey, it at long last
ended up at 1st place in this survey, a result that justifies the rising interest in recent years.
Apart from Mexico, the other top countries through 5th place saw drastic decreases in the
number of companies responding, while in Mexico’s case the drop in the number of companies
responding was only 6 companies, an indication of how high Mexico’s evaluation was (Figure
37).

EBy industry: For the four major industries other than

automobiles, India takes 1st place

* In FY2014, India and Indonesia shared the top spot, but in FY2015 India took 1st place for the
three industries other than automobiles (Figure 37).

- Brazil saw a decrease in the number of companies responding for all industries, while Russia —
which had been in the top 10 for all industries — dropped out of that top group for all industries
other than automobiles (9th place). The decline in evaluations of Brazil and Russia was thus
notable. The Philippines has in this survey entered the top-ten countries for automobiles and
general machinery, in addition to electrical equipment & electronics (6th place), which made
the list in the previous survey (Figure 37).

HLong-term promising countries: India has held onto 1st place

since the 2010 survey

* India has held onto 1st place as the long-term promising country for six consecutive years. A
look at the number of companies responding (165 companies) shows that it beat 2nd place
Indonesia (109 companies) by a sizable difference. As was the case in the previous survey,
the percentage share once again indicated support from the majority (55.6%), an indication of
the expectations companies have in the economic potential of India. In addition, 8th place
Mexico (15.6% in the previous survey to 18.9%) and 9th place USA (12.6% in the previous
survey to 14.3%) saw increases in their percentage shares, which is attributable to the

\favorable economic performance both countries have experienced in recent years (Figure SW
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IV.5. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: India p.24

!!!' No. 1: India

Reasons |

(Note 1)
(Total No. of respondent companies: 171)

Future growth potential of local market
Inexpensive source of labor
Current size of local market
Supply base for assemblers

a AW N =

Base of export to third countries

Issues

(Total No. of respondent companies: 162)

Underdeveloped infrastructure

Execution of legal system unclear

Intense competition with other companies
Complicated tax system

a bW N =

Security/social instability

No. of
companies

152
56
53
42
21

No. of
companies

80
63
51
49
44

(Note 2)

Ratio

88.9%
32.7%
31.0%
24.6%
12.3%

Ratio

49.4%
38.9%
31.5%
30.2%
27.2%

* Refer to Appendix 2, 3 for details of reasons for being promising for the top ten
promising countries over the medium-term and issues.

100%
88.9%
90% | W
80%
Changes over
past 5 years 70%
60%
50%
—&— Future growth potential of local market 40% | 32.7%
A
—{— Inexpensive source of labor 30% +
—&— Current size of local market
20%
Supply base for assemblers O
10% | Ol o © ©
---O--- Base of export to third countries

0|‘y 1 1 1 1
(FOY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

(No. of companies) (283) (279) (208) (220) (171)

100%
90%
Changes over
past 5 years 80%
70%
60%

companies will be able to pursue business operations.

(®While there was no change in the top-four reasons for countries being promising, “Qualified\
human resources" (10.5%), which was 5th place in the previous survey, slipped to 6th
place. "Base of export to third countries" (12.3%) moved into 5th place. Though India did
elicit the comment “We will engage from a long-term perspective,” the answer ratio of 3rd
place "Current size of local market" (31.0%) has been increasing every year and there is a
gradually increasing view that India is developing into a market where Japanese

B The top issue continues to be "Underdeveloped infrastructure" (49.4%). Coming in 2nd
place in this survey was "Execution of legal system unclear" (38.9%), which was 3rd place
in the previous survey. In light of the fact that "Complicated tax system" (30.2%) was given o— Security/social instability 10%
as 4th place and "Tax system unclear" (24.1%) was given as 6th place, it appears that
\_ Japanese companies associate India with more than a few systemic issues.

- 50%
—— Underdeveloped infrastructure

. 40%
—*— Execution of legal system unclear

0,
—4— Intense competition with other 30%
companies
--O--Complicated tax system

20%

) 0% 1 1 1 1
(Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

(No. of companies) (255) (255) (194) (188) (162)

Note 1: The “No. of companies” here refers to the number of companies that responded to questions concerning “reasons for being a promising country” and “issues”
out of the number of companies that listed the country/region in Figure 33. For this reason, the number of companies here may not be the same as in Figure 33.
Note 2: “Ratio” refers to the number of companies that cited “reasons for being a promising country” or “issues “ divided by the total number of respondent companies. Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved



IV.6. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Indonesia p.25

. H [
: No. 2: Indonesia o0
0, -
80% 83.4%
Reasons | 08 |
Changes over
ieg: No. of i past 5 years 60% |
(Total No. of respondent companies: 163) companies Ratio
1 Future growth potential of local market 136 83.4% 50%
. 0
2 Current size of local market 63 38.7% a0% | 38.7%
3 Inexpensive source of labor 57 35.0% —&— Future growth potential of local market
VA
—A— i 30%
4 Supply base for assemblers 39 23.9% Current size of local market —2
5 Concentration of industry 21 12.9% L Inexpensive source of labor 20% |
Supply base for assemblers 10% | W
|S sues —*— Concentration of industry " . . . .
0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
i No. of i No. of ey (141) 208) (15) (2200 (163)
(Total No. of respondent companies: 154) companies Ratio (No. of companies)
1 Rising labor costs 63 40.9% 90%
0
2 Execution of legal system unclear 62 40.3% HH Changes over
. 80%
3 Underdeveloped infrastructure 54 35.1% 225 VEETD '
4 Intense competition with other companies 49 31.8% 70%
5 Difficult to secure management-level staff 38 24.7% 60% |
i -
- ~N 50%

B The top reason for being cited as promising was "Future growth potential of local market" Rising labor costs 40% 3%
(83.4%), while 2nd place was "Current size of local market" (38.7%), which represents no Execution of leaal system unclear 3%
great difference from the previous survey. As was the case in the previous survey, gal sy 30% I
"Inexpensive source of labor" (35.0%) came in 3rd place, with a response ratio 6.4 points - .
more than the previous survey. 4th place was "Supply base for assemblers" (23.9%), which Underdeveloped infrastructure 20% |
indicates that there continues to be a measure of interest in Indonesia as a supply base. Intense competition with other ’

B As was the case in the previous survey, the top issue was "Rising labor costs" (40.9%), with companies 109 |
a response ratio 3.2 points lower. As was the case in the previous survey, 2nd place was — <~ Difficult to secure management-level ’

"Execution of legal system unclear" (40.3%), with a response ratio at about the same level staff . . . . .

as the previous survey. And in 3rd place was "Underdeveloped infrastructure" (35.1%), O(év) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
wh|cr_1 increased by 2.7 p_omts over the previous survey. Am_ong ASEAN countries, this was (No. of companies) (119) (171) (194) (188) (154)
the highest response ratio behind Myanmar and the Philippines.
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I\V.7. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: China

No. 2: China

Reasons |
(Total No. of respondent companies: 162) No. of Ratio H H
companies
1 Current size of local market 110 67.9%
2 Future growth potential of local market 97 59.9%
3 Supply base for assemblers 42 25.9%
4 Concentration of industry 30 18.5%
5 Developed local infrastructure 22 13.6%
Issues
(Total No. of respondent companies: 159) c or,:gés:es Ratio
1 Rising labor costs 116 73.0%
2 Execution of legal system unclear 86 54.1%
3 Intense competition with other companies 84 52.8%
4 Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 69 43.4%
5 Security/social instability 46 28.9%
5 Restrictions on foreign currency/ transfers of money overseas 46 28.9%

W The top reason for being cited as promising was "Current size of local market" (67.9%), while )
the former 1st place reason "Future growth potential of local market" (59.9%) had been seeing
a declining response ratio every year, leaving it in 2nd place in this survey. And though the
response ratio is by no means a low figure, it is indicative of the clearly declining expectations
in the growth of the Chinese market. In light of the type of issues indicated below, it is likely
that the responding companies have started to be more cautious about pursuing business
operations in China.

W Directly comparing the response ratio figures of issues associated with China versus those of
other countries, the magnitude of the problem is apparent. The ratio for the top issue "Rising
labor costs" (73.0%) is tremendously high, while the 2nd place "Execution of legal system
unclear" (54.1%) is also the highest among the top-10 countries. The ratio for 4th place
"Insufficient protection of intellectual property rights" (43.4%) is the only double-digit figure
among the top-10 countries. And despite resolution of the boycott of Japanese products in
autumn of 2012, the ratio of 5th place "Security/social instability" (28.9%) continues to be high

\and is reflective of how Japanese companies see China. )

Changes over
past 5 years

—A— Current size of local market

—&— Future growth potential of local market
Supply base for assemblers

—*—Concentration of industry

—=&— Developed local infrastructure

—{ (Inexpensive source of labor)

Changes over
past 5 years

—®— Rising labor costs
—*— Execution of legal system unclear

—2— Intense competition with other
companies
---0--- Insufficient protection for intellectual
property rights
<©— Security/social instability

—#— Restrictions on foreign currency/
transfers of money overseas

p.26

100%
90%
80%
0,
70% F 67.9%
60%
59.9%
50% f
40% |
30% |
20% |
10% f
0% . . . .
FY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(No. of companies) (351) (312) (183) (214) (162)
100%
90% [
o1 ,/0/'\0\73.'0%
70%
0% o PR
_____________ o
a0% | ©
aos | ._-\S——G\EE
20% [
o
10% [
0% 1 1 1 1
(FY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(300) (179) (199) (159)

(No. of companies) (339)
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IV.8. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Thailand p.27

E No. 4: Thailand o
70%
Reasons |
60%
Changes over
P No. of . past 5 years
(Total No. of respondent companies: 128) companies Ratio 50% |
1 Future growth potential of local market 71 55.5%
. 0, -
2 Inexpensive source of labor 47 36.7% 40%
3 Current size of local market 46 35.9% ¢— Future growth potential of local market 0% -
4 Supply base for assemblers 35 27.3% —L Inexpensive source of labor
5 Base of export to third countries 31 24.2% —a— Current size of local market 20% 1
Supply base for assemblers 10%
|S sues ---O--- Base of export to third countries
0 . . . .
(()F/UY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
. No. of . (No. of companies) (159) (160) (185) (173) (128)
(Total No. of respondent companies: 118) : Ratio
companies 80%
- o
1 Rising labor costs 60 50.8% Changes over
2 Intense competition with other companies 50 42.4% past 5 years 70%
3 Security/social instability 33 28.0% 60%
o |
4 Difficult to secure management-level staff 25 21.2% 50.8%
5 Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 23 19.5% 50%
—@— Rising labor costs < /A/A\"A\\A
40% 248
e ~\ | —2— Intense competition with other ’
B Companies that cited Thailand as a country with promise gave their highest assessment for compa_mies o 3 30% F &
"Future growth potential of local market" (55.5%). 2nd place reason "Inexpensive source of <O~ Security/social instability Q‘\‘G‘ // AN
labor" (36.7%) increased by 8.4 points over the previous survey. And 3rd place "Current size of T~—47 N
local market" (35.9%) decreased by 6.3 points from the previous survey, which is probably —<—- Difficult to secure management-level 20% @/%/@\9\8
attributable to the effect of the delayed economic recovery. st_aﬁ $
W Among the issues given, "Security/social instability," which was 1st place in the previous survey, ©— Difficult to secure 10% |
saw its response ratio drop drastically from 52.8% to 28.0% and consequently it fell to 3rd place. technical/engineering staff 0
The new top response was "Rising labor costs" (50.8%), with a response ratio more or less
unchanged from the previous survey. And among the ASEAN countries in the top 10 countries, (%% L L L L
characteristic of Thailand was that it received the highest response ratio for "Intense (FY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
competition with other companies” (42.4%). (No.ofcompanies) (133) (137) (157) (142) (118)
\_ J
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IV.9. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Vietham p.28

No. 5: Vietham 80%

71.6%
0% T \\/
Reasons |
o of HH Changes over 60% T
. 0. O .
. ast 5 years
(Total No. of respondent companies: 116) companies Ratio p y o |
1 Future growth potential of local market 83 71.6% 49.1%
2 Inexpensive source of labor 97 49.1% —— Future growth potential of local market | 40% [
3 Qualified human resources 28 24.1% —O— Inexpensive source of labor a0
o |
4 Sociallpolitical situation stable 24 20.7% Qualified human resources
1 1 0, o |
5 Base of export to third countries 22 19.0% o— Socialipolitical situation stable 20%
5 Good for risk diversification to other countries 22 19.0% i )
O-- Base of export to third countries 10% |
—<— Good for risk diversification to other
IS SUES ] countries 0% L L L L
No. of (Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
. 0.0 . i
(Total No. of respondent companies: 110) companies K210 (No.ofcompanies) (149) (160) (146) (151) (116)
L. 80%
1 Rising labor costs 43 39.1%
2 Execution of legal system unclear 34 30.9% HH Changes over 70%
3  Intense competition with other companies 23 20.9% PSS SEEI
. 60% [
4 Underdeveloped infrastructure 22 20.0% ’
4  Difficult to secure management-level staff 22 20.0% 50% |
—®— Rising labor costs
(lThe top reason for being cited as promising was "Future growth potential of local market" ) —X%— Execution of legal system unclear 40% [
(71.6%), with a response ratio 2.1 points over the previous survey. As was the case in the
previous survey, in 2nd place was "Inexpensive source of labor" (49.1%), with a response —~— Intense competition with other ,
ratio that dropped by 3.9 points. Though the response ratio of "Inexpensive source of companies 30%
labor* has been on the decline every year, among the top-10 countries, Vietnam is second —&— Underdeveloped infrastructure
highest, following Myanmar (50.0%). And 4th place "Social/political situation stable" had a 20%
response ratio that shot up from 11.3% in the previous survey to 20.7%. —-o—- Difficult to secure management-level
H The top issue was "Rising labor costs" (39.1%), with a response ratio that increased by 9.2 staff
points over the previous survey. As was the case in the previous survey, 2nd place was 10%
"Execution of legal system unclear" (30.9%), which decreased slightly but continues to be
given by a high percentage. And though 4th place "Underdeveloped infrastructure" (20.0%) ) ) ) ) )
saw its response ratio drop from the previous survey(40.9%), as is indicated in section V on PéY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
the evaluation of infrastructure in Asia in this report, the infrastructure of Vietnam is given a (No. of companies) (121) (129) (132) (127) (110)
\relatively better assessment than less developed countries in Asia. Y,
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IV.10. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Mexico p.29

c = 80%
- @ No. 6: Mexico 75.8%
70%
Reasons |
60% 55.6%
i No. of ) HH Changes over
(Total No. of respondent companies: 99) companies Ratio past 5 years son | ¢ y
1 Future growth potential of local market 75 75.8%
2 Supply base for assemblers 55 55.6% 40%
3 Inexpensive source of labor 32 32.3% )
] —&— Future growth potential of local market | 30% |
4  Current size of local market 29 29.3%
. . Supply base for assemblers
5 Base of export to third countries 25 25.3% 20% |
—{+ Inexpensive source of labor
|SS ues —&— Current size of local market 10%
No. of ---O--- Base of export to third countries
. . . . 00/ 1 1 1 1
(Total No. of respondent companies: 90) companies Ratio (F:() 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
1 Security/social instability 49 54.4% (No.ofcompanies) (29)  (70)  (81)  (99)  (99)
2 Difficult to secure management-level staff 30 33.3% 80%
3 Intense competition with other companies 28 31.1% HH Changes over
‘o 70%
4 Rising labor costs 23 25.6% past 5 years '
5 Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 21 23.3% 60% |
5 Execution of legal system unclear 21 23.3%
50% [
4 N\ <©— Security/social instability a0% -
W The top reason for being cited as promising was the same as in the previous survey: "Future e ’
growth potential of local market" (75.8%). 2nd place was "Supply base for assemblers” (55.6%). <~ Difficult to secure management-level
Both saw gains in response ratios over the previous survey. When factoring in "Current size of staff N ) 30% |
local market" (29.3%) and "Base of export to third countries” (25.3%) as well, it is apparent that Z— Intense competition with other
there is increasing respect for the potential of Mexico’s domestic market and position as a supply companies
base primarily inside of Mexico and for the North American region. ®— Rising labor costs 20%
B The top issues was "Security/social instability" (54.4%). 2nd to 5th place issues include labor - . . .
related, with the response rate of "Difficult to secure management-level staff" (33.3%) slightly ©— Difficult to secure technical/engineering 10w |
decreasing but continuing to be given by a high percentage. The response ratios of "Rising labor staff
costs" (25.6%) and "Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff" (23.3%) have increased over *— Execution of legal system unclear
the previous survey. And "Intense competition with other companies” (31.1%) has seen a 0% L L L L
dramatic increase. These indicate that amid rapidly progressing inroads by foreign companies — (Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
including those of Japan — and an expanding operations, it is becoming increasingly difficult to (No. of companies) (23) (59) (70)  (84) (90)

secure staff and the competition is intensifying.
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IV.11. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: USA

No. 7: USA

100%
90%
77.1%
Reasons | oo |
HH Changes over
. No. of . past 5 years 70% T
(Total No. of respondent companies: 70) companies Ratio o |
. 0
1 Current size of local market 54 77.1% 52.9%
. 0, -
2 Future growth potential of local market 37 52.9% 50%
. —A— t size of local ket
3 Developed local infrastructure 28 40.0% Current size of local marke 40% |
4 Social/political situation stable 23 32.9% ¢— Future growth potential of local market | 5., |
5 Profitability of local market 22 31.4% —=&— Developed local infrastructure 20% |
0
—&— Social/political situation stable
10% [
I —@— Profitability of local market
Ou/ 1 1 1 1
SSUEs (::Y) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
) No. of . (No.of companies) (47)  (83) (54)  (66) (70)
(Total No. of respondent companies: 62) companies Ratio J00%
1 Intense competition with other companies 37 59.7%
. 90%
2 Rising labor costs 16 25.8% Changesiover
past 5 years 0% |
3 Labor problems 9 14.5% 0
4 Difficult to secure management-level staff 8 12.9% 70%
4 Increased taxation 8 12.9% 60%
59.7%
50%
(mThe top reason for being cited as promising was "Current size of local market" (77.1%), which ) A— Intense competition with other
increased by 10.4 points over the previous survey. Factoring in the presence of 2nd place . 40%
"Future growth potential of local market" (52.9%) and 5th place "Profitability of local market" o (I:qqmpaplgs s
(31.4%), it is clear that there are heightened expectations in the present and future market as ISing fabor cos 30% 25.8%
the American economy continues its favorable performance. — B Labor problems
B Among the issues given, "Intense competition with other companies” (59.7%) took 1st place. P 20% +
Though the response ratio dropped noticeably from the previous survey (78.7%), amid an _ . :
increase in the number of companies responding (47 companies in the previous survey to 62 - Difficult to secure management
companies), the number of companies giving "Intense competition with other companies" (37 level stafg . 10%
companies) was the same as in the previous survey. There is therefore no change in the Increased taxation
findings in that many companies are still pointing out that an environment of intense 0% L L L L
competition is an issue. Among the issues below 2nd place, labor matters dominated: in order, (Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
"Rising labor costs" (25.8%), "Labor problems" (14.5%), and "Difficult to secure management- (No.of companies) (41) (41) (40) (47) (62)

\Ievel staff" (12.9%). )
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IV.12. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: the Philippines p.31

a B WwN =

a A~ W N =

’ No. 8: Philippines

Reasons |

(Total No. of respondent companies: 48)

Future growth potential of local market
Inexpensive source of labor

Supply base for assemblers

Good for risk diversification to other countries
Tax incentives for investment

Issues

(Total No. of respondent companies: 44)

Underdeveloped infrastructure

Difficult to secure management-level staff
Execution of legal system unclear
Security/social instability

Underdeveloped local supporting industries

No. of
companies

31
23
12
10
9

No. of
companies

18
15
13
10
9

Ratio

40.9%
34.1%
29.5%
22.7%
20.5%

base.

\_large drop in response ratio.

(@The top reason for being cited as promising was "Future growth potential of local
market" (64.6%), which is in an upward trend. 2nd place was "Inexpensive source

of labor" (47.9%), which among the ASEAN nations in the top-10 countries was
highest behind Myanmar and Vietnam. And 3rd place was "Supply base for
assemblers” (25.0%), which indicates that the Philippines is regarded as a supply

EThe top issue was "Underdeveloped infrastructure” (40.9%), which among the
ASEAN nations in the top-10 countries was highest behind Myanmar in terms of
response ratio. 2nd place was "Difficult to secure management-level staff" (34.1%),
which indicates the shortage of management-level staff despite the high marks for
the Philippines as an inexpensive source of labor. "Security/social instability," which
was in 1st place since FY2011 and until the previous survey (22.7%), has seen a

J

—&—Future growth potential of local market

— Inexpensive source of labor

—*%— Good for risk diversification to other

=—Tax incentives for investment

100%
90%
80% r

Changes over
past 5 years

70% 64.6%
60%
s50% | 47.9%
0
40% r
30% r
Supply base for assemblers ’
20% r

countries 10% F

0%
(Fv) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(No.ofcompanies) (13) (21) (36) (49) (48)

100%

Changes over

past 5 years 90%

80% [
70%
60% [ <

50%
9%

—#— Underdeveloped infrastructure 40%
0

0
—<— - Difficult to secure management-level A%

staff 30%

—X— Execution of legal system unclear
20%

©— Security/social instability

10%

—#— Underdeveloped local supporting
industries 0%
(FY) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
(No.of companies) (10)  (13)  (29)  (36) (44)
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IV.13. Reasons for Countries as Promising and

No. 9: Brazil

Reasons |
(Total No. of respondent companies: 47) No.of  patio
companies

1 Future growth potential of local market 38 80.9%
2 Current size of local market 21 44.7%
3 Supply base for assemblers 10 21.3%
4 Inexpensive source of labor 8 17.0%
5 Concentration of industry 4 8.5%

Issues

. No. of .

(Total No. of respondent companies: 45) companies Ratio
1 Security/social instability 20 44.4%
2 Execution of legal system unclear 15 33.3%
3 Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 14 31.1%
4 Underdeveloped infrastructure 13 28.9%
5 Intense competition with other companies 12 26.7%

- )

B The top reason for being cited as promising was "Future growth potential of local market"
(80.9%), which saw about a 40% drop in the number of companies responding (38 companies)
from the previous survey (65 companies). 2nd place "Current size of local market" (44.7%) had a
response ratio that increased greatly form the 21.9% of the previous survey, while the number of
companies responding (21 companies) was about the same as the previous survey (23
companies). This indicates that the expectation in the current market size are increasing in
relative terms.

B The top issue was "Security/social instability" (44.4%), as was the case in the previous survey,
with about the same response ratio. Apart from "Execution of legal system unclear" (33.3%) and
"Underdeveloped infrastructure" (28.9%), which are recognized as part of the so-called “Brazil
Cost,” the response ratio of " Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs " (31.1%)
increased greatly from 19.7% in the previous survey. This would appear to be the influence of

the recent inflation and devaluation of the Brazilian Real. )

\.

Issues: Brazil

Changes over
past 5 years

—&—Future growth potential of local market| 40% |

—A— Current size of local market
Supply base for assemblers
- Inexpensive source of labor

—X&—Concentration of industry

100%
90% | ’\0—\\‘
80% |

80.9%
70% |
60%
50% 44.7%

30%

20%

10%

0%
(Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

(No.ofcompanies) (138) (132) (113) (79) (47)

100%
Changes over 90%
ast 5 years
g Y 80%
70%
60%
- — - 50% 44.4%
<©O—Security/social instability &> N
. 40%
—%— Execution of legal system unclear
0 e 38.3%
—*—Sense of instability regarding currency ’
and/or costs 20% |
——-Underdeveloped infrastructure
" . 10% [
——Intense competition with other
companies L L L L

0%
(tl':Y) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

(No. of companies) (115) (110) (99)  (61) (45)
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IV.14. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Myanmar p.33

ﬂ No. 10: Myanmar 008

90%
Reasons |
80%
(Total No. of respondent companies: 34) No.of - patio CITEMgEs OET u 67.6%
: : companies past 5 years 70% 7
1 Future growth potential of local market 23 67.6%
60%
1 0,
2 Inexpensive source of labor 17 50.0% +— Future growth potential of local market
; ; ; 0 50%
3 Taxincentives for investment 5 14.7% O— Inexpensive source of labor 50.0%
i 1 0, 0
4 Base of export to third countries 4 11.8% = Tax incentives for investment 40%
e 0
5 Profitability of local market 3 8.8% @ Base of export to third countries 30%
. . e . 0
5 Good for risk diversification to other countries 3 8.8% ~ @ Profitability of local market 0%
e 0
5 Qualified human resources 3 8.8% —— Good for risk diversification to other 10%
s |
ualified human resources -
Issues o o—-® .
No. of (Fy) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
. 0. O . i
Otal NO. or responaent companies: : atio
Total N f pondent p 33 companies Rati (No. of Comr;g:)':s) (1) (48 (60) (53) (34)
0
1 Underdeveloped infrastructure 22 66.7%
90%
2 Underdeveloped legal system 18 54.5% HH Changes over
3 Security/social instability 13 39.4% past 5 years 80% <
4 Execution of legal system unclear 11 33.3% 70%
5 Lack of information on the country 10 30.3% 60% F
CThe top reason for being cited as promising was "Future growth potential of local market'N 50% F
(67.6%), which indicates the high degree of attention elicited by the potential of the local
market. 2nd place was "Inexpensive source of labor" (50.0%), the response ratio of which 40%
dropped 19.8 points from the previous survey. This is probably partially due to rising —#-Underdeveloped infrastructure
wages due to the supply of labor failing to keep up with the rapid pace of development 30% k
and inroads by foreign companies. 3rd place was "Tax incentives for investments" —#—Underdeveloped legal system ’
(14.7%), which is indicative of the heightened interest in investing. —s itv/social instabilit 20% |
B As was the case in the previous survey, the top issue was "Underdeveloped ecuritylsociatinstabiiity ’
infrastructurg" (66.7%). 2nd pla}ce was "Underdeveloped Iegal_system" (54.5%), the —%— Execution of legal system unclear 10% L
response ratio for which was highest among the top-10 countries. The 3rd place
"Security/social instability" (39.4%) had a response ratio that increased 3.4 points over the ——Lack of information on the country . ) ) ) )
previous survey. And the 5th place "Lack of information on the country” (30.3%) had a (|0:Y) 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
response ratio of 30%, which was characteristic of Myanmar as it was not found among (No. of companies)
-~ ) p (5) (43) (56) (50) (33)
\the findings of the other top-10 countries. ) . .
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IV.15. Promising Regions in China p.34

Companies that listed China among promising countries/regions over the medium (next 3 yrs. or so) were then asked to identify up to 3 promising
regions each for sales and manufacturing within China.

Figure 39: Promising Regions in China

41 Heilongjian
£ g Province

l\ hy \\._ L .

(1) Production (2) Sales ' L

; Jili
- {inner Mongolia =Erovince /=
() o \ RIS & it
i - . ] = —— rovince,
0 50 100 o 50 100 ©, XplangUighur -~ T~ 3
' T _:'3 Region ey N e
. 18.4 104 e i e NingTaHUT pobeld Tia v
1. Northeastern China E 18.7 1. E} 12.3 - 4 ., fiofortous) d«’ :
16.0 10.6 T S Qinghai E Froumct - R
I 3 'I" i Province nsul |y 3
46.5 | 66.7 - ! / Provingp Henan iatng
2. Northern China 40.5 2. 57.5 L T'betARLéf_;oigﬁmous hat i -vamc"i- Anhuy
42.0 , A L ey A
64.5 - Sichuan Hubej-=2Frovinc
i | 70.0 | ] "y BIcVice rovince i
. 83.2 k,
3. Eastern China 65.5 3. 78.0 S et T
— 67.2 — 80.1 T N

Yunﬂlal"ﬁ"j . .!

4. Southern China 292 4. 593 (" rovince 3
60.5 — 70.2 , 2

, 365 26.9
5. Inland China - Central E—‘SZ.S 5. 23.1
30.3 22.7

. Inland China - Western: Sichuan, Chongging
. Inland China - Western: Regions other than Sichuan and Chongging

6.Inland China - Western 2519.4 17.7 1. Northeastern China: Heilongjiang, Jilin, Liaoning
(Sichuan, Chongging) 15%%3'8 6 iigs 2. Northern China: Beijing, Tientsin, Hebei, Shandong
¥ +12011 (310 companies) r 712011 (327 companies) 3. Eastern China: Shanghai, Jiangsu, Zhejiang
7. Inland China - Western %-8 ©2012 (252 companies) | -, 0131 02012 (268 companies) 4. Southern China: Fujian, Guangdong, Hainan
(otherthan Sichuan and Chongaing) ' 4.2 ¥ 2015 (119 companies) )14 ¥ 2015 (141 companies) 5. Inland China - Central: Shanxi, Henan, Anhui, Hubei, Jiangxi, Funan
6
7

(*) The figures in parentheses refer to the number of companies responding in each survey.

(MIn the areas of both production and sales, the degree of interest in the Eastern China and Southern Chinaregions continues to be
high

» Eastern China was considered the most promising region in China in the areas of both production and sales. The percentages of responding companies were 67.2%
and 80.1%, respectively. 2nd place in the areas of both production and sales was the region of Southern China (response ratios of 60.5% and 70.2%).

» The degree of interest in the Eastern China and Southern China regions has not changed since the subject was covered in the 2011 and 2012 surveys. In other words,
Japanese manufacturers’ interest has not really extended to from the coast of China to other regions such as Inland and Northeast China. This can probably be
attributed to the importance attached to being able to have concentration of customers, have extensive infrastructure available, and make use of existing bases for
business operations in China.

» Though interviews with companies have revealed continued interest in Inland China, many also claimed that they would make use of their bases in the Eastern China

\._and Southern China regions to reach those areas. J
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V. Major Topics Related to Overseas Business Operation
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V.1. Management Challenges to be Addressed (1) P 35

What does your company think should be focused on in an

Flgure 40: Man agement Challenges to be Addressed aim for long-term growth? Please select up to five choices.

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80(%)

1. Create new businesses that drive growth
2. Expand current businesses qualitatively and quantitatively 71.0

3. Move on from a business model of simply manufacturing and selling

Business
policies

4. ldentify and phase out unprofitable businesses

5. Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market share product in niche market) 52.2
Refer to the
next page for

additional
an alysis 8. Make inroads to securing more non-Japanese customers 23.7

6. Develop products that meet needs of local markets 40.8

Business
operations

7. Strengthen business operations intended for the middle class in emerging economies 21.8

9. Strengthen collaboration among the sales, manufacturing and development divisions

Integrate the system between domestic and overseas bases through IT investment

10. (in the realms of accounting, production management, etc.)

11. Enhance unity of the company by instilling the corporate identity and principles within the group
12. Introduce a global HR program

13. Develop individuals who are capable of managing overseas bases 453

Business management

(No. of respondent
companies = 579)

14. Improve response capacity for dealing with other cultures, customs, languages, etc. (by Japanese employees)

15. Other 0.7

(@The top choice was "Expand current businesses qualitatively and quantitatively" of business policies, with a response ratio of over 70% )

« The top choice for a management challenge that should be addressed in an aim for long-term growth was “Expand current businesses qualitatively and quantitatively”
(71.0%), which is business polies-related, as the response ratio was overwhelming high compared to other issues. Comments from interviews with companies included “We
still don't handle enough volume in our existing business to cover fixed costs” and "There are still areas where we have not expanded into and we would like to leverage this."

« The response ratio was also high for "Create new businesses that drive growth” (41.6%) in terms of business policies, suggesting that many companies recognize the need
for new growth drivers. In contrast, the response ratio was low for "Move on from a business model of simply manufacturing and selling" (13.1%).

E2nd place was "Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market share product in niche market)" in terms of business operations, for
which the response ratio exceeded 50%

- 2nd place was "Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market share product in niche market)" (52.2%) in terms of business operations. As reflected in these
results, many companies recognize the importance of the development of competitive products such as high market share products in niche markets. As it appears that there
were differences in the responses for management challenges related to business operations depending on the industry and position in the supply chain, a comparison is
made on the following page.

m3rd place was "Develop individuals who are capable of managing overseas bases" in the area of business management; By industry, the
response ratio was high for petroleum & rubber products, steel, and nonferrous metals

« The third most common response was "Develop individuals who are capable of managing overseas bases" in the area of business management (45.3%). Variation could be
seen by industry, with a high level of response for petroleum & rubber (72.7%), steel (71.4%), and nonferrous metals (70.6%), while the response ratio was only in the 20%
\range for electrical equipment & electronics and automobile assemble manufacturers. j
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V.1. Management Challenges to be Addressed (2) Business Operation: by Industry

by
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o

Figure 41: Management Challenges to be Addressed (business operation: by industry)
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No. of respondent companies (companies) 579 26 28 9 20 11 17 14 17 17 55 92 15 102 32

Develop products that are strongly
5 competitive (high market share product in (%) 52.2 34.6 46.4 33.3 62.2 54.5 58.8 50.0 47.1 52.9 49.1 58.7 40.0 49.0 68.8
niche market)

Devwelop products that meet needs of

6 40.8 61.5 46.4 22.2 41.1 45.5 35.3 35.7 29.4 29.4 41.8 46.7 46.7 33.3 25.0
local markets
Strengthen business operations intended
7 for the middle class in emerging economies 21.8 19.2 7.1 22.2 18.9 18.2 17.6 35.7 23.5 11.8 30.9 19.6 6.7 22.5 28.1
g Make inroads to securing more non- 237 231| 214 222| 256 91| 59 286 176 3538| 145 250 67| 373 156

Japanese customers

‘In terms of management challenges related to business operations, the response ratio was the highest for "Develop products that are strongly\
competitive (high market share product in niche market)" for many industries; In contrast, the response ratio was low overall for "Strengthen
business operations intended for the middle class in emerging economies”

- In terms of management challenges related to business operations, a high response ratio was seen for "Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market share
product in niche market)" among a wide range of industries, and the response ratio was particularly high for precision machinery (68.8%) and chemicals (62.2%). In
contrast, the response ratio for "Strengthen business operations intended for the middle class in emerging economies" was only 21.8% overall, which was a low response
ratio in comparison with other management challenges. It is believed that rather than aiming for the middle class in emerging countries, Japanese companies tend to focus
on product development in fields where Japanese companies are highly competitive, such as high market share products in niche markets.

- In addition, the overall response ratio for "Develop products that meet needs of local markets" exceeded 40%, and the response ratio was particularly high for food (61.5%).
This suggests that for food that is an internal demand-driven industry, and understanding the needs of the local market is recognized as particularly important.

B Response ratio for "Make inroads to securing more non-Japanese customers" was relatively high for automobile and metal products industries

- While the response ratio for “Make inroads to securing more non-Japanese customers” was 23.7% overall, in comparison with other industries, the response ratio was high
for the automobiles (37.8%) and metal products industries (35.3%). In interviews with companies, many companies expressed a stance of maintaining transactions with
Japanese companies as a business base while working to expand business with non-Japanese companies, particularly among automobiles-related companies. However,
manufacturing methods differ according to the company and nationality. For example, in emerging economies there are companies engaged in make-to-stock production
that will order in large quantities, but the timing of such orders can be irregular. Dealings with these companies entail the risk of not being able to deliver properly to existing

\Japanese customers, so there was an opinion to the effect that it is difficult to accommodate the needs of non-Japanese companies.
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V.1. Management Challenges to be Addressed (3) Large Corporations & Mid-tier Firms/SMEs

Figure 42: Management Challenges to be Addressed
—Large Corporations & Mid-tier Firms/SMEs

(%)
50 60 70 80

1. Create new businesses that drive growth

2. Expand current businesses qualitatively and quantitatively

Move on from a business model of simply manufacturing
and selling

Business policies

4. Identify and phase out unprofitable businesses

Develop products that are strongly competitive (high market
share product in niche market)

6. Develop products that meet needs of local markets

Strengthen business operations intended for the middle
class in emerging economies

Business operations

8. Make inroads to securing more non-Japanese customers

Strengthen collaboration among the sales, manufacturing
and development divisions

Integrate the system between domestic and overseas bases through IT
investment (in the realms of accounting, production management, etc.)

10.

1 Enhance unity of the company by instilling the corporate identity
* and principles within the group

12. Introduce a global HR program

Develop individuals who are capable of managing overseas

13. bases

Business management

Improve response capacity for dealing with other cultures,
customs, languages, etc. (by Japanese employees)

19.7

14. 17.0

oo
NN

15. Other

73.0

529

® L arge Corporations
(426 companies)

u Mid-tier firms/SMEs
(153 companies)

p.37

ﬁA significant difference was observed \
between large corporations and mid-tier
firms/SMEs for "Create new businesses
that drive growth”

- A significant difference in the response ratio was
observed between large corporations (45.8%) and mid-
tier firms/SMEs (30.1%) for "Create new businesses
that drive growth." In addition, the response ratio for
"Develop products that meet needs of local markets"
was higher for large corporations (43.0%) than for mid-
tier firms/SMEs (34.6%), which suggests that large
corporations have a stronger recognition of the
importance of creating new businesses and product
development in line with local needs. At the same time,
based on the fact that the response ratio for “Move on
from a business model of simply manufacturing and
selling” was only slightly more than 10% in all cases, it
would appear that among both large corporations and
mid-tier firms/SMEs those considering a transition in
their business model are limited in number.

+ When considering the background behind the
differences between large corporations and mid-tier
firms/SMEs — including the points raised above — in the
case of mid-tier firms/SMEs, one factor behind this
could be the common stance of operating business in
line with the intentions and policies of large corporations
that serve as business suppliers. Considering the
further advance of globalization and intensification of
competition between companies going forward, it
appears that mid-tier firms/SMEs to improve their
awareness of these issues as large corporations.

EThe response ratio for "Develop
individuals who are capable of managing
overseas bases" in the area of business
management was high among mid-tier
firms/SMEs

- The second most common response among mid-tier
firms/SMEs was “Develop individuals who are capable
of managing overseas bases” (52.9%), as over half of
responding companies selected this as an issue. In
interviews with companies, some companies expressed
the view that they were unable to conduct personnel
rotation like large corporations due to the scarcity of
human resources capable of managing business

overseas, which has resulted in a long-term response
dependent on individual skills.
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V.2. Status of Overseas M&A and Policy of Engagement (1) p.38

Figure 44: Positioning of Overseas M&A
(large corporations)

There has been a recent increase in the business expansion using
M&A. Please select the response that is most applicable for the 7 companies
position of M&A at your company. 1.7%

32 companies
7.8%

. . . . 67 comMpanies
Figure 43: Positioning of Overseas M&A (all companies) ]

M&A are an important means

of management : 81.9%
(32+239+64 = 335 companies)

Is handling M&A : 66.3%
(32+239 = 271 companies)

16 companies 34 companies

2.9% 6.1% [l Regard M&A as an important means of expanding

business and handle it by setting up a dedicated
section

[ Regard M&A as an important means of expanding
business and have staff such as a business
planning department handle it without setting up a

(No. of responding companies = 409)
113/companies

dedicated section Figure 45: Positioning of Overseas M&A
[] Though M&A is regarded as an important means of (mid-tier firms/SMESs)
282 companies expanding business, we don't have individuals in the
110 companies company capable of dealing with it 9 companies

2 companies

0
19.8% 1.4%

O M&Ais not regarded as an important means of
expanding business

[J other
M&A are an important means
of management : 62.3%
(2+43+46 = 91 companies)
Is handling M&A : 30.8%
(2+43 = 45 companies)

M&A is an important means of management : 76.8%
(34+282+110 = 426 companies)

Is handling M&A : 56.9%

(34+282 = 316 companies) 46 companies
31.5% ) o
(No. of responding companies = 555) (No. of responding companies = 146)

(" )
EOverall 76.7% of companies recognize M&A as an important means of management

- For the positioning of M&A in management, 76.7% of responding companies chose "Regard M&A as an important means of expanding business," indicating that M&A are
widely recognized as a means of management for business expansion. In addition, when combining the response for "handle it by setting up a dedicated section" (6.1%) and
"have staff such as a business planning department handle it without setting up a dedicated section" (50.8%), this means that the majority of responding companies are
handling M&A. On the other hand, the response ratio for "Though M&A is regarded as an important means of expanding business, we don't have individuals in the company
capable of dealing with it" was 20.4% (Figure 43).

BWhile over 60% of mid-tier firms/SMEs recognize M&A as an important means of management, only 30% were able to handle M&A

- By company size, 81.8% of large corporations view M&A as an important means of management, and over 60% of these companies handle M&A (Figure 44). Meanwhile, for
mid-tier firms/SMEs, while over 60% recognize M&A as an important means of management, the percentage of companies with personnel able to handle M&A was only 30%.
In interviews with companies, some mid-tier firms/SMEs expressed that they did not have dedicated human resources capable of handling M&A (Figure 45). )
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V.2. Status of Overseas M&A and Policy of Engagement (2) p.39

This question relates to overseas M&A over the medium term (for the next three years or (2) Objectives Regions for which M&A is Considered
S0) your company is considering. Please select up to three objective for M&A from the
choices available. And, please select the countries and regions for possible M&A for the %) 100 (No. of responding companies = 159)
objectives chosen. (Multiple responses) 8
Figure 46: Objectives of Overseas M&A and Objectives regions 60 241
' . ) 40 o6 o~ 34.6 30.8
(1) Objectives 0O 20 40 60 8 100 20 (g2 15.7 57575063
T T T T 1 0 1 1 1 1
Exploration of new markets) 4, o %y M 5 & R N P oY
expansion of sales network S %e Q’/l/ % 0’554 '}’74 ’%@ (/‘9% /O'%é\ % e
4 076’,7(.‘ 0;@% %
Expansion of production capabilities @
%) 100 (No. of responding companies = 83)
Acquisition of technology/know-how 80
60 53.0
Expansion of product lineups 40 277 54 181
2 g 16.9 10.8
48 00 24 o0 48
Business diversification 0 - :
/l//é‘\?e O%s 4%7 K % Y, %, /?(’@e/ 47/‘7@ 4/;’09 %e»
Enhancement of service and Vs % '7%,, e ? 96\9
maintenace work Yy s Rd
Acquisition of management HR (%) 100 (No. of responding companies = 61)
(Human Resources) 80
60.7
60 52.5
Acquisition of brand
40 246
18.0 :
Investment objectives 20 115 6.6 33 16 18 i o8
such as capital gains 0 4, - o - - p 4 - ¢ - Py - ys . - o,
7 ) Doy 5, % U, % T, %
Other v é\q’l’é‘ ° %'7/); /04’77 B V% N
(No. of responding companies = 265) s”c\e s”és S¢

(IRegions for which M&A is considered for “Exploration of new markets, expansion of sales network" expanded to other than the ASEAN 5, North America, Europe,\
and China

- The response ratio was overwhelming high for "Exploration of new markets, expansion of sales network" as the objective of overseas M&A at 77.7%, indicating a stance of acquiring overseas
market as the main purpose. This was followed by "Expansion of production capabilities" (37.7%) as 2nd place and "Acquisition of technology/know-how" (34.0%) as 3rd place, as over 30% of
responding companies selected these answers. Of the 100 companies that selected "Expansion of production capabilities,” 72 also selected the "Exploration of new markets," which suggests that
there is a correlation between the development of new markets and the expansion of production capacity (Figure 46(1)).
In terms of regions, for the purpose of "Exploration of new markets, expansion of sales network," ASEAN 5 (54.1%) was highest, followed by North America (34.6%), Europe (30.8%), and China
(26.4%). Though the number of responses was small, the response ratio exceeded 5% for Russia, the Middle East, and Africa, and others. Meanwhile, for the purpose of "Expansion of production
capabilities,” ratios of ASEAN 5 and China were high, suggesting that companies are Asia-oriented (Figure 46(2)).

ERegions for which M&A is considered for the purpose of "Acquisition of technology/know-how" were North America and Europe
In contrast for the top two objectives, for the purpose of "Acquisition of technology/know-how," the response ratio was highest for North America (60.7%) and Europe (52.5%). On the other hand,

\_ In interviews with companies, some companies expressed the view that they would like to obtain know-how on manufacturing at a low cost in the ASEAN region and China (Figure 46(2)). J

Topyrnght © 2015 JBIC ATl Rights Reserved.




V.2. Status of Overseas M&A and Policy of Engagement (3) p.40

Figure 47: Overseas M&A Engagement (past 5 years) Q

This question is for companies that have engaged in M&A involving foreign
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g l0or companies over the past five years (January 2010 to the end of December

No. of M&A caces more i ; i i 2
case case Cases Cases Cases Cases Cases Cases CAses Cases nens 2014). What was harder than expected in post merger integration (PMI)?
Please select up to three that apply from the choices below.

No.of companies 383 72 33 19 5 2 5 1 1 1 5

O e e b Y /" Figure 49: PMI Difficulties Greater than Expected

Total: 144 companies
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Figure 48: Overseas M&A Engagement by Industry Acquainting M&A partners with our
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(Note 1) The vertical bars are the number of companies that engaged in M&A (left axis)
(Note 2) The red line is the ratio of companies responded that they engaged in M&A (right axis) Other

(Note 3) The figures in parentheses for each industry are the number of respondent companies (No. of responding companies = 125)

GAmong the 527 respondent companies, 144 answered that they had engaged in overseas M&A in the past five years A

- 144 of 527 responding companies answered that they had engaged in overseas M&A in the past five years. In addition, there were five companies that had conducted
ten or more M&A cases (Figure 47). By industry, in terms of the number of companies, chemicals, general machinery, and electrical equipment & electronics industries
have most companies that had engaged in overseas M&A. Meanwhile, looking at the ratio of companies that had engaged in overseas M&A by industry, it was high for
industries including steel, nonferrous metals, paper, pulp, and wood, and materials (Figure 48).

BAcquainting M&A partners with business strategies and corporate philosophy, as well as bringing corporate cultures together, were more
difficult than expected in post-merger integration (PMI)

- The top response for greater difficulties than expected in post-merger integration was “Acquainting M&A partners with our business strategies and corporate philosophy”
(64.0%), followed by “Bringing corporate cultures together” (52.0%). Approximately 30% chose 3rd place “Integrating the various operational systems together” (29.6%).
While building and maintaining global IT systems is one of challenges for Japanese companies with overseas operation, it seems even more difficult to intergrade

\_ systems with merged / acquired companies(Figure 49).

J
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V.3. Trends of Production Repatriated from Overseas (1)

Q

This question is about companies repatriating production through means such as the partial transfer of
overseas production to Japan. Did your company repatriate production to Japan during the period of
yen depreciation from FY2013 to FY2014? If yes, what kinds of merchandise/products, and from
which overseas bases, did your company repatriate production?

p.41

Figure 51: Products of Production Repatriated to
Japan (including plans)

Figure 50: Status of Production Repatriated from Overseas

5. Don't know
42companies, 7.6%

S

. Has been done
(with new domestic investments)

12companies, 2.2%

Total for 1to 3
77 companies,
13.8%

2. Has been done
(without new domestic investments)

43companies, 7.7%

Things to sell mainlyin the Japanese
market (general-purpose products)

Things to sell mainlyin the Japanese
market (high-end products)

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 (%)
50.7%
(38 companies)
32.0%

(24 companies)

Things to sell mainlyin overseas
markets (general-purpose products)

]

18.7%
(14 companies)

3. There are plans
(sometime from FY2015)

22companies, 4.0%

4. Has not been done
(no immediate plans to do so)

437companies, 78.6%

(No. of respondent companies = 556)

Things to sell mainlyin overseas
markets (high-end products)

]

16.0%
(12 companies)

(Note) This is a question for companies that selected 1, 2, or 3 in Figure 50.
75 of 77 companies responded. Multiple responses are permitted.

Figure 52: Overseas Business Bases of Origin of Products

Repatriated to Japan (including plans)

‘Regarding the repatriation of production, "Has been done" and "There are plans\

to do so in the future" were given by a total of 13.8%

+ During the period of yen depreciation from FY2013 to FY2014, the percentage of companies that
repatriated production to Japan was 9.9% (55 companies), and was 13.8% (77 companies) when
the number of companies with plans to repatriate from FY2015 or later was included (Figure 50).
Among these 77 companies, 15 were electrical equipment and electronics companies, 14 were
automotive, and 10 were chemicals.

« The majority of companies (78.6%, 437 companies) responded that they did not repatriate
production and that they had no immediate plans to do so (Figure 50). This ratio was highest for

the industries of steel (91.7%), followed by the materials industries, such as ceramic, cement, and

glass and nonferrous metals (both 88.9%), as well as precision machinery (88.9%).

BOverseas business locations that repatriated production to Japan were mainly in
China
- When asked about products that were repatriated (including plans), half of the companies chose

things to sell mainly in the Japanese market (general-purpose products) (Figure 51). Furthermore,

the place of origin of production repatriation was overwhelming China, accounting for 51 of 75

companies (68.0%) (Figure 52). However, repatriated production does not always necessary lead
\to the contraction or closing of overseas business locations.

China
Thailand
Indonesia
Korea
Malaysia
Taiwan
Hong Kong
India
Philippines
Singapore
Vietnam
Other

0 20
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(Note) This is a question for companies that selected 1, 2, or 3 in Figure 50.
75 of 77 companies responded. Multiple responses are permitted.
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V.3. Trends of Production Repatriated from Overseas (2)

Figure 53: Reasons for Repatriating Production

1. Due to improvement of export
competitiveness via yen depreciation

2. Due to an increase in labor wages at
the overseas base

3. Due to shorter delivery time when
manufactured in Japan

4. Due to an increase in business risks
overseas (e.g. labor, society, etc.)

5. Due to an increase of productivity at
the Japanese base

6. Due to the main customers having
transferred production to Japan

7. Other
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(Note) This is a question for companies that selected 1, 2, or 3 in Figure 50.
75 of 77 companies responded. Multiple responses are permitted.

Figure 54: Reasons for not Repatriating Production

1. Due to having established a system of
division of labor between Japan and other
countries

2. For the purpose of local production for local
consumption

3. Because the main partners will not be
repatriating to Japan

4. In order to maintain employment and rate of
operation at local manufacturing bases

5. Because it would require costand time to
transfer and integrate into Japan

6. Because the domestic bases in Japan do
not have the surplus facilities or personnel

7. Due to the high cost ofimporting raw
materials into Japan

8. Other
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(Note) This is a question for companies that selected 4 in Figure 50.
419 of 437 companies responded. Up to 3 can be selected.
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\currently, there is still the possibility of repatriating, depending on future foreign exchange trends. /

p.42

Q

How would you feel about repatriating if the exchange rate continued at the same
level of 124 yen per dollar over the medium term (for the next three years or so) or if
the depreciation of the yen progressed even more?

Figure 55: Possibility of Repatriating Production in the Future

5. 1.
28 companies, 11 companies,
5.0% 2.0%

B 1.1f the current level of exchange rate
continues, we will transfer back to
Japan or consider it

) [ 2. If the yen depreciates further, we will
4. 5 repatriate to Japan or consider it

46 companies)
25.9%

[J 3.Regardless of fluctuations in exchange
rate, we will basically manufacture in
countries and surrounding regions
where there is demand

[ 4. Don't know
[] 5. Other

319 companies,
56.6%

(No. of responding companies = 564)

BAs the reason for not repatriating production, the majority chose "Due to having \
established a system of division of labor between Japan and other countries"

- The top reason for repatriating production was “1. Due to improvement of export competitiveness via
yen depreciation” (Figure 53). While this reason was highly rated from a wide range of industries, the
automotive (9 companies) and electrical equipment & electronics (7 companies) industries stand out.

+ On the other hand, the top reason for not repatriating production was "1. Due to having established a
system of division of labor between Japan and other countries," which was stated by 229 of 419
companies (54.7%). This was followed by "2. For the purpose of local production for local
consumption” (161 companies, 38.4%) (Figure 54).

- In terms of reasons for not repatriating production, a difference in the response between large
corporations and mid-tier firms/SMEs was seen for "3. Because the main partners will not be
repartriating to Japan," as the response ratio among mid-tier firms/SMEs (36.1%) was 12.9% higher
than large corporations (23.2%).

BThe majority of responding companies will conduct production near areas where
there is demand, regardless of exchange rate fluctuations, while approximately one-
fourth are indecisive

« In terms of the future possibility of return to Japan, a majority of companies (316 companies, 56.6%)
chose “3. Produce in countries or surrounding regions where there is demand regardless of

exchange rate fluctuations” (Figure 55). However, there were 146 companies (25.9%) that chose “4.
Don’'t know,” which means that, among companies that have not repatriated production to Japan
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants: (1) Overview of Question

p.43

Q

This is question for those with plants in China, Taiwan, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, the Philippines, Vietnam or India.

For each of the following evaluation attributes 1 through 6, please evaluate on a five-point scale the plants you have in any of the above eight countries that produce

the same product models. Consider a 3 as the standard evaluation for the mother plant in Japan.
For evaluation attribute 7, please answer about the level of the plants in the applicable country, with 10 as the standard for your Japanese plants.

Figure 56: Evaluation Attributes and Criteria for the Question

Evaluation Level

. Labor productivity (production volume per hour and person)

. In-process defect rate

. Production flexibility (Note1)

1

Evaluation
Attributes

. Delivery time (period from receiving order to completing production)

. Raw material costs

Worse

3

«— Same as

Japan

Consider a 3 as the standard evaluation for the mother plant in Japan.

5

Better

. Wage level of factory workers (Note2)

1
2
3
4. Capacity to start up mass production of new products (time)
5
6
7

10 as the standard for your Japanese plants

Figure 57: Companies Responding to the Question (by Industry)

(Note 1) For example, the ability to
accommodate requests for

customizing, high-mix low-volume
production, frequent switching of

production items

(Note 2) Comparison of the monetary

amount, including base salary,

fringe benefits, social insurance,

overtime pay, bonus, etc.

(Reference) Responding Company in Each Country (top 3 industries)

No. of
Total respondent | Ratio
companies

Automobiles 67| 18.1%
Blectrical Equipment & Hectronics 58 15.6%
Chemicals 51 13.7%
General Machinery 38 10.2%
Other 33 8.9%
Textiles 21 5.7%
Precision Machinery 20 5.4%
Foods 16 4.3%
Metal Products 16 4.3%
Nonferrous Metals 13 3.5%
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 10 2.7%
Petroleum & Rubber 9 2.4%
Paper, Pulp & Wood 7 1.9%
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 7 1.9%
Steel 5 1.3%

Total 371 | 100.0%

(1) China 287 companies | Ratio (2) Taiwan 50 companies| Ratio (3) Thailand 169 companies |  Ratio
Automobiles 53| 18.5%| |Chemicals 12| 24.0%| |Automobiles 50| 29.6%
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 48 16.7% Electrical Equipment & Electronics 12 24.0% Chemicals 20 11.8%
Chemicals 40 | 13.9%| [General Machinery 7| 14.0%)| |Electrical Equipment & Electronics 19| 11.2%
Sub Total 141 | 49.1%| (Sub Total 31| 62.0%| |Sub Total 89| 52.7%

(4) Malaysia 49 companies| Ratio (5) Indonesia 99 companies| Ratio (6) Phillipines 36 companies| Ratio
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 15| 30.6%| |Automobiles 36 | 36.4%)| [Etectrical Equipment & Electronics 10| 27.8%
Chemicals 9| 18.4%| |Chemicals 14| 14.1%]| |Automobiles 9| 25.0%
Automobiles 7| 14.3%| |Textiles 6 6.1% Nonferrous Metals 5 13.9%
Sub Total 31| 63.3% Metal Products 6 6.1%| |Sub Total 24| 66.7%

Sub Total 62| 62.6%

(7) Vietnam 49 companies| Ratio (8) India 46 companies| Ratio

Automobiles 11| 22.4%| |Automobiles 22| 47.8%
Metal Products 6| 12.2%| |General Machinery 6| 13.0%
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 6| 12.2%| |Textiles 3 6.5%
Sub Total 23| 46.9%)| [Eectrical Equipment & Electronics 3 6.5%

Sub Total 34| 73.9%
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants:

Figure 58: Average for Each Evaluation Attribute (by Country)

of factory workers."

China (287 companies)

Taiwan (50 companies)

Thailand (169 companies)

(2) Average for Each Evaluation Attribute p44

(Note) Refer to page 48 for the average score of the “7. Wage level

\_ seen.

0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4
1. Labor productivity 2.49 1. Labor productivity 2.65 1. Labor productivity 2.45
2. In-process defect rate 2.39 2. In-process defect rate 2.71 2. In-process defect rate 2.46
3. Production flexibility 2.48 3. Production flexibility 2.71 3. Production flexibility 2.57
4. Capacity to start up mass : 23 4. Capacity to start up mass : 2.60 4. Capacity to start up mass : 2.40
production of new products |- -35 production of new products |- . production of new products |- .
5. Delivery time 2.79 5. Delivery time 2.76 5. Delivery time 2.65
6. Raw material costs | 3.44 6. Raw material costs | 3.30 6. Raw material costs | 3.39
Malaysia (49 companies) Indonesia (99 companies) Phillipines (36 companies)
0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4
1. Labor productivity 2.29 1. Labor productivity 2.28 1. Labor productivity 2.40
2. In-process defect rate 2.35 2. Inprocess defect rate 2.35 2. In-process defect rate 2.31
3. Production flexibility 2.48 3. Production flexibility 2.39 3. Production flexibility 2.54
4. Capacity to start up mass : 2.33 4. Capacity to start up mass -: 2.24 4. Capacity to start up mass : 2.49
production of new products b . production of new products 5 g production of new products b .
5. Delivery time 2.68 5. Delivery time 2.52 5. Delivery time 2.74
6. Raw material costs ] 3.30 6. Raw material costs ] 3.16 6. Raw material costs ] 3.21
Vietnam (49 companies) India (46 companies)
0 1 2 3 4 0 1 2 3 4 BExcluding raw material costs, the evaluation is
1 aborproductiity || 2.46 1 aborproductivity | ] 2.16 better for mother plants in Japan than for
; ; overseas plants
2. In-process defect rate 2.46 2. In-process defect rate 2.30 . . . .
F H + In the 5-level assessment of plants in eight countries with a “3”
3. Production flexibifty | ] 2.54 3. Production flesibility | ] 2.35 as the same level as Japan, the average scores of all the
4. Gapactytostart upmass [ )¢ 4 Capacitytostartupmass [= ] ) g attributes, excluding "6. Raw material costs," were less than “3”
production of new products | ’ production of new products | : which indicate the superiority of mother plants in Japan.
5. Deliverytime : 2.62 5. Delivery time : 2.8 . The average scores for the six evaluation attributes were
6. Raw material costs | 3.24 6. Raw material costs | 3.19 similar in each country, and no significant differences were

~N

J/

= How many companies have responded for each evaluation score? (Figure59)

= What is the ratio of each evaluation score among the respondent companies? (Figure60)
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants: (3) Results by Country

Figure 59: Number of Respondent Companies for Each Evaluation Score

(companies)
200

150

100

(1) China

50

companies
(comp: 30)

25
20
(2) Taiwan 15
10
5
0

companies
(comp: 100)

80

(3) Thailand

20 |

20

0

(companies)
35

30
25

(4) Malaysia

(Note1)The O mark indicates the mode.

1. Labor productivity

2. In-process defect rate

3. Production flexibility

4. Capacity to start up mass
production of new products

p.45

Scores of 3 and 4 accounted for a large
number of respondint companies

[ s Delivery time

6. Raw material costs

60 |

20 |
15

1@345

(Note2) The number in parentheses to the right of each evaluation attribute indicates the number of companies responding.

1 2@4 5

1 2 4 5

1 2 4 5
Copyright © 2015 JBIC A@ights Reserved.

284 281 281 281 280
(e8%) 200 (281) 200 (281) 200 (276) 200 (281) 200 (280)
F 150 150 150 150 150 |
F 100 100 | 100 100 100 |
- 50 | s0 | 50 | 50 f 50 |
0 0 0 0 0
1@345 1@345 1@345 1@345 12@45 123@5
1. Labor productivity 2. In-process defect rate 3. Production flexibility 4. Capacity to start up mass 5. Delivery time 6. Raw material costs
(49) (49) (48) production of new products (49) (47)
30 30 30 (47) 30
L 25 - 25 25 F 25 25
3 20 | 20 f 20 | 20 20
3 15 | 15 15 F 15 15
r 10 10 10 | 10 10
L st 5 s | 5 51 ﬂ
o L |'_|||—| 0 0, L ||_|| o L |H| 0 |_|, N ,|—|, o L ||_|| L L L L
12@45 12@45 12@45 12®45 12@45 12@45
1. Labor productivity 2. In-process defect rate 3. Production flexibility 4. Capacity to start up mass 5. Delivery time 6. Raw material costs
(166) (167) (166) production 2fR2‘ew products (165) (162)
100 100 100 100 100
80 80 | 80 80 | 80 |
60 60 | 60 60 | 60
40 40 40 40 + 40
20 20 | 20 20 20 |_|
EN N A o LML IS I o, o Lom. I8 I, M, o RN RS o om0, (), . o L—. 10 I I8, m
1@345 1@345 12@ 5 1@345 12@45 123@5
1. Labor productivity 2. In-process defect rate 3. Production flexibility =~ 4. Capacity to start up mass 5. Delivery time 6. Raw material costs
(48) (46) (46) production of new products (7) (47)
35 35 35 (46) 35
3 30 30 30 30
L 25 L 25 25 25
20 20 20
15 f 15 15
10 10 10
5 5 5
0 0
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants: (3) Results by Country (cont.)

Figure 59: Number of Respondent Companies for Each Evaluation Score (cont.)

(companies)
60

(5) Indonesia ol

20

10
0

companies
(comp: 30)

25
20

(6) Philippines =

10

(companies)
25

20 |

(7) Vietham

10

5

0

companies,
(comp: 30)

25

20

(8) India s |

10
5
0

(Note1)The O mark indicates the mode.

15

1. Labor productivity

2. In-process defect rate

3. Production flexibility

4. Capacity to start up mass

5. Delivery time

6. Raw material costs

97 97 96 production of new products 96 93
(97) " (97) 6 (96) " 195) o (96) " (93)
50 50 50 50 50
40 40 | 40 40 40
30 f 30 f 30 | 30 b 30 |
20 20 r 20 20 r 20
H 10 10 10 H 10 [ 10
L L \’_‘H_\ 0 ’_‘\ L =l 0 ’—‘\ L Ml 0 \ \ \ \ 0 ’_‘\ L e 0 L L L P
1 @ 3 4 5 1 @ 3 4 5 1 @ 3 4 5 1 @ 3 4 5 1 2 @ 4 5 1 2 3 @ 5
1. Labor productivity 2. In-process defect 3. Production flexibility 4. Capacity to start up mass 5. Delivery time 6. Raw material costs
(35) rate (35) (35) production of new products (35) (34)
30 30 30 (35) 30 30
25 25 25 25 L
20 20 20 2 |
15 | g 15 | 15 15
10 g 10 10 10
5 — é 5 5 5
0 % '/‘2 0 Z 0 0

1. Labor productivity

1

w
S
(O]

2. In-process defect rate

3. Production flexibility

4. Capacity to start up mass

5. Delivery time

6. Raw material costs

(46) (46) ’s (46) production of new products @7 (46)

25 25 25 25

20 20 r 20 | 20 20
15 b 15 | 15 15 15
10 t 10 10 10 f 10

H 5 F 5 F H 5 H 5t 5F H
‘ Bal ,IL m. 0 . o L, L, o UL | NN | i
1 1

1@3 4 5

1. Labor productivity

O + -

2. In-process defect rate

®> « >

3. Production flexibility

1@3 4 5

4. Capacity to start up mass
production of new products

1 2@4 5

5. Delivery time

1 2@4 5

6. Raw material costs

(44) o (43) “ (43) o ) “ (43) " (43)
25 25 5 25 25 L
20 f 20 | 20 20 20
15 | 15 15 15 15
3 10 | 0 10 | 10 10
1 | | il 5 'l HH
LT 0 ﬂ J LM, o LLL LI LM, o Wbl Ll i, o b=l L1 o b Ll
1 @3 4 5 1 @3 4 5 1 @3 4 5 1 @3 4 5 1 @3 4 5 1 2 3 @5

(Note2) The number in parentheses to the right of each evaluation attribute indicates the number of companies responding.
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants:

(4) Results by Evaluation Attributes

Figure 60: Ratio of Each Evaluation Score
among Respondent Companies

Example: China

1. Labor productivity )

(companies) 284’
200 (284) India (44)
Indonesia (97)
150 140 .
> Philippines (35)
Malaysia (48
100 | 78 Example: ) ysia (48)
The 78 companies that Thailand (166)
answered 3 (= the same Y“— china (284)
S0 |y 30 level as Japan) accounted )
9 for 27.5% of the 284 Vietnam (46)
0 companies. Taiwan (49%'
1 2 3 4 5 _J
3. Production flexibility
India (43) India (43)
Indonesia (96) Vietnam (47)
China (281) Indonesia (95)
Vietnam (46) China (276)
Malaysia (46) Thailand (160)

Philippines (35)
Thailand (166)
2.1

Taiwan (48)

40.0 Malaysia (46)
Philippines (35)

Taiwan (47)

47.0

[, 39.6 i

43.8

0

4. Capacity to start up mass production

p.47

B 7 2. 3

Somewhat worse Same

4.

B s

Worse Somewhat better Better
1. Labor productivity 2. In-process defect rate
0 50 100 (%) 0 50 100 (%)
(Ml 568 Y 159 91 India (43)

OEl7//77, 526 %//%%#% 227 [12] Indonesia (97)
WEW /786777 2.9 [11a] Phiippines (35)
I

China (281)
Vietnam (46)
Thailand (167)
Malaysia (46)
Taiwan (49)

a8 354 B2
7 Y
Vi s 10l

9.6
9.5

49.4
49.3

of new products
50

100 (%) 0 50 100 (%)

55.8 Hd 233 23 44.2 0,0
‘ 50.0 4.2
1 44.7 |85
: 60.0 4.2
‘ 61.2 |8.2
4 0 ‘ 68.1 Pl
37.1 ‘ 42.9 3 ‘ 62.3 [7.5
8.5 LR ) 55.3 l6.4 71.4 5.7

(Note) The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.

exception
- For five evaluation attributes, looking at the ratio of each score, over 50%

quick to change jobs, and the fact that foreign labors have to be used.

\_ 4. Capacity to start up mass production of new products.

(AFor 1. Labor productivity and 2. In-process defect rate, over 50% of companies gave the score of “1” or “2” for 7 countries, with Taiwan as an

for Japan) for 1. Labor productivity and 2. In-process defect rate, for seven countries but not in Taiwan. In particular, for 1. Labor productivity, the ratio for the score “3” (=
same levels as Japan) was lower compared to other evaluation attributes,

relatively long years of operation, reasons given for this in comments from companies included the failure to increase levels of experience and skill because workers are

BFor 4. Capacity to start up mass production of new products, over 10% of companies gave the score of “1” for 7 countries
- For 4. Capacity to start up mass production of new products, over 10% of companies gave the score of “1” for 7 countries except Taiwan. There are many plants in Taiwan
with a long operating history, which means that more experience has been accumulated compared to plants in other countries. For this reason, there is a large difference for

~N

of responding companies gave the score of “1” or “2” (in other words, lower than the assessment

and it was only 15.9% for India. There were also cases of low labor productivity at plants with a

J
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V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants: (5) Wage Levels

p.48

Figure 61: Wage Level of Factory Workers (with 10 as the standard for Japanese plants)

China (213)

(companies) (comparies) Taiwan (33) (companies) Thailand (128) (companies) Malaysia (33)
5 Average: 4.40 Average: 6.27 % Average: 4.23 |, Average: 4.45
a M d % o
40 s | 13 s
. 7 20
30 6 L s 20 r 6 b
20 15 | 13 4
20 Y1 4 4t
10 6 2+
: 2 HH 1| st I: . B -
0 — 0 L ﬁ. 0 B, L L L P 0 L
1@@4567 456@8910 1 @ 3 6 7 8 9 10 12@“5678910
Indonesia (73) . Philippines (30 (companies) Vietnam (38 (companes) India (34)
(companies) . (companies) pp ( ) . ( ) . AVerage: 338
Average: 3.23 Average: 3.07 Average: 2.32
24 10 8 8
10 9 12 r 10 8 7
20 g 0 9 o L
14 . 8 .
11 . 4 6 4 |
10 r 6 4 a 3 3
4 2 2 L
H ﬂ 3 2 kS 2 H 1 1 2 2 ﬂ !
0 i 0 o
0 B - o LML 1N, BHalmm . o o UM, .H.H.O.O.O.O.O 0 s
1@345678910 12@45678910 @ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 @@345 8 9 10

GThe average score for wage levels of factory workers was from “3” to\
less than “5” in six of eight countries

[ China - Mid-tier firms/SMEs(62) |

(companies)

[ China - Large corporation (151) ]

(companies)

for large corporations

« In the case of China, the average score for "7. Wage level" was slightly higher for mid-
tier firms/SMEs (4.58) than for large corporations (4.32). Looking at the mode, while it
was “2” and “3” for large corporations, it was high at “5” for mid-tier firms/SMEs. In the
case of Thailand, while there is not much of difference in the average value by company
size, (large company: 4.22, mid-tier firms/SMEs: 4.24), the mode was higher for mid-tier

\firms/SMEs (“5”) compared to large corporations (“2”), which is similar to China.

- When assessing worker wage levels for the plants of each country assuming Japan is 35 S— Average: 4.32 35 Average: 4.58
“10,” the average was highest for Taiwan at 6.27 and lowest for Vietnam at 2.32, and 30 L A 30 |
was from “3” to less than “5” for the other countries. x| 24 x|
- The average value was higher for India than Vietnam, and possible reasons for this 20 | 20 | 16
include the fact that for india half of responding companies are automotive companies. 14 14 g3 15 L
In addition,foreign capital is concentrated in limited industrial parks, therefore there is Lor 12 10 10 o
some pressure on raising wages in India. 10 rg 10 r 6 6 g
. . . L 5 F
EThe burden of wage costs seems higher for mid-tier firms/SMEs than 5 ﬂ ﬂ o H ﬂ ﬂ ﬂ 0 o

1@@456

2 3 10

1 (® 6 7 8 9

(Note 1) Comparison of the monetary amount, including base salary, fridge benefits,
social insurance, overtime pay, bonus, etc.

(Note 2)The O mark indicates the mode.
(Note 3) The number in parentheses to the right of the name of the country indicates

the number of companies responding ¢, right © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



V.4. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants:
(6) Relationship Between Start of Operations and Evaluation

Figure 62: Relationship Between Years of Operations and Evaluation

(1) Starting Year of Operation
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(companies)

30

25

20

15

10

5

o b wm aLIIRE L LRRRRR AR 0 s
P RPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPREPEPRPENNNNNDNDNDN
O W WVWWwWWwWLwWLOVLOOLOLOVUOVLOYUOLOLOLOOOuoO oo oo o oo
DO D NN NN N0 WwWOUWwWOwOUwo oo oo R, Kk
VN OPFPWUNOPRPWUNOPRPWUNORPRWOUNOR, WL

(companies) Thailand (164 Compar“eS)

20

15

10

5

T P P | LfuualALALELEAREyofno ik
P RPPRPRPPRPPRPRPRPRPREPRPEPRPEPRPENNNNNDNNINDN
O LW WWLwWwwwwowuwewuwwewouwewuuwuwo oo oo oo o
DO DN NN NS00 WwWOwOwWwOVwoO oo OO R P P
U NORFRF WUNORFR, WUNOR, WUNOR, WOUONOER WO

(companies) Indonesia (97 companies)

15

10

5

Y | SO ) I ]| e[ B
P RPRPRPPRPPRPPRPRPREPRPREPRPEPRPENNNNNDNDNDN
O LW WwWwWwwwowowuwouwowwwowuuwuwwuwoooooo oo
DO DN NN N0 WwWOwWOUWwWWOVUwo oo oo R P P
N OFRPWUNORFRPWOUNOR,WOUNOR,R WONORFE WwLm

(Note) The start of operation was classified into three groups in consideration of the
distribution of the starting years of operations for plants in China, 1997 (Asia
currency crisis), and 2008 (Collapse of Lehman Brothers).

Calculate
average
scores by the
starting year
of operation
(Groups 1, II,
and IIl)
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China Thailand Indonesia

p.49

Average Values of Evaluation by Starting Year of Operation

—O— 1. Labor productivity

—~— 2. In-process defect rate

—=— 3. Production flexibility

==«=- 4 Capacity to start up mass
production of new products

(Starting Year of Operation)

(Notes) Refer to Appendix 9 regarding cross tabulations for "5. Delivery time," "6. Raw
materials costs," and "7. Wage level of factory workers."

GWhen the years of operation are longer, the scores for “1. Labor productivity”\
are higher

+ Figure 62(2) shows the average values for the four evaluation attributes in China, Thailand,
and Indonesia, which had many responding companies in this survey, and they were grouped
into three by the starting year of operations. For "1. Labor productivity," the average score is
higher, when the number of years of operation is longer for all of the three countries.

Hit is possible that "2. In-process defect rate" and "3. Production flexibility" are
being affected by factors other than the number of years of operation

- The average scores for “2. In-process defect rate” do not fluctuate significantly as "1. Labor
productivity" when the years of operations are longer (Figure 62(2)). In addition, when
comparing Group | and Il for "3. Production flexibility," the levels are mostly the same, and
lower for | in the case of Thailand. Possible influential factors other than the starting year of
operations could include the level of transfer of production know-how from mother plants in

KJapan and the quality of plant workers.

J
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V.5. Recent International Affairs p.50

Q

Please circle for applicable countries/regions for each of the international situations “1” to “8” that you took into consideration, when responding about medium-term prospects (over the next 3
years or so) for countries/regions of your company is operating or planning business. (Multiple responses permitted)

1. Favorable performance of the US economy 2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy 3. Delay in the recovery of the ASEAN economy
4. Economic instability in Europe due to the Greece’s crisis, etc. 5. The continuation of economic sanctions against Russia 6. Geopolitical risks in regions of the Middle East or Africa
7. Oil prices staying low 8. Others

Figure 63: Percentage Share of International Affairs, by Country/Region

[Example] Of companies that are operating or planning business in China and responded their medium-term prospects for business in China (319 companies), "2. Slowdown of the
Chinese economy" was chosen by 97.2% (310 companies).

(%)
2 z ASEAN 5 RestofAsia & Oceania 3 Latin America Europe a Z 2
Country/Region inwhich o = o E w 2
companiesoperate z © E 2 ﬁ = %
@ o o] ] 3 = = IS s 2 o =
=] = @ » c = i<} - @ = = 2 = = . Z 5 = ) =
g2l s 2|82 2 &8 E1E2|e st 2| Emigige
Topics of International 2 g ] T % £ = g 3 B 9] = @ 5 o g Ei 2 H‘oJ ©
Situations [ £ = o o = 8 =
w &
1. Favorable performance ofthe US economy| 398 | 18.2 | 220 | 19.8 | 121 | 21.3 | 20.7 | 264 | 232 | 25.0 | 222 | 294 | 333 | 976 | 971 | 71.0 | 53.8 | 19.5 | 120 5.6 5.0 40 (179 3.8
2 Slowdown ofthe Chinese economy 7591972 | 363 |29.4|31.2 (382 (345|321 | 439|250 |222|412|500]|104 8.6|258 (462 | 11.4 8.0 56 100|100 51115
C eiay e recovery o the ASEAN 30.1 138 | 780 | 84.3 | 84.4 [ 854 | 82.8 | 623 | 707 | 833 | 778 | 765 500 | 09| -| -| 77| se| 20| -| -| -| 26| -
4 Economicinstabilityin Europe due to the B - - -
Gresce's crisis et 721103 5.5 7.6 3.5 4.5 1.7 9.4 3.7 8.3 9.5 7.11129 92.7 | 840 | 61.1 | 70.0 | 18.0 51115
5. The confinuation of economic sanctions
sqAIs{RUSSIa 60| 22| -| 10| o7 1a| -| 38| 12| -| -| - -[1e| -| -| -|276 400|278|450|920|103| -
5] GEODOHtICa| risks in regions of the Middle _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Eastor Africa 24 2.8 4.4 0.5 0.7 34 11.3 24 3.3 1.4 77 (114120 | 500 |10.0 949 | 88.5
7. Qil prices staying low 96 |11.6 | 121 [13.7|17.7| 1486 8.6 1189|171 - - 11.8 - 1256 | 20.0]1355 (385|114 8.0 11.1]200 | 260 | 51.3 | 11.5
8. Other 24 1.9 1.1 1.5 2.1 1.1 1.7 3.8 1.2 - - - - 0.5 4.3 9.7 1154 0.8 - 9.6 - - 26 -
No. of respondent companies 83| 319| 91| 197 141 89| 58| 53| 82 12 9 17 6| 211 701 3 13| 123| 50 18| 20/ 50| 39| 26

(Note) The ratios are the percentage shares for each topic of international affairs, based on the number of responding companies for each country/region.

\

(lTrends in the US economy and Chinese economy are broadly recognized as important factors in business operations in all countries and regions

* When looking at the economic and social situation by country and region, responses for "1. Favorable performance of the US economy" and "2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy,"
were distributed uniformly across all countries and regions, which suggests that the economic situations of both of these countries are recognized regardless of where companies
operating business in the world.

"3. Delay in the recovery of the ASEAN economy" was recognized throughout Asia, "7. Oil prices staying low" was recognized mainly in oil producing countries and regions, and "4.
Economic instability in Europe due to the Greece's crisis, etc.,” "5. The continuation of economic sanctions against Russia," and "6. Geopolitical risks in regions of the Middle East or
Africa" were strongly recognized in a limited scope depending on the respective country or region.

For "7. Oil prices staying low," in interviews with companies views differed depending on the country where business is conducted and type of business. Some focused on the benefits
in terms of procurement of raw materials. Other focused on concerns of the adverse effects on business that could be caused by deterioration in the economies of oil producing
countries.

Looking at the stance towards business operations in each country and region in Figure 23, overall the stance of strengthening or expanding business is either at a standstill or in
decline, which suggests that the situations excluding “1. Favorable performance of the US economy" are viewed as risk factors for business operations and having an impact on
kdecision making of the stance towards business operations.

.

.

.

J
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V.5.Recent International Affairs (cont.)

p.51

Q

Please circle for applicable countries/regions for each of the international situations “1” to “8” that you took into consideration, when responding about medium-term prospects (over the next 3
years or so) for countries/regions of your company is operating or planning business. (Multiple responses permitted)

1. Favorable performance of the US economy

4. Economic instability in Europe due to the Greece’s crisis, etc.

7. Oil prices staying low

2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy

5. The continuation of economic sanctions against Russia

8. Others

3. Delay in the recovery of the ASEAN economy
6. Geopolitical risks in regions of the Middle East or Africa

Figure 64: Percentage Share of International Affairs, by Industry

(%)
g
@ £ 3 ]
Industries % 8 3 E é g E 'g % »é E
Topics of International é |.8|. g £ % E _g; § S g%
Situations = ) g w gul 2 o=
O]
1. Favorable performance of the US economy 708 706 | 77.8 | 79.1 | 69.2 | 690 | 67.1 | 739
2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy 869 | 76.5| 889 | 88.1 | 87.2 | 89.7| 85.7| 913
3. Delayin the recovery of the ASEAN economy 599 | 588 | 33.3 | 552 | 51.3 | 534 | 729 | 56.5
4. Economic instability in Europe due to the Greece's crisis, etc. [ 41 .1 2941 278 373 410 | 500 314 | 348
5. The continuation of economic sanctions against Russia 2271 294 | 111 1191 3851 224 171 39.1
6. Geopolitical risks in regions of the Middle East or Africa 169 176 | 11.1 179 308 | 20.7 8.6 43
7. Oil prices staying low 2951 294 | 333 | 433 385 190 | 214 | 348
8. Other 3.3 5.9 5.6 6.0 2.6 6.9 - -
No. of respondent companies 397 17 18 67 39 58 70 23

[Example] Of companies in the textiles industry i
that responded their medium-term !
prospects for business (18 companies), !
"2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy” |
was chosen by 88.9% (16 companies). '

(Note) The ratios are the percentage shares for each topic of international affairs, based on the number of responding companies for each country/region.

(

procurement in the field of materials.

BThe economic situation in Chinais broadly recognized regardless of industry
« When looking at the economic and social situation by industry, the percentage share was high regardless of industry for “2. Slowdown of the Chinese economy” and “1.
Favorable performance of the US economy” in this order. It indicates that a particularly large number of responding companies were focusing on the economic situation in
China (refer to “V.6. Situations in China and Stance towards Future Business Operations” .In addition, while approximately 60% (59.9%) of companies in all industries
responded "3. Delay in the recovery of the ASEAN economy," there was a higher response ratio (72.9%) for the automobiles industry with advanced supply chains in the
ASEAN region. There was some variation in the response ratio for "4. Economic instability in Europe due to the Greece's crisis, etc.” by industry, but of all the industries,
approximately 40% (41.1%) stated this as a factor for consideration.
For "7. Oil prices staying low," a relatively high response ratio was seen in the field of materials such as textiles (33.3%) and chemicals (43.3%), as well as the field of
machinery including general machinery (38.5%) and precision machinery (34.8%). It seems that low oil prices are viewed as more of a benefit in terms of raw material

The percentage shares were lower overall for "5. The continuation of economic sanctions against Russia" and "6. Geopolitical risks in regions of the Middle East or Africa"
compared to other topics, as business operations are limited. However, there was recognition in the general machinery industry on the impact on exports to those regions.
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V.6.Situations in China and Stance towards Future Business Operation (1) Outlook on Situations in China p.52

Q

This is a question for companies with business operations in China. Please choose the one answer that best describes the situation of your
local business operations. In addition, please answer whether your company has concerns about recent situations in China.

Figure 65: Business Operations in China

Figure 66: Outlook on Situations in China

0 20 40 60 80 100 (%
Total 1. Trends of the Chinese (446) 6
Business Operations No. of n economy
respondent Ratio o
companies S 2.Wage levels (432)
1. Produce in China (to sell mainlyin the Chinese market) 229 51.1% 8
X X X X o
2. Produce in China (to mainly export from China to Japan) 43 9.6% L|<j 3. Level of the RMB rate  (416)
3. Produce in China (to mainly export from China to third countries) 16 3.6%
4. Produce in China (attaching importance to both selling in the Chinese market and exporting) 115 25.7% 4. Trends in environmental (412)
5. We only have sales operations and no local production bases 40 e 111 1 o Y S RS B
6. Other 5 1.1% 5. Political relations between (422)
Total 448 100.0% T > Japan and China
c QO
S @ . -
0w E 6. China's maritime advances (401)
L o
= o 7.China's acquisition of
S5 st (396)
Response by Ial’ge o overseas resources (resource diplomacy)
corporations \——’ 8. Promoting infrastructure projects in (395) 61.0
oOutside: and mid-tier China and abroad (one Belt, One Road, etc.)
’ firms/SMEs

Large
corporations

(n=341)
Inside: Mid-tier
firms/SMEs

m Concerned O Not concerned

(Note) The figures within the parentheses to the right of the options are the numbers of responding companies.

GHaIf of companies with business operations in China intend to sell mainly to )
the Chinese market

@ 1. Produce in China (to sell mainly in the Chinese market)

0 2. Produce in China (to export from mainly China to Japan)

B 3. Produce in China (to export from mainly China to third countries)

O 4. Produce in China (attaching importance to both selling in the Chinese market and exporting)
B 5. We only have sales operations and no local production bases

O 6. Other

- 51.1% of companies with business operations in China are locally producing in China to sell mainly in the

- Over 90% of companies with business operations in China are concerned with “1. Trends of the Chinese

uesource diplomacy, and the One Belt, One Road strategy (Figure 66).

Chinese market (Figure 65). This percentage is high for industries such as steel (77.8%), automobiles
(76.9%), petroleum & rubber products (70.0%), nonferrous metals (68.8%), and metal products (64.3%).
In addition, 25.7% attach importance to both selling in the Chinese market and exporting, 13.2% conduct
local production for mainly exports to Japan and third countries, and 8.9% only have sales operations and
no local production bases in China.

BOver 90% of companies are concerned with "Trends of the Chinese economy"
and "Wage levels," and over 40% have concerns regarding politics and
diplomacy

economy” and “2. Wage levels.” In addition to "5. Political relations between Japan and China," around
40% of companies have concerns related to politics and diplomacy such as China's maritime advances,

J
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V.6.Situations in China and Stance towards Future Business Operation(2) Basic Stance toward China Business

p.53

Q

toward business in China.

This is a question for companies with business operations in China. Please choose the one answer that best describes your company’s basic stance

Figure 67: Basic Stance toward China Business
(1) By Capital

0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100%
Total (446) 49.8% 7.2%2.7%
. .
arge C(grsﬂ‘;rat'ons 50.9% 6.0%%.7%
. . N | |
Mid-tier firms/SMEs i
112) 46.4%  10.7%3.7%

[ we will proactively pursue business operations over the long term

[C] We will pursue business while considering risk diversification across other
countries and regions

[] we will passively pursue business with the possibility of when to withdraw
or downsize business in mind

[ other

(No. of respondent companies= 446)

(2) By Business Operations in China
(Cross-tabulated by options in Figure 65)

(3) By Industry

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Total (446) 40.4% 49.8% 7.2% |2.7%
1. Produce in China o o 0 0
(to mainly sell in the Chinese market) (217) _44'“) ‘45'6/" ‘ b'UP 2.8%
2. Produce in China
(to mainly export from China to Japan) (42) i% ‘ 42'9?/" |‘16'7% | 4.8%
3. Produce in China 0.0%
(to mainly export from China to third countries) (16) 25.0% 75.0% 10.0%
: : P I [ [ '
4. Produce in China (attaching importance to both
selling in the Chinese market and exporting) (113) 32.7% 62.8% 4I4 60.0%
I [ [
5. We only have sales operations 55.0% 35.0% JF 50/{) 25%
and no local production bases (40) — ‘
6. Other (5)  BELNAS 20.0% | 20.0% 40.0%

(Note) The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Total (446) 40.4% 49.8% 7.2% | 2.7%
Chemicals (71) 521%  1.49%)0.0%
\ \
General Machinery (39) 48.7% 2.|6F/o 1.7%
\ \
Electrical Equipment &
Electronics (71) ‘49'3% b.S‘%i 1.4%
Automobiles (76) 52.6% 7.9%|1.3%
\ \
Textiles (19) 47.4% | 15.8% 10.5%
\ \
Paper, Pulp & Wood (8) 62.5% |12.5%|12.5%
\ \
Nonferrous Metals (15) 86.7% 45.7000.0%

- Among the companies which responded that they conducted local

50% of countries will pursue business in China while
considering risk diversification across other countries

When asked of their basic stance towards business operations in
China, about 50% responded that they would pursue business while
considering risk diversification across other countries, some 40%
responded that they would proactively pursue business operations
over the long term, and approximately 10% would pursue business
with the possibility of when to withdraw or downsize business in mind
(Figure 67 (1)).

production for the purpose of selling to the Chinese market in Figure
65 earlier in this report, 45.6% would consider risk diversification,
which is a similar ratio to 44.2% that would proactively pursue business
operations over the long term (Figure 67 (2)).

Looking at the results by industry, while there is nearly the same trend
in the four major industries with the total. It should be noted that in the
nonferrous metals and in the paper, pulp & wood industries, "We will
pursue business while considering risk diversification across other
countries and regions" had high ratios. In addition, in the textile
industry, "We will passively pursue business with the possibility of
when to withdraw or downsize business in mind" was relatively high
Figure 67 (3)).
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V.7. Needs and Issues Regarding Infrastructure in the Asian Region (1) Assessment of Electricity P 54

Q

This question is for companies with business operations in the
emerging countries and regions of Asia. Please choose your
company’s assessment from the options for the infrastructure

This question is for companies that chose “2. There are problems but they are not a hindrance to
business operations” or “3. There are no particular problems” in Figure 68. Please select one
reason for each country why electricity is not a hindrance to business operations.

situation in each of the countries your company is operating.

Figure 68: Assessment of Electricity

Figure 69: Reason for no Hindrance to Business Operations-Electricity

(No. of respondent companies)

0% 209" 40% 60% 80% 0%
T T T t2h. There ar(ta prr?_bldems butt (74)
H . ey are not a nindrance to
India (162) : 53.1 : : 22.8 India bus)i/ness operations 33)
3. There are no particular
Vietnam  (160) 52.5 | 39.4 problems P
I I [ I
i 2. There are problems but
Indonesia (221) : 52.5 : II 4?'7 Viet E)hey are not a?hti_ndrance to (74)
. . |etham [business operations
Philippines (113) 47.8 I 47.8 g.n;lmgrl;?sare no particular ~ (57)
I I ] ]
China (405) 42.5 | 53.6
: ! ! ! ey 1S ROt & MAGrARCto (104)
Thailand (314)d.6 28.3 I 71.0 Indonesia Blsness operations
[ [ [ [ 3. There are no particular ~ (83)
Malaysia (162) |- 27.2 I 72.8 problems
I I
184 35.3 13.0 2. There are problems but
Other (184) T T Philippines they are not a?hi,ndrance to (49)
B 1. There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations gusT"ﬂereS :r%erl;%“sgrsticular (50)
O 2. There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations problems
0 3. There are no particular problems
Notel: Other consists of Pakistan, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Sri Lanka, Laos, and Cambodia. ) ?,;Jyhg{ee g5 g’fﬁ’ib'g’,g“ﬁc‘;“t‘(, (159)
Refer to appendix 10 for the data of “other” countries. China |business operations
Note2: The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies. g-rc;[)qgrfr?safe no particular  (203)
/(Over half of companies responded that "There are problems" related to tm 2. There are prablems but
electricity situation in the Asian countries of India, Vietnam, Indonesia, and Thailand E’hues){n%gasnggear{mogrsance to (80)
the Philippines 3. 'Imere are no particular (207)
.. . . . . . . pr
- In terms of the electricity situation in Asian countries, the combined sum of "There are problems
problems and they are a hindrance to business operations" and "There are problems but 2 There are prr?_bgams but o
they are not a hindrance to business operations” was 77.2% for India, as many companies | | yajaysia e L LS (39)
indicated that there were issues. In addition, over half of companies responded that "There g-robeIIgrrT?Sare no particular (110)
are problems" related to electricity in Vietnam, Indonesia, and the Philippines, suggesting
that there is still room for improvement in electricity infrastructure in these countries 2. There are problems but
. they are not a hindrance to (61)
(Figure 68). Other [|business operations

- As the reason for no hindrance to business operations, while there were many companies
that responded “Because infrastructure has been prepared by the local government/ local
companies, etc.” for China, Thailand, and Malaysia, only some stated that infrastructure
has been prepared by the local government/ local companies in the case of India.
Furthermore, 22 companies responded that they had provided their own necessary
infrastructure, which suggests that the self-provision of electricity infrastructure is a burden
for business operations. Note that while the percentage was small, more than 10

3. There are no particular

problems (15)

companies responded that they had provided their own infrastructure in China, Indonesia,
and Vietnam (Figure 69).

Because infrastructure has been prepared by the local
government/ local companies, etc.

21

45 |

170

42

4 31 ]

173

21[ 14

84

Il 23]
3

g 5 |

0 50

100 150 200 250

(companies)

O Because we provided our own necessary infrastructure
[ Because itis not a problem due to the nature of the business
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V.7.Needs and Issues Regarding Infrastructure in the Asian Region (2) Assessment of Industrial Water 55

Q This question is for companies with business operations in the
emerging countries and regions of Asia. Please choose your
company’s assessment from the options for the infrastructure
situation in each of the countries your company is operating.

Figure 70: Assessment of Industrial Water

India
Indonesia
Vietnam
Philippines
China
Malaysia
Thailand
Other

Notel: Other consists of Pakistan, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Sri Lanka, Laos, and Cambodia.

0%

This question is for companies that chose “2. There are problems but they are not a hindrance to
business operations” or “3. There are no particular problems” in Figure 70. Please select one
reason for each country why industrial water is not a hindrance to business operations.

Figure 71: Reason for no Hindrance to Business Operations-Industrial Water

[ 20% 40% 60%

100\4)

(147)
(209)
(150)
(107)

(391)

India

Vietnam

(152) q

Indonesia

(307)

199 |

I I [
as7) S

26.8

Philippines

B 1. There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations
O 2. There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations
0 3. There are no particular problems

Refer to appendix 10 for the data of “other” countries.

Note2: The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.

China

KOver half of companies responded that "There are no particular
problems" related to industrial water in Asian countries

- In terms of the industrial water situation in Asian countries, while the combined sum of
"There are problems and they are a hindrance to business operations" and "There are
problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations” was 49.6% for India,
over 60% responded that "There are no particular problems" for other countries,
indicating that there were relatively few problems related to industrial water
infrastructure.

- As for the reason for industrial water not being a hindrance to business operations,
many companies responded "Because infrastructure has been prepared by the local

government/ local companies, etc.," and the response "Because it is not a problem due
che nature of the business" was also relatively common. /

Thailand

~

Malaysia

Other

(No. of respondent companies)

2. There are problems but
they are not a hindrance to
business operations

3. There are no particular
problems

(50)
(67)

2. There are problems but
they are not a hindrance to
business operations

3. There are no particular (126)
problems

(60)

2. There are problems but
they are not a hindrance to (40)
business operations

3. There are no particular

problems (©3)

2. There are problems but

they are not a hindrance to (30)
business operations

3. There are no particular  (66)
problems

2. There are problems but

they are not a hindrance to (89)
business operations

3. There are no particular (26g)
problems

2. There are problems but

they are not a hindrance to (31)
business operations

3. There are no particular (107)
problems

2. There are problems but
they are not a hindrance to (53)
business operations

3. There are no particular

problems (228)

2. There are problems but
they are not a hindrance to (58)
business operations

3. There are no particular

problems (36)
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Because infrastructure has been prepared by the local
government/ local companies, etc.

[ Because we provided our own necessary infrastructure
[] Becauseiitis not a problem due to the nature of the business
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V.7.Needs and Issues Regarding Infrastructure in the Asian Region

This question is for companies with business operations in the emerging countries and
regions of Asia. Please give your company’s assessment of the infrastructure

situation in the Asian region.

Figure 72: Assessment of Roads
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Other

Figure
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74: Assessment of Ports

Philippines
India
Indonesia
Vietnam
China
Malaysia
Thailand
Other

Note 1: Other consists of Pakistan, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Sri Lanka, Laos, and Cambodia.
Note 2: The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.
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(3) Assessment of Roads, Railways, Ports, and Airports

p.56

[ 1. There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations
[] 2. There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations
[ 3. There are no particular problems

Figure 73: Assessment of Railways
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Figure 75: Assessment of Airports
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mWhile over half of companies recognize problems related to roads in India, Vietnam, Indonesia, and the Philippines, a relatively low percentage of companies

responded that there were problems related to railways, ports, and airports

- In terms of roads, for India, Vietnam, Indonesia, and the Philippines, the combined sum of “1.There are problems and they are a hindrance to business operations” and “2. There are problems
but they are not a hindrance to business operations" was over half. Specifically, approximately 20% responded that there was a hindrance to business operations for India and Indonesia.

- Meanwhile, in terms of railways, ports, and airports, except for some countries categorized as “Other,” the response ratio of "There are no particular problems” exceeded the ratio of "There are
problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations” or "There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations” (Figures 73, 74, 75).
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V.7.Needs and Issues Regarding Infrastructure in the Asian Region (4) Impact on Business Operationsp 57

Regarding the subject of your company conducting business operations in strategically important countries and regions, how does the status of local infrastructure affect
your decision about whether or not to establish a presence? Please select the one answer from the options.

Figure 76: Impact of Status of Local Infrastructure on Business Operations

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| | |
All industries (505) 78.6 20 HApproximately 80% of responding companies \
selected "We will not establish a presence there
depending on the status of the infrastructure
available," suggesting that the status of
infrastructure available has a significant impact on
the stance towards local expansion

Automobiles (90) 72.2 4.4 - In response to impact of the status of local infrastructure
| | | available on business operations by Japanese companies,

. . 78.6% responded "We will not establish a presence there
Electrical Equipment & . . . "
. (83) 81.9 '2_4 depending on the status of the infrastructure available,
Electronics suggesting that the status of infrastructure available is an
| | | important factor that has a significant impact on the stance
Chemicals (77) 77.9 6.5 - towards local operation.
- In addition, the response ratio for "Though the local
| | | infrastructure situation is one important element in doing
General Machinery (44) 79.5 6.8 business, if there is a problem we would solve it in order to

establish a presence" was only 15.6%, which suggests that
there are limits in infrastructure development that
companies are capable of on their own.

- Furthermore, there were no major differences between the
overall trends for the four major industries compared with all

infrastructure available ; i
Qdustrles. /
B Though the local infrastructure situation is one important element in

doing business, if there is a problem we would solve it in order to
establish a presence

[J We will not establish a presence there depending on the status of the

O The local infrastructure situation has no bearing on business operations
O other

(Note) The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.
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V.7.Needs and Issues Regarding Infrastructure in the Asian Region(5) Impact on Business Operations 58

Currently there is much attention on infrastructure development in Asia including the ASEAN region and India. How will the development of logistics infrastructure in Asia
across country borders affect your company's long-term business operations in the Asian region? Please select one option that is closest to your opinion.

. L KOver 80% responded that the development of logistics \
Figure 77: Effect of Logistical Infrastructure infrastructure would have a positive impact

(if it is developed across country borders in Asia) - In response to a question on the effect of the development of logistics infrastructure
in Asia across country borders, the top response was “Expands the options available

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% for setting up production bases and makes it possible to arrange a optimal production
system” (35.9%), followed by “Widen customer options and make it possible to

' expand sales channels for our products” (25.8%), “It makes possible the
21.3 E

9.2 0.6 _establishment of a more efficient s_upply c_hain" (21.3%), and_“_lt makes possible the
increase of exports beyond the Asian region” (3.9%). Combining these responses,
over 80% responded that it would have a positive impact. Note that the sum of “The
progress of logistical infrastructure has no effect on business operations” and “Don’ t
know“was about 10%.

EFor automobiles, the response ratio was high for "Makes it
possible to arrange a optimal production system," while for
electrical equipment & electronics the response ratio was high
for "It makes possible the establishment of a more efficient

All industries (512)

17.6 2 154 |[|1.1

Automobiles (91)

2|2 supply chain"
Electrical - Among automobiles companies, the response ratio was high at 48.4% for "Expands
Equipment & (83) 26.5 4.8 9.6 (1.2 the options available for setting up production bases and makes it possible to arrange
Electronics 3.6 a optimal production system." This suggests that there are high expectations in
| : automobiles industry towards more optimal production systems with the development
. of logistics infrastructure in Asia, as in this industry, local production at overseas
Chemicals (76) 25.0 I5-C 79| - bases have developed and division of labor is expanding mainly in ASEAN region.
| 26 - For electrical equipment & electronics, the response ratio for "It makes possible the
establishment of a more efficient supply chain" was higher compared to other
General 45 222 6.7 - industries. For the electrical equipment & electronics industry, there has been
Machinery (49) ' ’ development of division of labor across borders in ASEAN and China. And the
I 2.2 development of logistics infrastructure will lead to the establishment of efficient
systems for procuring parts and delivering products.
B Expands the options available for setting up production bases and makes it BFor the general machinery industry, the response ratio is high
possible to arrange a optimal production system for "Make it possible to expand sales channels for our
B widen customer options and make it possible to expand sales channels for our products”
products - For the general machinery industry, the response ratio was high at 46.7% for “Widen

customer options and make it possible to expand sales channels for our products” as

[ 1t makes possible the establishment of a more efficient supply chain ) > ( !
many companies responded that there would be a positive effect in terms of sales.

@ 1t makes possible the increase of exports beyond the Asian region While responses indicating positive effects in terms of production were limited as

[] The progress of logistical infrastructure has no effect on business operations 13.3%, responses indicated the positive effect in terms of sales of leading to

] Don't know expanded sales channels for the products of each company. Perhaps a reason for
this is the fact that in comparison to the automobile and electrical equipment &

O other electronics industries, the overseas production ratio is low.

(Note) The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies. . .
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V. 8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) p.59

Q

This question is for companies that answered "We are receiving long-term financing of

Has your company used long-term financing of more than three years for the more than three years” in the question for Figure 78,

purpose of overseas business operations in emerging countries? Have there been any reasons that have made it difficult to get financing of more than
three years in local currency?
Figure 78: U?e of Liﬂg_Tter:m Financing Figure 79: Reasons for Long-Financing (of more than
(of more than three years) three years) in Local Currency Being Difficult
[Reference] 0 20 40 60 80 100 (%)
Mid-tier firms/SMEs Because interest rates for financing are high 75.0
L 73companies Becau_se the pro_cedures for_financing are
complicated or time consuming
. Because the requirements for
343companies, CilEa T, collateral/guarantee are demanding
66.5% 65.5%
Because we have no connections to local
banks that handle local currency
(No. of respondent (No. of respondent Because we don't have local personnel
companies= 516) companies= 139) capable of managing financing in the local
currency
®We are receiving long-term financing of more than three years Other
We are not receiving long-term financing of more than three years (No. of respondent companies= 92)

(a: )

W33.5% chose "We are receiving long-term financing of more than three years"

« In terms of the response distribution for the use of long-term financing of more than three years, 173 of 516 responding companies (33.5%) responded "We are receiving long-term financing
of more than three years." The response ratio for mid-tier firms/SMEs was 34.5% (48 companies), and there was no significant difference from the response ratio among total (Figure 78).
Views expressed in interviews with companies included the stance of avoiding long-term financing from the perspective of costs, as well the stance of limiting to large-scale investments.

« It was assumed that the response ratio would be somewhat high for long-term financing of more than three years among manufacturing companies, which conduct capital investments that
require a considerable period of time to get a return on investments. However, the actual response ratio of only over 30% can probably be attributed to (1) responding companies including
those who had intended on using only their own funds from the start and (2) according to the interviews with companies, as stated earlier in this report, there is tendency to avoid long-term
financing.

BThe most common reason for long-term (of more than three years) financing in local currency being difficult was high interest rates

- “Because interest rates for financing are high” was given as the most common reason for long-term (of more than three years) financing in local currency being difficult, with a response ratio
of 75%. This was followed by “Because the procedures for financing are complicated or time consuming” (21.7%) and “Because the requirements for collateral/guarantee are demanding”
(18.5%), which suggests that financing in local currency was impeded by borrowing conditions such as high interest rate, collateral, and guarantee, as well as procedures (Figure 79). Views
expressed in interviews with companies included the fact that interest rates were high for long-term borrowings with local currency. Thus they prefer financing through parent companies in
Japan and foreign currency financing under parent company guarantees, as the costs are lower.

« “Interest rates” as in “Because interest rates for financing are high” might be regarded as the level of nominal interest rates for financing in local currency. However, from the perspective of
ALM management that includes currency risk, it is possible that financing would be considered as the better option even if there are high nominal interest rates for financing in the local
currency. It is possible that the ALM optimization, including currency risks, is not taking hold because ALM management is generally difficult in manufacturing due to the instability of

\revenues (refer to “V.8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years)(2)” for details on the response to currency risks). )

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



V. 8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) (2)

p.60

Q

This question is for companies that answered "We are receiving long-term financing of more than three years" in the question for Figure 78. How does your company
deal with currency risks arising from long-term financing (of more than three years) for overseas business operations in emerging countries?

Figure 80: Dealing Currency Risks Arising From Long-Term Financing

(%)
0 20 40 60 80 100

Financing does not entail a currency risk because _ 34.2
the currency from financing is the same as the

quotation currency for revenues from the local 333
business )

The currency from financing is different from the
quotation currency for revenues from the local - 16.7

business, but the currency risk is hedged through

swaps, etc. 89

The currency from financing is different from the
quotation currency for revenues from the local

business, but the revenues from the local business - 133
are basically linked to the currency of financing (e.g.
US dollar, etc.) and therefore currency risk is limited 20.0
and does not warrant any special care on our part

The currency from financing is different from the - 292
quotation currency for revenues from the local

business, and though we are aware of the currency
risk, we are doing nothing special to deal with that

Other . 6.7

B Large corporation (120 companies)
B Mid-tier firms/SMEs (45 companies)

CFew companies responded that they hedged

\

currency risks through swaps, etc

- Among large corporations, the most common response was "Financing

does not entail a currency risk because the currency from financing is
the same as the quotation currency for revenues from the local
business" (34.2%), followed by "The currency from financing is different
from the quotation currency for revenues from the local business, and
though we are aware of the currency risk, we are doing nothing special
to deal with that" (29.2%). A response ratio of 16.7% was also
observed for "The currency from financing is different from the
quotation currency for revenues from the local business, but the
currency risk is hedged through swaps, etc."

- While similar trends were seen among mid-tier firms/SMEs as for large

corporations, the response ratio for "The currency risk is hedged
through swaps, etc." was only 8.9%. On the other hand, the response
ratio for "The currency from financing is different from the quotation
currency for revenues from the local business, but the revenues from
the local business are basically linked to the currency of financing (e.g.
US dollar, etc.) and therefore currency risk is limited and does not
warrant any special care on our part" (20.0%) and "The currency from
financing is different from the quotation currency for revenues from the
local business, and though we are aware of the currency risk, we are
doing nothing special to deal with that" (35.6%) both exceeded the
response ratio of large corporations, indicating that a higher percentage
of mid-tier firms/SMEs were not responding to currency risks.

- In interviews with companies not limited to mid-tier firms/SMEs, many

companies expressed the view that hedges such as swaps in dealing
with currency risks cost money. If the potential losses of foreign
currency risks were at the level of that could be absorbed, hedges
would not offer any advantages and accordingly would not be
conducted.

+ This suggests that many companies avoid currency risks by matching

the currency for revenues and financing, and if this is not possible or if
the transaction structure does not allow for it, companies consider the
level of potential foreign exchange losses and decide that the costs do
not justify hedging. However, considering that the response ratio for
"The currency from financing is different from the quotation currency for
revenues from the local business, and though we are aware of the
currency risk, we are doing nothing special to deal with that" is around
30% among large corporations and mid-tier firms/SMEs, it is believed
that it may be necessary to consider some form of measures to mitigate

Qurrency risks in the current fluid and uncertain business environmentj
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V. 8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) (3)

p.61

Q This question is for companies that answered "We are receiving long-term financing of more than three years" in the question for Figure 78.
Please select the method of long-term financing (of more than three years) that is currently used by local subsidiaries for overseas business operations in emerging

countries for each country.

Figure 81: Methods of Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) Used by Local Subsidiaries
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financing source

- Local bases of Japanese banks are the main financing source regardless of the currency. While
65.1% responded "We are financed by local bases of Japanese banks," only 20.4% responded "We
are financed by local banks," which demonstrates the high level of presence of Japanese banks in
local currency financing. Meanwhile, for other currencies, while the response ratio for local bases of

or private banks" was also high at 30.9% (Figure 81 (1)). Though Japanese banks are more limited

in the main overseas destinations of Japanese companies and are contributing for Japanese
companies to finance locally by providing them with the same sort of srvices that they do in Japan.

BThe response ratio for financing from local banks by major country is
highest in the order of Brazil, Russia, China, and India

uhan those in other emerging countries (Figure 81 (3)).

‘Regardless of the currency, local bases of Japanese banks are the main )

Japanese banks was high at 40.1%, the response ratio for "We get cross-border financing from JBIC

than local banks in terms of the capacity to finance in local currencies, they have business operations

« In terms of results by major country, while the response ratio is high for local bases of Japanese bank
in all countries, the response ratio for financing from local banks is higher in Brazil, Russia, China, and
India compared to other countries, particularly for local currency financing. A possible reason for this
is that these countries that form BRICS have local indirect financing systems that are more developed

J
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V. 8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) (3) (cont.)
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Figure 81: Methods of Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) Used by Local Subsidiaries (cont.)

(3) By major country

We are financed by local banks
We are financed by local bases of
Japanese banks

We get cross-border financing from JBIC
or private banks

Local currency

We are financed by local banks
We are financed by local bases of
Japanese banks

We get cross-border financing from JBIC
or private banks

>
o
=
[}
=
b
3
(&]
N
[}
L
=
@)

We get financing in foreign currencies such as
USD and swap it for local currency

We are financed by local banks
We are financed by local bases of
Japanese banks

We get cross-border financing from JBIC
or private banks

Local currency

We are financed by local banks
We are financed by local bases of
Japanese banks

We get cross-border financing from JBIC
or private banks

China Thailand Indonesia Malaysia | Philippines
(94 companies) (68 companies) (54 companies) (18 companies) (11 companies) |
(%) (%) %) (%) (%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 20 40 60 80 100 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100 40 60 80 100
0.3
750 444 722 ] 213
426 36.4
36.4
India Vietnam Mexico Brazil Russia
(35 companies) (29 companies) (18 companies) (18 companies) (8 companies)
(%) (%) %) (%) (%)
0 20 40 60 80 100 60 80 100 60 80 100 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
25.0
414 9 ] s00
12.5
25.0
41.4 44.4 25.0
12.5
12.5

>
o
=
[}
bt
=
]
o
e
[}
1=
7]
©)

We get financing in foreign currencies such as
USD and sw ap it for local currency

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



V. 8. Long-Term Financing (of more than three years) (4)

p.63

The companies that responded to "Figure 81: Methods of Long-Term Financing (of more than three Years)" and also responded to "Figure 80: Response to Currency
Risks Arising From Long-Term Financing" were selected, and the response distribution for response to currency risk was aggregated by country.

Figure 82:

Dealing with Currency Risks Arising From Long-Term Financing

[ Financing does not entail a currency risk because the currency from
financing is the same as the quotation currency for revenues from the
local business

Total  (ss) 33.9 17.6 309 55
India (35) 257 143 343 5.7,
Brazil @7 2 235 29.4 -
Malaysia 17 35.3 29.4 176 |-
Mexico (19 27.8 22.2 27.8 5.6
Vietham  (8) 35.7 17.9 28.6 3.4
Indonesia  (3) 30.2 15. 37.7 3.
China (o1 35.2 11.0 20.9 28.6 4.4
Philippines () 27.3 9.1 455 91
Thailand 67 4?-3 m 16-? 3:1.3 3.0
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(Note 1) The figures within the parentheses are the numbers of responding companies.
(Note 2) The units of the numbers in the graph is percentage.

mhe response ratio for "currency risk is hedged through swaps, \

- The response ratio for "currency risk is hedged through swaps, etc." was only 12.1%

- Looking at China and Thailand that have a large humber of responding companies, the

- While there is variation among countries for the response ratios for “Currency from

w consider some form of measures to mitigate currency risks.

Bl The currency from financing is different from the quotation currency for
revenues from the local business, but the currency risk is hedged
through swaps, etc.

[J The currency from financing is different from the quotation currency for
revenues from the local business, but the revenues from the local
business are basically linked to the currency of financing (e.g. US dollar,
etc.) and therefore currency risk is limited and does not warrant any
special care on our part

[ The currency from financing is different from the quotation currency for
revenues from the local business, and though we are aware of the
currency risk, we are doing nothing special to deal with that

1 other

etc." was highest for India

overall. Looking at the response by major country, the response ratio was relatively high
for India (20.0%), Brazil (17.6%), and Mexico (16.7%) in comparison to the overall ratio
and the ratios for China and the ASEAN member countries. Perhaps this is because the
necessity for hedging is recognized in India where business is gradually growing.
Meanwhile, the tendency to hedge in Mexico and Brazil could be influenced by economic
crises and experiences of hyperinflation in the past.

response ratio for "The currency risk is hedged through swaps, etc." is only 11.0% in
China and 9.0% in Thailand, which are both below the total ratio (12.1%). On the other
hand, the response ratio for "Financing does not entail currency risk because currency
from financing is the same as quotation currency for revenues from local business" was
35.2% in China and 40.3% in Thailand, and these both exceed the total ratio (33.9%).
This suggests that in China and Thailand there are many companies that have expanded
into these respective countries along with a growing concentration of industries, and that
there has been growth in forms of transactions without exposure to currency risks as a
result.

financing is different from quotation currency for revenues from local business, and

though we are aware of currency risk, we are doing nothing special to deal with that,"
Malaysia, which had the lowest ratio among all the major countries still had somewhat
high ratio of 17.9%, and it was about 30% overall. As stated above, it may be necessary

J
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Appendix 1. Change and Details for Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations p 64

[ Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas ]
Business Operations over the Medium-term

Rank | FY2015 el Tl Fv2014 nfl TRl FY2013 ot TRl FY2012 el TR FY201L ool iR
Survey [ 4331 (%) Survey P4990 (%) Survey i 488! (%) Survey 514 i (%) Survey i 507 i (%)
1 |[India E 175; 40.4 |India § 229; 45.9 |Indonesia : 219; 44.9 |China 319; 62.1 |China 369; 72.8
2 |Indonesia ]E 168; 38.8 |Indonesia 228; 45.7 |India 213; 43.6 |India 290; 56.4 |India i 297; 58.6
3  |China ; | China i 218} 43.7 |Thailand i 188! 38.5|Indonesia 215! 41.8|Thailand i 165! 32.5
4 |Thailand | 133} 30.7 |Thailand : 176} 35.3|China { 183| 37.5|Thailand 165 32.1 |Vietnam i 159! 31.4
5 |Vietham i 119: 27.5 |Vietnam :  155{ 31.1|Vietnam i 148} 30.3 |Vietnam 163 31.7 |Brazil ] 145} 28.6
6 |Mexico E 102; 23.6 |Mexico i 101; 20.2|Brazil i 114; 23.4|Brazil 132; 25.7 |Indonesia ; :
7 |USA i 72i 16.6 |Brazil ! 83{ 16.6 |Mexico i 84! 17.2|Mexico 72i 14.0 |Russia i 63} 124
8 |Philippines | 50i 11.5 [USA i 66/ 13.2|Myanmar i 64 13.1|Russia 64; 12.5|[USA i 50{ 99
9 |Brazil E 48; 11.1 |Russia 60; 12.0 |Russia 60; 12.3|USA 53{ 10.3 [Malaysia P39 7.7
10 |Myanmar i 348 7.9 |Myanmar ;55 11.0JUSA ;54 11.1 |Myanmar 51 9.9 |Taiwan i 35 6.9
11 |Malaysia | 271 6.2|Philippines . 50i 10.0 |Philippines i 39) 8.0|Malaysia 36 7.0|Korea i 31 61
12 |Russia | 24 5.5|Malaysia i 46] 9.2|Malaysia i 37 7.6|Korea 23! 4.5|Mexico i 290 57
13 |Singapore i 20i 4.6|Turkey i 26i b5.2|Korea : 28/ 5.7 |Turkey ; Singapore i 25i 4.9
14 |Turkey | 17! 39|Singapore | 25| 5.0|Taiwan ] 23/ 4.7|Taiwan 22i 4.3|Philippines | 15/ 3.0
15 |Korea Ji i Cambodia i 200 4.0 |Turkey ; Philippines 21} 4.1 (Turkey Po128 24
16 |Taiwan E 16; 3.7 |Korea J Singapore 19{ 3.9|Singapore 16; 3.1 |Australia i 8 16
17 |Cambodia E 14; 3.2 |Taiwan . 19; 3.8|Cambodia i 12{ 2.5|Cambodia 13; 2.5 (Bangladesh | :
18 |Germany ,E Germany R 9 1.8|Germany ] 10{ 2.0 |Australia 11; 2.1 |Cambodia ; ;

19 |SaudiArabia - 70 16|73V § 7, 1.4|South Africa Bangladesh 10{ 1.9 |Myanmar 7014
20 [Bangladesh | 6 14[saudiArabia | Laos i 9] 18|Germany 6 12|UK L6 12
Laos E i South Africa _J: | : i : : :

UK { :

[ Promising Countries/Regions

Promising Countries/Regions for ] Note: “Mid-tier firm/SMEs” here means
over the Long-term

] Note: “Long-term” here means the next [ Mid-tier/SMEs over the Medium-term companies with paid-in capital of less

ten years or so. than ¥1 billion.

Rank FY2015 | commes | o FY2014 comemies | shore Rank FY2015 | commies | shne FY2014 Comanies | st
Survey i 301 ¢ (%) Survey 372 (%) Survey 111 2 () Survey 131 (%)
1 |india 1655 54.8 |India 207! 55.6 1 |Indonesia 415 36.9 |Indonesia 63 48.1
2 |Indonesia {109 36.2|Indonesia 163} 43.8 2 |India : 39 35.1 |India 51 38.9
3 |[china { 105! 34.9 [China 150{ 40.3 3 |china i 38] 34.2|china 45{ 34.4
4 |Vietnam {82 27.2|Vietnam 117} 315 4 |Vietnam i 36{ 32.4|Vietnam 44! 336
5 [Thailand i  70{ 23.3(Thailand 105; 28.2 5 |Mexco i 27} 24.3|Thailand 42f 321
6 |Brazil 61; 20.3 [Brazil 91 245 6 |Thailand : 25! 22.5|Mexico 27 20.6
7  |Myanmar i 57¢ 18.9 |[Myanmar 70; 18.8 7 |Philippines 16 14.4 [Myanmar 18{ 13.7
8 |Mexico i 50! 16.6 |Russia 65/ 17.5 8 |Brazl i 13} 11.7 |Bradi 16/ 122
9 [usA {43} 14.3[Mexico 58§ 15.6 9 |usA Malaysia 15{ 115

10 [Russia ; 31 10.3|UsA 47, 12.6 10 [Myanmar i 9 8.1 |Philippines
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Appendix 2. Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations
(details of reasons for countries being viewed as promising)

p.65

Note 1: The number of respondent companies refers to the number of companies that cited reasons for a country being promising.
Note 2: The colored cells indicate the top three reasons most often cited for each country.

1 2 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
India Indonesia China Thailand Vietnam Mexico USA Philippines Brazil Myanmar
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Companie| ~Ratio  [Companie| Ratio |Companie| Ratio [Companie|] Ratio |Companie| Ratio [Companie|] Ratio [Companie] Ratio [Companie|] Ratio [|Companie] Ratio |Companie| Ratio
S S S S S S S S S S
No. of respondent companies 171 | 100%]| 163 | 100%]| 162 | 100%]| 128 | 100%| 116 | 100%| 99| 100%| 70| 100%| 48| 100%| 47| 100%| 34| 100%
1. Qualified human resources 18 | 10.5% 8 4.9% 14 8.6% 11 8.6% 28 | 24.1% 2 2.0% 91 12.9% 71 14.6% - 0.0% 3 8.8%
2. Inexpensive source of labor 56 | 32.7%| 57| 35.0%| 21| 13.0%| 47| 36.7%| 57| 49.1%| 32| 32.3% -| 0.0%| 23| 47.9% 8] 17.0%| 17 [ 50.0%
3. Inexpensive components/raw materials 13| 7.6%| 13| 8.0%] 20| 12.3%| 16] 12.5% 9] 7.8% 5[ 5.1% 1] 1.4% 1] 2.1% 3| 6.4% 1 2.9%
4. Supply base for assemblers 42 | 24.6%| 39 23.9%| 42| 259%| 35| 273%| 17 ]| 14.7%| b55|55.6%| 10| 143%| 12| 25.0%| 10| 21.3% 2| 5.9%
5. Concentration of industry 16| 9.4%| 21| 129%| 30| 185%| 29| 22.7%| 11| 9.5%| 18| 182%| 17| 24.3% 41 8.3% 4| 8.5% -] 0.0%
6. Good for risk diversification to other countries 6] 35% 8| 4.9% 1{ 0.6% 5] 39%| 22(19.0% 71 71% 1{ 14%| 10] 20.8% 1{ 21% 3| 88%
7.Base of export to Japan 7] 41% 7] 43% 5[ 31%| 15[ 11.7%| 13[11.2% -1 0.0% 1| 1.4% 2| 4.2% -1 0.0% 2| 5.9%
8. Base of export to third countries 21| 123%| 19| 11.7%| 20| 123%| 31 24.2%| 22 19.0%| 25| 25.3% 2| 2.9% 6| 12.5% 1| 21% 4] 11.8%
9. Advantages in terms of raw material procurement 4| 2.3% 7] 43%| 19| 11.7% 8| 6.3% 3| 2.6% 1] 1.0% 4| 5.7% 1] 21% 3| 6.4% -1 0.0%
10. Current size of local market 53| 31.0%| 63| 38.7%| 110 | 67.9%| 46| 35.9%| 18| 155%| 29| 29.3%| 54| 77.1% 6| 125%[ 21| 44.7% 2| 5.9%
11. Future growth potential of local market 152 | 88.9%| 136 | 83.4%| 97 [ 59.9%| 71]555%| 83| 71.6%| 75| 75.8%| 37]52.9%| 31| 64.6%| 38| 80.9%| 23] 67.6%
12. Profitability of local market 10 5.8% 16 9.8% 16 9.9% 14| 10.9% 12| 10.3% 9 9.1% 22| 31.4% 4 8.3% 2 4.3% 3 8.8%
13. Base for product development 1] 0.6% -] 0.0%| 14| 8.6% 3| 2.3% -] 0.0% 1] 1.0%| 10| 14.3% -| 0.0% 2| 4.3% -] 0.0%
14. Developed local infrastructure 2] 1.2% 6 3.7%| 22| 13.6%| 30| 23.4% 8| 6.9% 6| 6.1%[ 28| 40.0% 3| 6.3% 3| 6.4% 1| 2.9%
15. Developed local logistics services 21 12% 1] 0.6% 8| 4.9% 6| 4.7% 5 4.3% 5| 5.1%| 14| 20.0% -| 0.0% 3| 6.4% -] 0.0%
16. Taxincentives for investment 7] 41% 5| 3.1% 2| 12%[ 19| 14.8% 2| 1.7% 4] 4.0% 2| 2.9% 9] 18.8% 2| 43% 5| 14.7%
17. Stable policies to attract foreign investment 4| 2.3% 3 1.8% 2] 12%| 11| 8.6% 6| 52% 6| 6.1% 4| 5.7% 3| 6.3% 2| 4.3% -1 0.0%
18. Social/political situation stable 5] 29%| 16| 9.8% 3] 1.9% 9| 7.0%| 24[20.7% 4] 4.0%| 23] 32.9% 8| 16.7% 1| 21% 1| 2.9%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
India Indonesia China Thailand Vietnam Mexico Brazil USA Russia Myanmar
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Companie| ~Ratio  [Companie| Ratio |Companie| Ratio [Companie|] Ratio |Companie] Ratio [Companie|] Ratio [Companie] Ratio [Companie|] Ratio [|Companie] Ratio |Companie| Ratio
S S S S S S S S S S

No. of respondent companies 220 [ 100%]| 220 | 100%| 214 | 100%| 173 | 100%| 151 100%| 99 100%| 79| 100%| 66| 100%| 57| 100%| 53| 100%
1. Qualified human resources 30| 13.6% 10 4.5% 18 8.4% 20| 11.6% 30| 19.9% 6 6.1% 3 3.8% 10| 15.2% 4 7.0% 5 9.4%
2. Inexpensive source of labor 74| 33.6%| 63| 28.6%| 38| 17.8%| 49| 28.3%| 80| 53.0%| 32| 32.3% 9111.4% - 0.0% 2| 35%| 37][69.8%
3. Inexpensive components/raw materials 14| 6.4%| 13| 59%] 19| 89%| 17| 98%| 15| 9.9% 41 4.0% 21 2.5% 1 1.5% 1] 1.8% 5[ 9.4%
4. Supply base for assemblers 46 | 20.9%| 56 [ 25.5%| 50| 234%| 48| 27.7%| 22] 14.6%| 50| 50.5%| 13| 16.5%| 10| 15.2%| 13| 22.8% 4] 75%
5. Concentration of industry 25| 114%| 21| 95%| 45| 21.0%f 61[353%| 12 7.9%| 15| 152% 6| 76%| 14(21.2% 3| 53% -| 0.0%
6. Good for risk diversification to other countries 9| 41%| 22( 10.0% 3] 14%| 19 11.0%| 29]19.2% 9] 9.1% -1 0.0% 2| 3.0% 1 1.8% 71132%
7. Base of export to Japan 5[ 23%| 10| 45%| 19| 8.9%| 14| 8.1%| 19| 12.6% 1] 1.0% 21 25% 2| 3.0% 2| 3.5% 3] 57%
8. Base of export to third countries 27| 12.3%| 30| 13.6%| 30| 14.0%| 48| 27.7%| 23| 15.2%| 25| 25.3% 7] 8.9% 3| 45% 4| 7.0% 6| 11.3%
9. Advantages in terms of raw material procurement 4] 1.8% 71 32%| 12| 5.6% 9| 5.2% 6| 4.0% 21 2.0% 3| 3.8% 7| 10.6% 1] 1.8% -1 0.0%
10. Current size of local market 70 | 31.8% 82| 37.3%| 122 | 57.0% 73 | 42.2% 27 | 17.9% 28| 28.3% 23| 29.1%| 44| 66.7% 24 | 42.1% 6| 11.3%
11. Future growth potential of local market 187 | 85.0%| 188 | 85.5%| 146 | 68.2%| 94| 54.3%| 105 69.5%| 63| 63.6%| 65| 82.3%| 37]56.1%| 46( 80.7%| 37| 69.8%
12. Profitability of local market 16 7.3% 21 9.5% 20 9.3% 20| 11.6% 13 8.6% 11| 11.1% 6 7.6% 19| 28.8% 6| 10.5% 4 7.5%
13. Base for product development 3] 14% 1] 05%| 10| 4.7% 4] 23% 1] 0.7% 1{ 1.0% 1 1.3% 71 10.6% 1{ 1.8% -1 0.0%
14. Developed local infrastructure 2] 0.9% 7] 3.2%| 31| 145%| 48| 27.7% 6| 4.0% 6| 6.1% 2| 25%| 30| 455% 2| 35% - 0.0%
15. Developed local logistics services 2| 0.9% 2| 09%| 11| 5.1%| 23] 13.3% 2] 1.3% 2| 2.0% 2| 25%| 21| 31.8% 1| 1.8% - 0.0%
16. Taxincentives for investment -1 0.0% 5| 23% 2| 09%| 33[19.1% 8| 53% 8| 81% - 0.0% 1| 1.5% 1| 1.8% 5| 9.4%
17. Stable policies to attract foreign investment -| 0.0% 41 1.8% 2| 09%| 20| 11.6% 5 3.3% 5| 51% 1] 1.3% 41 6.1% 2| 35% 2| 3.8%
18. Social/political situation stable 6| 27%| 10| 45% 41 1.9% 2] 12%| 17| 11.3% 8| 8.1% 1] 1.3%| 30| 45.5% 1] 1.8% 3| 57%
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Appendix 3. Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations (details of issues)

p.66

Note 1: The number of respondent companies refers to the number of companies that cited issues.
Note 2: The colored cells indicate the top three issues most often cited for each country.

1 2 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
India Indonesia China Thailand Vietnam Mexico USA Brazil Philippines Myanmar
Co’:;azfles Ratio Co:;‘a?\'ies Ratio Col:‘r:);:\es Ratio Co’:‘n‘;a(:ies Ratio Con(;a::fles Ratio Co’:;aonfles Ratio Con(:).a(r);es Ratio Coﬁ\(;a(:w'\es Ratio Co’:‘r:)a(r’v'\es Ratio Co’;‘n‘;a‘:ies Ratio
Respondent companies 162 | 100% 154 | 100% 159 | 100% 118 | 100% 110 | 100% 90| 100% 62| 100% 45| 100% 44| 100% 33| 100%
1. Underdeveloped legal system 25| 15.4% 27| 17.5% 16 [ 10.1% 4 3.4% 21| 19.1% 9] 10.0% - 0.0% 8| 17.8% 4 9.1% 18 | 54.5%
2. Execution of legal system unclear 63| 38.9% 62| 40.3% 86| 54.1% 15[ 12.7% 34| 30.9% 21| 23.3% 1 1.6% 15[ 33.3% 13| 29.5% 11| 33.3%
3. Complicated tax system 49| 30.2% 23| 14.9% 13 8.2% 5 4.2% 8 7.3% 8 8.9% 0.0% 9| 20.0% 1 2.3% 1 3.0%
4. Execution of tax system unclear 39| 24.1% 34| 22.1% 36| 22.6% 6 5.1% 18| 16.4% 10| 11.1% - 0.0% 10| 22.2% 4 9.1% 5| 15.2%
5. Increased taxation 23| 14.2% 27| 17.5% 44| 27.7% 11 9.3% 7 6.4% 9| 10.0% 8| 12.9% 5| 11.1% 6| 13.6% 1 3.0%
6. Restrictions on foreign investment 26| 16.0% 36| 23.4% 35| 22.0% 15| 12.7% 14| 12.7% 4 4.4% - 0.0% 6| 13.3% 5| 11.4% 5| 15.2%
7. Complicated/unclear procedures for investment permission 34| 21.0% 27| 17.5% 41| 25.8% 10 8.5% 19| 17.3% 8 8.9% 1 1.6% 4 8.9% 7| 15.9% 9| 27.3%
8. Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 15 9.3% 14 9.1% 69| 43.4% 5 4.2% 9 8.2% 3 3.3% 1 1.6% 2 4.4% 1 2.3% 1 3.0%
9. Restrictions on foreign currency/ transfers of money overseas 29| 17.9% 26| 16.9% 46 | 28.9% 4 3.4% 6 5.5% 2 2.2% - 0.0% 2 4.4% 3 6.8% 71 21.2%
10. Import restrictions/customs procedures 24| 14.8% 29| 18.8% 36| 22.6% 8 6.8% 14| 12.7% 6 6.7% - 0.0% 7| 15.6% 4 9.1% 5| 152%
11. Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 23| 14.2% 27| 17.5% 15 9.4% 23] 19.5% 18| 16.4% 21| 23.3% 7] 11.3% 4 8.9% 7] 15.9% 71 21.2%
12. Difficult to secure management-level staff 32| 19.8% 38| 24.7% 35| 22.0% 25| 21.2% 22| 20.0% 30| 33.3% 8| 12.9% 5| 11.1% 15| 34.1% 7] 21.2%
13. Rising labor costs 22| 13.6% 63| 40.9% 116 | 73.0% 60| 50.8% 43| 39.1% 23| 25.6% 16 | 25.8% 7| 15.6% 7| 15.9% 2 6.1%
14. Labor problems 34| 21.0% 26| 16.9% 31| 19.5% 9 7.6% 14| 12.7% 8 8.9% 9| 145% 5| 11.1% - 0.0% 1 3.0%
15. Intense competition w ith other companies 51| 31.5% 49| 31.8% 84| 52.8% 50| 42.4% 23| 20.9% 28| 31.1% 37| 59.7% 12| 26.7% 5[ 11.4% 2 6.1%
16. Difficulties in recovering money ow ed 27| 16.7% 11 7.1% 41| 25.8% 4 3.4% 5 4.5% 4 4.4% 1 1.6% 3 6.7% - 0.0% 3 9.1%
17. Difficulty in raising funds 18| 11.1% 3 1.9% 9 5.7% 3 2.5% 2 1.8% 1 1.1% - 0.0% 1 2.2% 2 4.5% 2 6.1%
18. Underdeveloped local supporting industries 19| 11.7% 15 9.7% 4 2.5% 9 7.6% 18| 16.4% 12| 13.3% 1 1.6% 4 8.9% 9] 20.5% 5| 15.2%
19. Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 17 ] 10.5% 31| 20.1% 7 4.4% 6 5.1% 13] 11.8% 8 8.9% - 0.0% 14| 31.1% 3 6.8% 5[ 15.2%
20. Underdeveloped infrastructure 80 | 49.4% 54 | 35.1% 11 6.9% 6 5.1% 22| 20.0% 14| 15.6% - 0.0% 13| 28.9% 18 [ 40.9% 22| 66.7%
21. Security/social instability 44| 27.2% 36| 23.4% 46 | 28.9% 33| 28.0% 6 5.5% 49| 54.4% - 0.0% 20| 44.4% 10| 22.7% 13| 39.4%
22. Lack of information on the country 25| 15.4% 10 6.5% 2 1.3% 6 5.1% 11| 10.0% 13| 14.4% - 0.0% 8| 17.8% 4 9.1% 10 [ 30.3%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
w India Indonesia China Thailand Vietham Mexico Brazil USA Russia Myanmar
Cn’;‘n(;;fies Ratio CO’:’I%&ITIES Ratio Co:':;\f\es Ratio Co’:‘n?:azfles Ratio Co’:‘nzazfies Ratio Cnt‘n(;;fies Ratio Co’\r::;ano‘ies Ratio Co'\r‘n‘;a?\'\es Ratio Co’:‘r:a.:\f\es Ratio Co’:‘n;azfies Ratio

Respondent companies 188 | 100% 188 | 100% 199 | 100% 142 | 100% 127 | 100% 84| 100% 61| 100% 47| 100% 50 [ 100% 50 [ 100%
1. Underdeveloped legal system 34| 18.1% 33| 17.6% 19 9.5% 7 4.9% 33| 26.0% 3 3.6% 5 8.2% - 0.0% 3 6.0% 29| 58.0%
2. Execution of legal system unclear 66 | 35.1% 77 41.0% 108 | 54.3% 17| 12.0% 44 | 34.6% 12| 14.3% 19| 31.1% 4 8.5% 20| 40.0% 24| 48.0%
3. Complicated tax system 53| 28.2% 21| 11.2% 35| 17.6% 6 4.2% 9 7.1% 11| 13.1% 18| 29.5% 1 2.1% 71 14.0% 3 6.0%
4. Execution of tax system unclear 43| 22.9% 41| 21.8% 57| 28.6% 7 4.9% 25| 19.7% 7 8.3% 14| 23.0% 2 4.3% 12 [ 24.0% 9| 18.0%
5. Increased taxation 21| 11.2% 32| 17.0% 55| 27.6% 15[ 10.6% 10 7.9% 6 7.1% 2 3.3% 6] 12.8% 5] 10.0% 4 8.0%
6. Restrictions on foreign investment 30| 16.0% 31| 16.5% 48 | 24.1% 11 7.7% 14| 11.0% 2 2.4% 11| 18.0% - 0.0% 5] 10.0% 9| 18.0%
7. Complicated/unclear procedures for investment permission 35| 18.6% 28| 14.9% 53| 26.6% 12 8.5% 22| 17.3% 2 2.4% 3 4.9% 1 2.1% 14| 28.0% 17| 34.0%
8. Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 18 9.6% 10 5.3% 94| 47.2% 5 3.5% 11 8.7% 2 2.4% 3 4.9% 1 2.1% 4 8.0% 6| 12.0%
9. Restrictions on foreign currency/ transfers of money overseas 22| 11.7% 16 8.5% 65| 32.7% 7 4.9% 14 | 11.0% 1 1.2% 8| 13.1% - 0.0% 10 [ 20.0% 14 | 28.0%
10. Import restrictions/customs procedures 22| 11.7% 34| 18.1% 55| 27.6% 6 4.2% 14| 11.0% 8 9.5% 11| 18.0% - 0.0% 10| 20.0% 8| 16.0%
11. Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 22| 11.7% 32| 17.0% 25| 12.6% 31| 21.8% 32| 25.2% 16| 19.0% 2 3.3% 4 8.5% 7] 14.0% 12| 24.0%
12. Difficult to secure management-level staff 36| 19.1% 51| 27.1% 47 | 23.6% 43| 30.3% 40| 31.5% 31| 36.9% 11| 18.0% 6| 12.8% 8| 16.0% 15[ 30.0%
13. Rising labor costs 33| 17.6% 83| 44.1% 150 | 75.4% 74| 52.1% 38| 29.9% 15[ 17.9% 9| 14.8% 10| 21.3% 10 [ 20.0% 6] 12.0%
14. Labor problems 46 | 24.5% 35| 18.6% 43| 21.6% 16| 11.3% 13| 10.2% 9] 10.7% 9| 14.8% 9] 19.1% 7] 14.0% 2 4.0%
15. Intense competition w ith other companies 69| 36.7% 61| 32.4% 117 | 58.8% 64| 45.1% 28| 22.0% 17| 20.2% 19| 31.1% 37| 78.7% 18| 36.0% 6| 12.0%
16. Difficulties in recovering money ow ed 20| 10.6% 9 4.8% 50| 25.1% 4 2.8% 13| 10.2% 1 1.2% 6 9.8% 1 2.1% 5] 10.0% 7] 14.0%
17. Difficulty in raising funds 17 9.0% 4 2.1% 12 6.0% 2 1.4% 3 2.4% 1 1.2% 3 4.9% 0.0% 3 6.0% 4 8.0%
18. Underdeveloped local supporting industries 25| 13.3% 24| 12.8% 7 3.5% 7 4.9% 24| 18.9% 15| 17.9% 5 8.2% - 0.0% 6| 12.0% 13| 26.0%
19. Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 22| 11.7% 33| 17.6% 3 1.5% 10 7.0% 20| 15.7% 8 9.5% 12| 19.7% - 0.0% 7] 14.0% 6| 12.0%
20. Underdeveloped infrastructure 97 | 51.6% 61| 32.4% 11 5.5% 9 6.3% 52| 40.9% 7 8.3% 11| 18.0% - 0.0% 5] 10.0% 33| 66.0%
21. Security/social instability 46 | 24.5% 43| 22.9% 65| 32.7% 75| 52.8% 15[ 11.8% 44| 52.4% 28 | 45.9% - 0.0% 21| 42.0% 18 [ 36.0%
22. Lack of information on the country 26| 13.8% 19] 10.1% 3 1.5% 7 4.9% 16| 12.6% 9] 10.7% 10| 16.4% - 0.0% 12| 24.0% 12| 24.0%
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Appendix 4. Medium-term Prospects for Business Operations (domestic and overseas , by industry)

Medium-term Prospects for Overseas Business Operations (by industry)

p.67

Strengthen Maintain Scale back Strengthen Maintain Scale back undecided

/expand present level /withdraw /expand present lewvel
2014 | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 | 2014 | 2015 2014 | 2015 | 2014 : 2015 [ 2014 ; 2015 | 2014 | 2015
All Industries 80.9% {80.5% [ 18.4% {18.0% | 0.7% { 1.5% All Industries 27.6% {29.6% |60.4% ;58.6% | 7.3% | 6.1% | 4.6% | 5.7%
Foods 93.5%:96.3% | 6.5% | 3.7% - - Foods 51.7% | 33.3% | 44.8% : 54.2% - 1 42% | 3.4%  8.3%
Textiles 75.0% {85.7%120.8% { 7.1% | 4.2% { 7.1% Textiles 29.2% | 28.6% | 62.5% :60.7% | 8.3% ;| 7.1% -1 3.6%
Paper, Pulp & Wood 60.0% i 70.0% [ 40.0% { 30.0% - - Paper, Pulp & Wood 50.0% | 30.0% [ 50.0% ; 70.0% - - - -
Chemicals (total) 82.8% :84.6% [17.2% { 15.4% - - Chemicals (total) 26.4% ;36.3% [61.5% :56.0% | 5.5% | 1.1% | 6.6% : 6.6%
Chemicals (incl. plastic products) 84.9% :87.2% | 15.1% { 12.8% - - Chemicals (incl. plastic products) 23.8% {34.9% [63.1% :57.0% | 6.0% | 1.2% | 7.1% : 7.0%
Pharmaceuticals 57.1% {40.0% | 42.9% { 60.0% - - Pharmaceuticals 57.1% | 60.0% | 42.9% ; 40.0% - - - -
Petroleum & Rubber 78.6% {63.6% | 21.4% { 18.2% - 118.2% Petroleum & Rubber 7.1% - 185.7% :81.8% - 118.2% | 7.1% -
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 82.4% {88.2% | 17.6% { 11.8% - - Ceramics, Cement & Glass 23.5%{29.4% |52.9% :58.8% | 17.6% | 5.9% [ 5.9% : 5.9%
Steel 87.5% {73.3% [ 12.5% | 26.7% - - Steel 12.5% | 20.0% | 81.3% : 66.7% - 113.3% | 6.3% -
Nonferrous Metals 86.4% {94.7% | 13.6% { 5.3% - - Nonferrous Metals 22.7% | 23.5% | 72.7% ;70.6% | 4.5% ; 5.9% - -
Metal Products 66.7% { 88.2% [ 33.3% | 11.8% - - Metal Products 27.8% {22.2% |55.6% {66.7% | 11.1% ; 5.6% | 5.6% ! 5.6%
General Machinery (total) 81.0% :80.0% (17.2% {18.2% | 1.7% | 1.8% General Machinery (total) 21.7% {25.0% [66.7% :60.7% | 3.3% ;| 8.9% | 8.3% { 5.4%
Assembly 82.6% {84.1% [ 15.2% | 13.6% | 2.2% | 2.3% Assembly 20.8% | 26.7% |64.6% :62.2% | 4.2% | 6.7% |10.4% | 4.4%
Parts 75.0% { 63.6% | 25.0% | 36.4% - - Parts 25.0% | 18.2% | 75.0% ; 54.5% - 118.2% -1 9.1%
Electrical Equipment & Electronics (total) 78.7% { 76.6% | 21.3% | 23.4% - - Electrical Equipment & Electronics (total) 30.9% {41.1% [62.8% i49.5% | 4.3% | 2.1% | 2.1% i 7.4%
Assembly 87.2% 184.2% [ 12.8% | 15.8% - - Assembly 38.5% {48.7% | 56.4% :41.0% | 2.6% - | 2.6% :10.3%
Parts 72.7% {71.4% | 27.3% | 28.6% - - Parts 25.5% {35.7% (67.3% :55.4% | 5.5% | 3.6% | 1.8% | 5.4%
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 71.4% :81.3% | 28.6% |{ 18.8% - - Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 35.7% { 25.0% | 57.1% :68.8% | 7.1% | 6.3% - -
Automobiles (total) 83.8% | 79.2% | 16.2% | 18.9% -1 1.9% Automobiles (total) 9.3% | 9.3% [64.8% :70.1% [20.4% ;12.1% | 5.6% : 8.4%
Assembly 83.3% {80.0% | 16.7% | 20.0% - - Assembly - - |71.4% :80.0% - - 128.6% :20.0%
Parts 83.8% {79.2% | 16.2% { 18.8% -1 2.0% Parts 9.9% | 9.8% |64.4% :69.6% |21.8% :12.7% | 4.0% | 7.8%
Precision Machinery (total) 82.8% : 71.9% [ 17.2% | 28.1% - - Precision Machinery (total) 48.3% {46.9% | 44.8% :43.8% | 3.4% : 9.4% | 3.4% -
Assembly 90.0% { 81.8% | 10.0% { 18.2% - - Assembly 50.0% | 50.0% | 45.0% { 36.4% | 5.0% ;13.6% - -
Parts 66.7% i 50.0% | 33.3% | 50.0% - - Parts 44.4% } 40.0% | 44.4% : 60.0% - - 111.1% -
Other 77.2% {75.0% [19.3%{21.4% | 3.5% { 3.6% Other 48.3% {45.5% (44.8% :45.5% | 1.7% | 1.8% [ 5.2% | 7.3%
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Appendix 5. Medium-term Prospects for Business Operations (by major country/region)

Medium-term Prospects for Overseas Business Operation (by major countries/regions)

p.68

NIEs3 ASEAN5 China Reg[co;ﬁ;a & North America Latin America
G 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015
Strengthen/expand 34.7% 34.4% 57.4% 56.1% 52.4% 48.1% 67.0% 67.7% 52.0% 54.1% 66.2% 64.1%
Maintain present level 63.9% 63.8% 41.1% 42.2% 45.2% 49.0% 32.2% 31.2% 47.5% 45.7% 33.5% 35.1%
Scale back/withdraw 1.4% 1.8% 1.5% 1.7% 2.4% 2.9% 0.9% 1.1% 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% 0.9%
EU15 Centrglufols:stem Rest ofclfsu ope & Russia Middle East Africa
2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015
Strengthen/expand 39.2% 43.8% 46.8% 44.9% 49.2% 51.0% 57.5% 54.7% 60.5% 62.0% 58.4% 59.0%
Maintain present level 58.0% 54.3% 52.3% 54.2% 50.8% 49.0% 42.5% 44.2% 39.5% 38.0% 41.6% 41.0%
Scale back/withdraw 2.8% 2.0% 0.9% 0.9% - - - 1.2% - - - -
Prospects for Medium-term Overseas Business Operation (Regions in Detail)
NIEs3 ASEANS5 China
Korea Taiwan | Hong Kong [|Singapore{ Thailand | Indonesia i Malaysia | Philippines N°”2'heiiz‘e’" Ngr;ik;;rn Egﬁitr?;n Socl:]tirr‘;m Icn::’:::
Strengthen/expand 36.0%; 36.7%: 28.9%| 33.5%; 61.8%; 70.7%i 47.6%; 56.9%| 50.5%; 41.7%; 49.1%: 48.9%: 52.1%
Maintain present level 62.1%; 61.2%: 69.8%| 63.6%; 36.9% 28.6%; 49.5%; 41.6%| 48.6%; 55.8%; 47.2% 48.1%; 45.4%
Scale back/withdraw 1.9% 2.1% 1.3% 2.9% 1.3% 0.7% 2.9% 1.5% 0.9% 2.5% 3.7% 3.0% 2.5%
Rest of Asia & Oceania Latin America
India Vietnam {Cambodia{ Laos Myanmar { Others Mexico Brazil Others
Strengthen/expand 72.8%; 72.4%; 62.3% 51.4% 76.7% 40.6%| 71.4% 57.6%| 56.4%
Maintain present level 25.4%; 27.6%; 37.7%; 48.6%; 23.3%; 54.7%| 28.6%; 40.0% 43.6%
Scale back/withdraw 1.9% - - - - 4.7% - 2.4% -
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Appendix 6. Overseas Production , Sales & Income Ratios (details by industry) p.69

Overseas Production Ratio 21 Overseas Sales Ratio %2 Overseas Income Ratio 33
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 Medium-term FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015
e (actual) (actual) (actual) (projected) | plans(FY2018) | (actual) (actual) (actual) (projected) (actual) (actual) (projected)
RS W e e Ra W e e = SRS W ==
Foods 18.6% 28| 16.5% 27| 18.3% 24( 18.8% 24( 22.0% 23( 19.5% 29| 18.3% 30| 21.7% 27| 21.4% 25 18.2% 28| 20.8% 26( 19.0% 25
Textiles 48.2% 25| 53.7% 23| 55.4% 24| 56.3% 24| 58.6% 22( 18.6% 25| 26.7% 23| 26.1% 27| 27.2% 27 28.9% 23| 27.3% 26| 25.8% 26
Paper, Pulp & Wood 25.8% 12| 16.0% 10| 12.5% 8| 13.8% 8| 16.4% 7| 13.3% 12| 13.0% 10| 14.0% 10| 14.0% 10[ 13.9% 9| 12.8% 9| 12.8% 9
Chemicals (total) 25.0% 82| 28.0% 80( 28.5% 72| 29.2% 72| 33.6% 64( 31.1% 90| 35.7% 89| 37.5% 91 38.1% 88| 35.4% 74| 35.4% 69| 36.2% 67

Chemicals (incl. plastic products| 25.8% 77| 29.2% 74| 29.6% 67| 30.4% 67| 35.3% 60[ 31.5% 82| 35.8% 83| 37.8% 86| 38.5% 84( 35.3% 69| 36.1% 64| 36.6% 63

Pharmaceuticals 13.0% 5| 13.3% 6( 13.0% 5| 13.0% 5| 7.5% 4 27.5% 8| 33.3% 6( 33.0% 5| 30.0% 4{ 37.0% 5| 27.0% 5| 30.0% 4
Petroleum & Rubber 36.4% 14| 37.1% 14| 36.1% 9| 36.1% 9| 41.7% 9| 32.9% 14( 35.0% 12| 31.4% 11| 31.4% 11)f 33.3% 12| 34.0% 10| 40.0% 10
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 35.0% 16| 33.6% 14| 30.6% 16| 31.9% 16| 37.9% 14f 41.1% 18| 38.3% 15| 39.7% 17| 41.5% 17| 33.6% 14| 35.0% 13| 42.7% 13
Steel 25.0% 15| 19.0% 15| 16.7% 12| 17.5% 12| 23.9% 9| 28.8% 16| 22.5% 16| 25.0% 14| 23.3% 12| 15.0% 14| 17.7% 11| 19.6% 11
Nonferrous Metals 28.1% 13| 37.9% 17| 28.5% 17| 31.9% 16| 35.0% 16[ 29.1% 17( 28.3% 21| 28.2% 19| 33.3% 18 22.6% 21| 22.2% 18| 29.1% 17
Metal Products 42.8% 18| 38.5% 17( 38.9% 18( 41.3% 16( 44.3% 15[ 43.3% 18| 42.8% 18| 36.7% 18| 37.5% 16| 40.0% 18| 40.3% 17( 41.9% 16
General Machinery (total) 25.2% 56| 23.7% 52| 29.9% 45( 30.1% 43( 30.1% 39[ 39.9% 59| 39.2% 57| 45.0% 51| 45.4% 49( 30.5% 47| 36.4% 43| 35.5% 41

Assembly 26.1% 45| 24.8% 41| 28.0% 37| 28.6% 36| 27.5% 32[ 41.1% 46| 41.0% 45( 43.8% 40( 43.7% 39( 28.9% 36| 33.3% 35| 33.5% 34

Parts 21.4% 11| 19.5% 11| 38.8% 8| 37.9% 7| 42.1% 7| 35.8% 13| 32.5% 12| 49.6% 11| 52.0% 10[ 35.9% 11] 50.0% 8| 45.0% 7

E

ectrical Equipment & Electronics (total) || 43.3% 78| 48.6% 84| 41.9% 81| 43.1% 79| 46.5% 75| 42.8% 86| 48.1% 93| 47.4% 90| 48.2% 89( 39.1% 71| 34.9% 72| 35.1% 73

Assembly 42.1% 34| 43.1% 32| 30.5% 31| 31.3% 30| 34.3% 28| 38.2% 38| 43.1% 36| 41.0% 35| 41.0% 35( 34.7% 29| 28.1% 29| 29.0% 30
Parts 44.3% 44| 51.9% 52| 49.0% 50| 50.3% 49| 53.7% 47| 46.5% 48| 51.3% 57| 51.6% 55| 52.8% 54| 42.1% 42| 39.4% 43| 39.4% 43

Transportation (excl. Automobiles) || 11.4% 11| 23.6% 14| 23.1% 16| 24.4% 16| 27.3% 13| 26.8% 11| 37.1% 14| 30.0% 16| 32.5% 16/ 23.3% 12| 25.6% 16| 26.9% 16

Automobiles (total) 39.4%; 114 43.0%; 102( 44.6% 98| 45.4% 96| 48.9% 92[ 38.8%; 117| 42.2%; 107| 43.6%; 103| 44.8% 99( 42.4%; 101| 46.3% 94| 48.4% 91
Assembly 41.0% 5| 40.0% 6| 50.0% 4| 48.3% 3| 55.0% 2| 46.7% 6| 55.0% 7| 67.0% 5| 72.5% 4f 63.0% 5| 68.3% 3| 80.0% 2
Parts 39.3%; 109| 43.2% 96| 44.4% 94| 45.3% 93| 48.8% 90[ 38.3%} 111| 41.3%; 100| 42.5% 98| 43.6% 95( 41.4% 96| 45.6% 91| 47.7% 89

Precision Machinery (total) 28.4% 32| 25.7% 28| 32.2% 29| 35.0% 30| 37.9% 28| 53.8% 34| 49.5% 29| 45.3% 31| 46.9% 31f 44.6% 24| 42.8% 23| 40.2% 23
Assembly 27.6% 23| 23.4% 19| 20.3% 19| 24.5% 20| 26.1% 18| 53.8% 24| 55.0% 20| 45.0% 21| 46.4% 21f 49.2% 19| 45.7% 15| 40.3% 15
Parts 30.6% 9| 30.6% 9| 55.0% 10| 56.0% 10| 59.0% 10[ 54.0% 10| 37.2% 9| 46.0% 10| 48.0% 10[ 27.0% 5| 37.5% 8| 40.0% 8

Other 31.7% 45| 36.8% 50| 33.0% 45( 33.2% 45( 37.1% 42[ 30.1% 55| 31.8% 57| 29.2% 53| 29.9% 51f 27.9% 49| 25.7% 45| 26.6% 45

Overall 32.9%; 559 35.2%| 547| 35.1%: 514| 36.0%| 506| 39.6%] 468| 35.4%; 601| 37.5%: 591| 37.9%; 578| 38.9%; 559 33.7%; 517 34.3%; 492 35.2%; 483

%1 Overseas Production Ratio : (Overseas Production) / (Domestic Production + Overseas Production)
%2 Overseas Sales Ratio : (Overseas Sales) / (Domestic Sales + Overseas Sales)
%3 Overseas Income Ratio : (Overseas Operating Income)/ (Domestic Operating Income + Overseas Operating Income) Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Appendix 7. Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Net Sales and Profits (details)

(1) Net Sales

FY2011 Performance

FY2012 Performance

FY2013 Performance

FY2014 Performance

p.70

Awverage 2.64 Awverage 2.63 Awverage 2.71 Awerage
1 | North America 2.74 1 | North America 2.94 1 | North America 2.98 1 | North America 3.03
2 | Vietnam 271 2 | Mexico * 2.82 2 | NIEs 3 2.90 2 | Mexico * 2.89
3 | ASEAN 5 2.70 3 | ASEAN 5 2.78 3 [ Mexico * 2.82 3 | NIEs 3 2.86
3 | NIEs 3 2.70 4 | NIEs 3 2.71 4 | EU 15 2.81 4 | Central &Eastern Europe 2.84
5 | Latin America 2.61 5 | Turkey * 2.64 5 [Central & Eastern Europe 2.77 5 [EU15 2.81
6 | Russia 2.58 6 | Vietnam 2.58 6 [ ASEAN 5 2.72 6 [ Vietnam 2.78 Cou ntries/RegionS More Profitable than Japan
7 | Chi 2.57 7 | Russi 2.56 7 | Turkey * 2.70 7 | Turkey * 2.58 - :
na ussia urey urey L (Descending order by ratio)
8 |EU15 2.55 8 | Central & Eastern Europe 2.49 8 | Vietnam 2.66 8 | ASEAN 5 2.57
8 | central & Eastern Europe 2.55 9 | Brazil * 2.46 9 | Russia 2.59 9 | China 2.48 "More Profitable Total Ratio:
9 [ India 2.40 10 [ EU 15 2.45 10 | China 2.58 10 | India 2.46 Country/Region than Japan” responses [(1)/(2)]
11 | India 2.35 11 | Brazil * 2.51 11 | Brazil * 2.29 responses (l) (2)
12 | China 2.26 12 | India 2.28 12 | Russia 2.24 -
0,
ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 HIER 1 _Thailand 110 360 30.6%
1 | Indonesia 2.95 1 | Thailand 2.97 1 | Singapore 2.83 1 | Singapore 2.73 2 North America 103 390 26.4%
2 Sln.gaplore 2.72 2 InFioneS|a 2.77 2 Phlllppllnes 2.79 2 Ph|||pp|r?es 2.72 3 NIEs3 55 230 23.9%
2 | Philippines 2.72 3 | Singapore 2.70 3 | Malaysia 2.69 3 | Indonesia 2.53 -
4 | Thailand 2.61 4 | Philippines 2.69 4 | Indonesia 2.68 4 | Malaysia 2,51 4 China 117 510 22.9%
5 | Malaysia 2.51 5 [ Malaysia 2.60 5 [ Thailand 2.67 5 | Thailand 2.50 5 Indonesia 51 254 20.1%
(2) Profits 6 Vietham 35 181 19.3%
EU 1 4 27 17.0%
FY2011 Performanc FY2012 Performanc FY2013 Performanc FY2014 Performanc ’ uis 6 0 0%
Average 2.54 Average 2.56 Average 2.65 Average 8 Malaysia 30 192 15.6%
1 | Vietnam 2.63 1 [ ASEANS 2.72 1 [ NIEs 3 2.87 1 [ NIEs 3 2.86 9 Mexico 19 126 15.1%
2 [ NIEs 3 2.62 1 | Mexico * 2.72 2 | North America 2.83 2 | Vietnam 2.85 T o
2 | ASEAN 5 2.61 1 | North America 2.72 3 |euis 2.79 3 | North America 2.84 10 Philippines 18 121 14.9%
4 | Latin America 2.59 4 | NIEs 3 2.63 4 | Central &Eastern Europe 2.77 4 [ central & Eastern Europe 2.78 11 Singapore 30 217 13.8%
5 | North America 2.56 4 | Vietnam 2.63 5 [ Turkey * 2.67 5 | Mexico * 2.72
ntral & E m 10.1%
6 | Russia 2.51 6 | Turkey * 2.62 5 | Vietnam 2.67 6 |EU15 2.68 12 Central & Easte 9 89 0.1%
7 | cenra & Eastern Europe 2.49 7 | Russia 2.60 7 | ASEAN5 2.65 7 | ASEAN5 2.58 13 Russia 6 76 7.9%
8 | China 2.44 8 | Brazil * 2.40 8 | Mexico * 2.64 7 | Turkey * 2.58 14 Turkey 4 57 7.0%
8 |EU15 2.44 8 | Central & Eastern Europe 2.40 9 [ Russia 2.57 9 [ China 2.47 - o
10 | India 2.28 10 |EU15 2.36 10 | China 2.50 10 | India 2.42 15 India 13 188 6.9%
11 | India 2.30 11 | Brazil * 2.42 11 | Brazil * 2.24 16 Brazil 8 124 6.5%
12 [iehing 225 12 [lindiay 224 12 | Russia 2.19 INote: When companies were asked about their profitability in FY2014 in
ASEAN 5 l?reakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown countries/regions in which they had businesses, they were asked to
1 | Indonesia 2.82 1| Thailand 2.87 1 | Singapore 2.78 1 | Singapore 2.73 respond regarding the country/region which had higher rates of
2 Ph|l|pp|nes 2.65 2 In}ione5|a 2.73 2 Phl|lppI.neS 2.75 2 Ph|||pp|.nes 2.63 profitability than Japan. “Total responses (2),, is the sum of the number
2 | Singapore 2.65 8 | Singapore 2.66 3 | Malaysia 2.64 3 | Malaysia 2.58 of companies that responded to inquiries about satisfaction with net
4 | Thailand 2.53 4 | Philippines 2.62 4| Thailand 2.62 4 | Thailand 2.56 sales and profits and those that responded to the comparison of
5 | Malaysia 2.48 5 | Malaysia 2.60 5 [ Indonesia 2.55 5 | Indonesia 2.47

Notel: Data of companies which answered both net sales and profits were summed up.

profitability with Japan.

Note2: For FY2012-2014 performances, * mark next to each country name indicates newly added countries in FY2012. Individual aggregation of Mexico and Brazil have
been separated from Latin America since FY2012 performance.
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Appendix 8. Existence of Real Business Plans in Promising Countries/Regions

No.1 No. 2 No. 2 No. 4 No.5 No.6 No. 7 No. 8 No. 9 No.10
India Indonesia China Thailand Vietnam Mexico USA Philippines Brazil Myanmar
Rsspondenl‘ Rati Respcndenl‘ Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondenl‘ Rati Respcndenl‘ Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rat Respcndsnll Rati
companies ato companies ato companies 0 companies ato companies ato companies ato companies 0 companies ato companies ato companies 0
Total 175 100% 168: 100% 168: 100% 133: 100% 119: 100% 102: 100% 72; 100% 50: 100% 48! 100% 34: 100%
Plans exist 63; 36.0% 73} 43.5% 82 48.8% 57 42.9% 46; 38.7% 55! 53.9% 38; 52.8% 22 44.0% 15) 31.3% 10: 29.4%
No plans 103; 58.9% 83! 49.4% 74 44.0% 62 46.6% 66: 55.5% 40; 39.2% 32 44.4% 25! 50.0% 32; 66.7% 24: 70.6%
No response 9 51% 128 7.1% 12 7.1% 14 10.5% 7. 59% 7. 6.9% 2 2.8% 3 6.0% 1 2.1% 0i 0.0%
No. 11 No. 12 No. 13 No. 14 No. 14 No. 16 No. 17 No. 17 No. 19 No. 20 No. 20 No. 20
Malaysia Russia Singapore Turkey Korea Taiwan Cambodia Germany Saudi Arabia Bangladesh Laos UK
Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati Respondent Rati
companies ato companies 0 companies © companies © companies ato companies 0 companies © companies © companies ato companies ato companies 0 companies 0
Total 27: 100% 24; 100% 20; 100% 17; 100% 17: 100% 16; 100% 14; 100% 14; 100% 7! 100% 6: 100% 6: 100% 6: 100%
Plans exist 10i 37.0% 9! 37.5% 7: 35.0% 4: 23.5% 8! 47.1% 4: 25.0% 6: 42.9% 4: 28.6% 4 57.1% 1i 16.7% 0 0.0% 2: 33.3%
No plans 16: 59.3% 14: 58.3% 12; 60.0% 11: 64.7% 70 41.2% 12¢ 75.0% 8! 57.1% 9! 64.3% 2{ 28.6% 4: 66.7% 6: 100.0% 4: 66.7%
No response 1 37% 1 42% 1 50% 2 11.8% 2 11.8% 0/ 0.0% 0{ 0.0% 10 7.1% 1} 143% 1 16.7% 0i  0.0% 0i 0.0%

Note: Each “Ratio” refers to the number of companies answering “Plans exist”,

“No plans” or “No response” divided by the total number of

respondent companies per respective countries (companies answered as promising countries).
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Appendix 9. Comparison of Mother Plants in Japan and Overseas Plants (for reference) p.72

@ Average Values of Evaluation by Starting Year of Operation

4. Capacity
No. of No. of tostart up 7. Wage
. 2. In- 3. mass . 6. Raw
Starting Year of respondent factory 1. Labor . . 5. Delivery . level of
Country . . = process Production iproduction of . material
Operation companies workers || productivity . time factory
. defect rate flexibility new costs
(companies) | (person) workers
products
(time)
I: ~1996 90 918 2.60 2.40 2.52 2.30 2.75 3.48 4.46
China I : 1997~2007 160 466 2.48 241 253 2.45 2.85 3.48 4.42
Il : 2008~2015 30 243 2.10 2.27 2.17 1.89 2.60 3.13 4.00
I: ~1996 69 873 2.57 251 2.60 254 2.74 3.48 4.24
Thailand IT : 1997~2007 52 608 2.46 2.44 2.69 2.37 2.59 3.38 4.02
Il : 2008~2015 43 154 2.20 2.37 2.34 2.20 2.54 3.32 4.55
I: ~1996 36 936 2.50 231 244 241 2.59 3.15 3.32
Indonesia || I : 1997~2007 21 628 2.29 2.48 2.38 2.29 2.62 3.35 2.67
Il : 2008~2015 40 229 2.08 2.31 2.33 2.08 241 3.08 3.44

@ Multiple Regression Analysis of Evaluations for Overseas Plants

Assumption: The sum of the scores for the 5 evaluation attributes, namely “1. Labor productivity,” “2. In-process defect rate,” “3. Production flexibility,” “4. Capacity to start up
mass production of new products,” and “5. Delivery time,” is assumed as the overall evaluation of overseas plants, and this is used as the dependent variable.
The minimum value was 5, and the maximum was 25. (No. of respondent companies = 555)

. Statistical .
Independent Variables . a.ls Ica Coefficient | P-Value Note
Significance
Years of Operation Yes 0.030 0.010 |Overall evaluation of a plant increases by 0.3 in 10 years and by 0.6 in 20 years.
Wage level of factory workers Yes 0.165 0.004 The closer the wage lewvel of workers is to Japan's level (10), the more the overall evaluation of a plant
increases.
Industry (Chemicals) Yes 0.945 0.012 |Consistently significant results were achieved among chemicals companies.
Company Size ves but weak| 0515 0.052 :;ars%;z corporations are 0.5 higher than mid-tier firms/SMEs. Howewer, it should be noted that the P-value
0.
Country of Origin No - — There are no significant values.
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Appendix 10. Infrastructure in the Asian Region (for reference) p.73

Assessment of Infrastructure (Electricity, Industrial Water, Roads, Railways, Ports, Airports) in the Asian Region

Assessment of Electricity China India | Thailand | Indonesia | Malaysia |Philippines| Vietham | Myanmar| Laos | Cambodia [Sri Lanka | Pakistan | Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 405 162 314 221 162 113 160 43 27 38 27 24 25
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 4.0 24.1 0.6 6.8 0.0 4.4 8.1 55.8 55.6 42.1 33.3 54.2 72.0
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 42.5 53.1 28.3 52.5 27.2 47.8 52.5 34.9 29.6 44.7 44.4 37.5 16.0
There are no particular problems (%) 53.6 22.8 71.0 40.7 72.8 47.8 39.4 9.3 14.8 13.2 22.2 8.3 12.0
Assessment of Industrial Water China India | Thailand | Indonesia | Malaysia [Philippines| Vietham | Myanmar| Laos | Cambodia [Sri Lanka | Pakistan | Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 391 147 307 209 152 107 150 37 24 31 24 21 20
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 2.0 9.5 1.0 2.4 0.7 1.9 4.0 27.0 33.3 22.6 20.8 38.1 45.0
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 25.1 40.1 19.9 335 23.0 30.8 28.7 48.6 33.3 41.9 54.2 42.9 35.0
There are no particular problems (%) 72.9 50.3 79.2 64.1 76.3 67.3 67.3 24.3 33.3 35.5 25.0 19.0 20.0
Assessment of Roads China India | Thailand | Indonesia [ Malaysia | Philippines| Vietham | Myanmar| Laos Cambodia | Sri Lanka | Pakistan | Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 395 152 309 219 159 113 155 41 27 36 25 21 22
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 1.0 17.1 2.3 21.0 0.0 5.3 9.0 29.3 33.3 22.2 16.0 38.1 45,5
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 28.4 59.2 34.3 48.4 25.8 46.0 47.7 61.0 59.3 58.3 60.0 52.4 40.9
There are no particular problems (%) 70.6 23.7 63.4 30.6 74.2 48.7 43.2 9.8 7.4 19.4 24.0 9.5 13.6
Assessment of Railways China India | Thailand | Indonesia | Malaysia |Philippines| Vietnam | Myanmar| Laos Cambodia | Sri Lanka | Pakistan | Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 370 137 286 197 147 98 139 35 23 30 21 18 18
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 0.8 6.6 2.1 7.1 14 3.1 4.3 22.9 30.4 23.3 28.6 38.9 44.4
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 22.4 44.5 28.3 38.6 28.6 43.9 44.6 54.3 56.5 50.0 47.6 50.0 38.9
There are no particular problems (%) 76.8 48.9 69.6 54.3 70.1 53.1 51.1 22.9 13.0 26.7 23.8 11.1 16.7
Assessment of Ports China India | Thailand | Indonesia | Malaysia |Philippines| Vietham |Myanmar| Laos Cambodia | Sri Lanka | Pakistan [ Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 389 146 303 211 152 105 150 39 23 32 23 20 20
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 2.6 7.5 0.7 11.8 0.0 17.1 3.3 20.5 26.1 18.8 17.4 30.0 35.0
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 22.1 41.8 17.8 33.6 23.7 41.0 35.3 59.0 60.9 53.1 52.2 45.0 50.0
There are no particular problems (%) 75.3 50.7 815 54.5 76.3 41.9 61.3 20.5 13.0 28.1 30.4 25.0 15.0
Assessment of Airports China India | Thailand | Indonesia [ Malaysia | Philippines| Vietham | Myanmar| Laos Cambodia | Sri Lanka | Pakistan | Bangladesh

No. of respondent companies (companies) 391 145 303 213 156 108 148 37 21 31 24 21 21
There are problems that are a hindrance to business operations (%) 0.8 0.7 0.0 3.3 0.6 0.0 1.4 13.5 23.8 12.9 125 33.3 38.1
There are problems but they are not a hindrance to business operations (%) 19.7 37.2 14.9 29.6 19.9 37.0 29.1 48.6 52.4 51.6 58.3 47.6 42.9
There are no particular problems (%) 79.5 62.1 85.1 67.1 79.5 63.0 69.6 37.8 23.8 35.5 29.2 19.0 19.0

Copyright © 2015 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Survey Report on Overseas Business Operations by
Japanese Manufacturing Companies
Results of the JBIC FY2015 Survey

Edited and published by the Policy and Strategy Office for Financial Operations, JBIC
Published on December 3, 2015

©2015 Japan Bank for International Cooperation All right reserved.

Website : http://www.jbic.go.jp/en/

(For further information)

4-1, Ohtemachi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8144, Japan

Policy and Strategy Office for Financial Operations, Japan Bank for International Cooperation
Telephone: +81-3-5218-9244 (Group direct line)

Facsimile : +81-3-5218-9696

E-malil : fdi@jbic.go.jp

(Recycled Paper)



